ce -

[Ep—

—

T R e

y39/01 65040

T3 DR ORAIRIE

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON DO C 2046}

BS002457

June 18, 1991

MEMORANDUN

TO: FRED S. EILAND
PRESS OFFICER

=119}
FPROM: ROBERT J. COSTA ﬂ'b\ Fy«RJCb" |

ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL AUDIT REPORT ON THE

GEPHARDT COMMITTEE, INC.

Attached please find a copy of thg/Final Audit Report on the
Gephardt for President Committee, Inc.-—

which was approved by the
Commission on June 10, 1991.

Informational copies of the report have been received by all
parties involved and the report may be released to the public.

Attachment as stated

cc: Office of General Counsel
Office of Public Disclosure
Reports Analysis Division
FEC Library

Also refer to Agenda Document #91-48 considered by the
Commission at the meeting of 5-23-91. Agenda Document
$#91-48 includes the legal analyses performed by the

Commission’s Office of General Counsel relative to the
subject final audit report.




BS00243
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION Y
WASHINCTON D C 10463

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
GEPHARDT FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE, INC.

I. Background

A. Overview

This report is based on an audit of the Gephardt for
President Committee, Inc. ("the Committee") to determine whether
there has been compliance with the provisions of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act") and the
Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act. The audit was
conducted pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(a) which states that "after
each matching payment period, the Commission shall conduct a
thorough examination and audit of the qualified campaign expenses

of every candidate and his authorized committees who received
payments under section 9037."*/

In addition, 26 U.S.C. §9039(b) and 11 C.F.R.
§9038.1(a)(2) state, in relevant part, that the Commission may

conduct other examinations and audits from time to time as it
deéms necessary.

The Committee registered with the Federal Election
Commission on March 9, 1987. The Committee maintains its
headquarters in Washington, D.C.

The audit covered the period from the Committee’s
inception, November 17, 1986, through May 31, 1988.**/ During this
period, the Committee reported an opening cash balance of $0,

*/ The Gephardt Committee, a joint fundraising committee
authorized by the Candidate, is currently being audited.
The Gephardt Committee functioned as the fundraising
representative for the Gephardt for President Committee and
the Gephardt in Congress Committee. Findings and

recommendations resulting from same will be addressed in a
separate audit report.

**/ The audit period includes the financial activity contained
in the disclosure reports filed by the Gephardt
Presidential Exploratory Committee (11,/17/86-12/31/86).




total receipts of $12,293,921.88, total disbursements of
$12,268,385.69 and a closing cash balance of $25,536.19.
addition, certain financial activity was reviewed through
November 9, 1990, for purposes of determining the Committee’s
remaining matching fund entitlement based on its net outstanding
campaign obligations. Under 11 C.F.R. §9038.1(e)(4), additional

audit work may be conducted and addenda to this report issued as
necessary.

In

This report is based upon documents and workpapers which
support each of its factual statements. They form part of the
record upon which the Commission based its decisions on the

matters in the report and were available to Commissioners and
appropriate staff for review.

B. Key Personnel

The Treasurer of the Committee during the period
reviewed was Mr. S. Lee Kling.

cC. Scope

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported receipts, disbursements and individual transactions;
review of required supporting documentation; analysis of Committee
debts and obligations; review of contribution and expenditure

limitations; and such other audit procedures as deemed necessary
under the circumstances.

II. Findings and Recommendations Related to Title 2 of the United
States Code

Matters Referred to the Office of General Counsel

Certain matters noted during the audit have been
referred to the Commission’s Office of General Counsel.

I11I. Findings and Recommendations Related to Title 26 of the
United States Code

A. Calculation of Repayment Ratio

Section 9038(b)(2)(A) of Title 26 of the United States
Code states that if the Commission determines that any amount of
any payment made to a candidate from the matching payment account
was used for any purpose other than to defray the qualified
campaign expenses with respect to which such payment was made, 1t
shall notify such candidate of the amount so used, and the

candidate shall pay to the Secretary an amount egqual to such
amount.

Section 9038.2(b)(2)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that the amount of any




repayment sought under this section shall bear the same ratio to
the total amount determined to have been used for non-qualified
campaign expenses as the amount of matching funds certified to the
candidate bears to the total amount of deposits of contributions
and matching funds, as of the candidate’s date of ineligibility.

The formula and appropriate calculation with respect to
the Committee’s receipt activity is as follows:

Total Matching Funds Certified through the
Date of Ineligibility - 3,/28/88

Numerator plus Private Contributions Received
through 3,/28/88

$2,340,696.53
= .262834

$2,340,696.53 + $6,564,900.02

Thus, the repayment ratio for non-qualified campaign
expenses is 26.2834 percent.

B. Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

Section 9034.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations requires that within 15 calendar days of the
candidate’s date of ineligibility, the candidate shall submit a
statement of net outstanding campaign obligations which contains,
among other items, the total of all outstanding obligations for

qualified campaign expenses and an estimate of necessary winding
down costs.

In addition, 11 C.F.R. §9034.1(b) states, in part, that
if on the date of ineligibility a candidate has net outstanding
obligations as defined under 11 C.F.R. §9034.5, that candidate may
continue to receive matching payments provided that on the date of
payment there are remaining net outstanding campaign obligations.

The Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
(NOCO) is the basis for determining further matching fund
entitlement. Congressman Gephardt's date of ineligibility was
March 28, 1988. Consequently, he may only receive matching fund
payments to the extent that he has net outstanding campaign
obligations as defined in 11 C.F.R. §9034.5.




v - v

Audit sta

-
Lo
. o
2R
X

T
by

T
L

%)
7

530701 6

24

T
25

%

PP

IR

W

> IS T TR WY

%2/ The Comaittee’'s NOCO statement should have been filed as of
March 28, 1988.



Gophardt tor Ptesident Committee, Inc.
Statement ‘of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

‘‘as of

April’ 8,

1988

as Determined Through November 9, 1990

Assets
Cash in Bank
Accounts Receivable
Capital Assets

Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable for
Qualified Campaign
Expenses
Refunds of Excessive
- Contributions Due
Actual Winding Down Cost
(4/9/88 to 11,/9/90)
Estimated Winding Down Cost
{11/10/90 to 5/10/91)
salaries/Consulting $
Occupancy
o Telephone
Office Expenses
Travel
Postage and Delivery
" Total Estimated
~ Winding Down Cost

‘ Total Liabilities

N&et OQutstanding Campaign Obligati

~.

8,000.00
2,400.00
2,400.00
300.00
500.00

200.00

ons

1990.

62,819.94
48,913.59
45,861.00

1,373,343.921%/

43,575.00
247,437.33

13,800.00

$157,594.53

$1,678,156.2°
($1.520,561.°°

r/ The Committee’s accounts payable figure has been reduced by the
amount of accounts payable allocable to the Iowa spending limit,
which represent non-qualified campaign expenses, and the

forgiven/unpaid portion ($987,457) of debt settlements approved by
the Commission on October 30,




D

Therefore, as of April 8, 1988, the Candidate’s
remaining entitlement was $1,520,561.72, Using the Commission’'s
matching fund records and Committee disclosure reports for the
period April 9, 1988 through September 14, 1989 it was determined
that the Committee received $1,514,257.76 in contributions and
matching funds. As a result, the Candidate's remaining

entitlement, as of September 14, 1989 was $6,303.96 ($1,520,561.72
- 1,514,257.76).

Conclusion

As of September 14, 1989, the Candidate had not received
matching funds in excess of his entitlement. However, as
previously stated, the Commission, on October 30, 1990, approved
debt settlements totaling $987,457 (forgiven amount). One of the
approved debt settlements was for a debt owed to a law firm which
provides legal representation to the Candidate/Committee. The
settlement related to an invoice, dated April 7, 1989, in the
amount of $100,005.44 the unpaid balance of which equaled
$75,005.44. This invoice was for legal services rendered from
September, 1987 through December, 1988. The Committee offered and
the law firm agreed to settle the amount owed ($75,005.44) for
$32,795.44 which resulted in $42,210 being forgiven. On September
26, 1990 the law firm billed the Committee for services rendered

from January, 1989 through August, 1990 (a period of 20 months),
in the amount of $114,750.66.

It should be noted that the Audit staff does not doubt the
legitimacy of this invoice, and has included this amount in the
NOCO accounts payable for qualified campaign expenses. However,
it should be noted that when the Committee and the law firm
settled the previously mentioned debt of $75,005.44 on September
20, 1989 for $32,795.44, a pericd of almost 9 months of the 20
month billing period relative to the September 26, 1990 invoice
had lapsed, and on March 30, 1990, when the law firm submitted al:l
debt settlements on behalf of the Committee to the Commission, 15

months of the 20 months covered by the September 26, 1990 invoice
had lapsed.

It is our opinion that the Committee and the law firm had to
have been aware that additional amounts were owed to the law firm
at the time the debt settlements were submitted for Commission
approval. It is also our opinion that if the Committee and the
law firm décide to debt settle the September 26, 1990 bill, a

repayment of matching funds pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038(b)(1)
will be required.

Further, on October 30, 1990, the Commission did not approved
28 debt settlements totaling $65,920 (forgiven amount) but
required the Committee to submit additional information.
portion of the $65,920 is debt settled, forgiven, considered
exempt under 11 C.F.R. § 100.7(b)(8), and/or paid in-kind, a
repayment of matching funds pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9038 (b)(1l)

If some




may be required. To date, the Committee has not responded to the
Commission’s request for the additional information.

The Audit staff recognizes that the Committee may identify
additional gqualified campaign expenses not included in the

NOCO statement which also would have a bearing on any future
tepayment determination.

c. Use of Funds for Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses

Section 9035(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code
states, in part, that no candidate shall knowingly incur qualified
campaign expenses in excess of the expenditure limitations
applicable under section 44la(b)(1)(A) of Title 2.

Section 9038.2(b)(2)(i)(A) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations provides, in part, that the Commission may
determine that amount(s) of any payments made to a candidate from

the matching payment account were used for purposes other than to
defray qualified campaign expenses.

Section 9038.2(b)(2)(ii)(A) states that an example of a
Commission repayment determination under paragraph (b)(2) of this
section includes determinations that a candidate, a candidate’s
authorized committee(s) or agents have made expenditures in excess
of the limitations set forth in 11 C.F.R. §903S5.

Allocation of Expenditures to the Iowa Spending
Limitation

Sections 441la(b)(1l)(A) and 44la(c) of Title 2 of the
United States Code provide, in part, that no candidate for the
office of President of the United States who is eligible under
Section 9033 of Title 26 to receive payments from the Secretary of
the Treasury may make expenditures in any one State aggregating 1in
excess of the greater of 16 cents multiplied by the voting age

population of the State, or $200,000, as adjusted by the change in
the Consumer Price Index.

Section 106.2(a)(1l) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that expenditures incurred by a
candidate’s authorized committee(s) for the purpose of influencing
the nomination of the candidate for the office of the President
with respect to a particular State shall be allocated to that
State. An expenditure shall not necessarily be allocated to the
State in which the expenditure is incurred or paid.

The Committee’s original filings of FEC Form 3P, Page 3
covering activity through March 31, 1988, disclosed $818,252.29 as
allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation of $775,217.60.
Subsequently, the Committee amended its original filings and
disclosed $729,591.82 (as of March 31, 1988) as allocable to Iowa,
a reduction of $88,660.47. 1In addition, the Committee allocated




an additional $19,119.21*/ to Iowa covering activity from

April to November 30, 1988. As a result, the Committee has
disclosed $748,711.03 in disbursements as allocable tc the Iowa
expenditure limitation as of November 30, 1988.

Presented below are categories of costs which are not

disclosed by the Committee on FEC Form 3P, page 3, as allocated to
Iowa.

1. Twenty-Five Percent National Exemption

Section 106.2(a)(1l) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that except for expenditures
exempted under 11 C.F.R. §106.2(c), expenditures incurred by a
candidate’s authorized committee(s) for the purpose of influencing
the nomination of that candidate for the office of President with
respect to a particular State shall be allocated to that State.

In the event that the Commission disputes the candidate’s
allocation or claim of exemption for a particular expense, the
candidate shall demonstrate, with supporting documentation, that
his or her proposed method of allocation or claim of exemption was

= reasonable. Further, 11 C.F.R. §106.2(c) describes the various
types of activities that are exempted from State allocation,

—_ As previously stated, the Committee has disclosed
- $748,711.03 as allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation as of
November 30, 1988. However, while reviewing the general ledger
summaries for the Iowa cost center (generated quarterly in 1987
and monthly in 1988) and accompanying Committee worksheets, it was
noted that all costs determined by the Committee as allocable to
Iowa, with the exception of its media allocation, were reduced by
- 25 percent. The Committee considers this exemption (25%) as a

T national allocation. As a result, the amount disclosed as

~ allocable to the lowa expenditure limitation was understated by

$178,910.11 [($991,533.10 (gross amounts chargeable to Iowa) minus
- $275,892.77 media allocation) x .25}.

A Committee legal representative stated during an
i~ interim conference that the Committee did not have the financial

support to run both a national and field operation, that much of
the work in Iowa had a huge impact on the national campaign and
without performing well in Iowa, their national campaign would
suffer tremendously. Therefore, it was decided to allocate 25
percent of Iowa expenditures to the national campaign.

Neither the Act nor the Commission’'s Regulations
provide for a "national campaign" exemption as applied by the
Committee in arriving at its calculation of the total amount

*/  The amount noted in the interim audit report ($19,833.55)
has been reduced by $714.34 ($1,298.80 minus 25% national

exemption minus 20% compliance and fundraising exemption)
due to an apparent misallocation.



,,,,,,,

PN

allocated to the Iowa spending limit.

Even though the Committee’s contentions that much
of the work in Iowa had a high impact on the candidate’s national
campaign and that a poor showing by the candidate in the Iowa
caucus would impact adversely on the national campaign effort may
be correct; the same could be said for any state’s primary or
caucus under a certain set of circumstances. For purposes of
allocation, whether a causal relationship exists or not is not
determinative, the standard to be applied is were the
expenditures incurred for the purpose of influencing voters in a
particular state. As a result, the Audit staff has determined
that an additional $178,910.11 should be allocated to Iowa.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee’s Counsel states the following:

"Wwhen the law is administered in blindness to
experience or in indifference to reality, the
result is neither well-made law, nor proper
administration. This concern is particularly
significant in this audit, in matters involving the
Iowa spending limit in presidential primary
campaigns. Originally conceived as a control on
spending in the pursuit of delegates, Iowa’s
delegates -- a handful -- are no longer the object
of an Iowa primary campaign. The object is the
puilding of a national campaign, the establishment
of national credibility, and the resulting ability
to compete beyond Iowa for the 98.5 percent
additional delegates needed for nomination.

in real terms, the lines between an Iowa ’‘state’
campaign and a ’'national’ campaign have become for
all intents and purposes indistinguishable. Thus,
unlike any other primary save New Hampshire’s, the
Iowa caucus attracts a national audience, is
tracked by national and international press,
focuses on national issues (often at the expense of
parochial ones), and its outcome creates national
rather than local repercussions. 1In these
circumstances, it would even be fair to say that
most candidates, given the choice, would gladly
.forgo Ilowa’s nine delegates if they could
nevertheless meet with adequate funds the national
challenge and national cost of the Iowa campaign.”

"Iowa is not about delegates. No candidate in
America has claimed a 16 percent ’victory’ in
California, New York, Michigan, Texas or other
'major’ primary state. None has benefited in any
way from such a victory. This is because primaries
in these states do not have anything approaching
the same "national" component -- or the same




F PRI v g N PP D ——CT
A -
R ey a5

AT LR R

A 10

national-scale cost resulting from that component.
As described by one national publication,
'{plresidential campaigns will live or die in [the)]
early (Iowa and New Hampshire] tests, but the
candidates are forced to spend amounts that would
be inadequate to win some seats in the California
state senate.’ Shapiro, Take It to the Limit -- and
Beyond, Time, Feb. 15, 1988, at 19.°

"Iowa’'s extended reach is a relatively new
development in presidential politics, unknown
to the crafters of the primary public financing
law. It was not fully appreciated until, in 1976,
Jimmy Carter was catapulted from a pack of
Democratic candidates to a front-runner position by
merely placing second to ‘undecided’ in the Iowa
caucuses. See J. Germond and J. Witcover, Whose
Broad Stripes and Bright Stars? 244-45 (1989). As
noted, Gary Hart burst into contention by placing
second in 1984 with 16 percent of the vote. Like
many other candidates in 1988 or before, Gephardt
could not i1gnore the teachings of 1976 and 1984.
He had no practical choice but to maintain
consistent focus on Iowa, if he hoped to survive
financially and politically in other states. This
: need was heightened in the 1988 primary season,
- which featured a primary ’Super Tuesday,’ in which
f 14 southern and border states chose a full fourth
O of the Democratic Convention delegates mere weeks
after the Iowa caucuses. Iowa took on the

dimensions of a national campaign indispensable to
nationwide success.

tJ

- Gary Hart’'s withdrawal from the race added to

N Gephardt’s circumstances another ’twist,’ only too
typical of the vicissitudes of Iowa. He became the
*front-runner,’ so anointed by press. Although his
new position added to the press coverage of his
campaign, it also created huge 'expectations.’ The
™ : new, widely reported consensus was that if Gephardt

"*  did not win Iowa by a substantial margin, his
campaign would effectively end there.2/ This
prognostic was borne out by actual events:

. -although Gephardt won Iowa, he did not do so by a
sufficient margin, as the press interpreted it, to
achieve the full measure of advantage from his
victory. Iowa had become a state of ironies, where
the numerical winner was the de facto loser.”

2/ This is not an argument by implication that
Gephardt therefore was required to ’'do
anything to win.’ It points up, as later
elaborated, the intersection of the national
and Iowa dimensions of the campaign.



™3

11

"The auditors noted almost immediately upon
inspection of the Gephardt campaign’s general
ledger that it had reduced for state limit
purposes, and allocated to the national
headquarters 25 percent of all Iowa staff and
administrative costs. This was openly reflected in
the ledger and fully explained to the auditors.
This reduction was taken in precisely those
circumstances outlined in the Introduction; much of
the spending in Iowa was unrelated to any true Iowa

objective but directly related to the requirements
of a national campaign.

The Audit staff notes with disapproval that neither
the Act nor the Commission’s Regulations provide
for such an exemption. Thus, it concludes, such an
allocation cannot be permitted. It 1s apparent,
however, that the auditors do not understand the
nature of this exemption taken by the campaign. 1In
their words, shown from the Interim Audit Report,
this exemption was claimed because ’the work in
Iowa had a high impact on the candidate’s national
campaign and that a poor showing by the candidate
in the Iowa caucus would impact adversely on the
national campaign effort . . . the same could be
said for any state’s primary or caucus under a
certain set of circumstances.’ Interim Report at
3-4 (emphasis added).

As should be clear from the Introduction, the
Committee does not argue for a national setoff
based on "the impact" of the Iowa state campaign
nationwide. This suggests, as Gephardt does not,
that the campaigns were separable and that the
course of one might more or less clearly influence
the course of the other. On the contrary, the 25
percent national exemption is appropriate because
the national campaign conducted in and through Iowa
and the state campaign in Iowa (directed to Iowa
delegates and similar objectives) are inextricably
intertwined. This is not a theoretical point, as
we have attempted to show, but a matter of real
consequence in spending and resource allocations

.within Iowa. When the Iowa state coordinator

devotes 50 percent of his time, and the Iowa press
secretary devotes even more than that, to national
press contacts which will produce limited media in




N

12

Iowa, and substantial media nationally, the
allocation of their salary and costs to an Iowa
spending limit works a huge folly with serious
effect on the campaign. The 25 percent exemption
was taken to address this undeniable circumstance
having profound effects on Gephardt’s speech.

To this extent, we agree with the Audit staff's
statement that ‘the standard to be applied is
[whether] the expenditures incurred [were] for the
purpose of influencing voters in a particular
state.’ 1Interim Report at 4. B8y the campaign’'s
best estimate, at least 25 percent of the funds
spent in Iowa were not 'for the purpose of
influencing voters’ in Iowa, but were 'for the
purpose of influencing voters’ nationwide. The
exemption is comparable 1n i1ntent and justification
to the exemption for national campaign activity
recognized at 11 C.F.R. §106.2(c)(1)(i), which
covers expenses of a national headquarters,
national advertising and national polls. Each of
these exempt costs recognize that in the course of
a presidential primary campaign, conducted
state-by-state, there occurs also a national
campaign. Section 106.2(c)(1), the topical
subheading for this section, is entitled ’'National
Campaign Expenditures,’ and what follows in
subsections (i) through (iii) are examples which
are not exhaustive in character. These are the
obvious examples, true at all times of the primary
season, but still they fail to address in any
meaningful fashion the extraordinary national
component of Iowa. Although the Iowa office was
not a national campaign headquarters, and the
campaign never treated it as such, it plainly was

absorbing a huge portion of the costs of the
national effort.

Thus, the campaign adopted a blanket setoff to
account for this national campaign cost. It was
not expected at the outset of the campaign that
this would be required, but the experience of the
Iowa campaign as it progressed could neot be

.ignored. National expenses were being swept up

into the Iowa spending limit, see Affidavit of

Stephen G. Murphy, causing severe pressure on
Gephardt’s speech.

Consideration was given to alternatives for
addressing this effect, among them the development
of a personal time sheet system for lowa employees
to record 'Iowa’ and ’'national’ work. But this
system was evidently unsustainable: the sheer ccs:
of administration would be prohibitive, and the




BE oy 30 e iy Sagagias Bl
e SRR s S

e

13

reliability of the time sheet entries would be
difficult to establish. Moreover, such a system
would shift both the burden of legal compliance and
legal exposure to employees of the campaign, many
of whom were underpaid young men and women in their
early 20's who could not fairly be asked to take on
this responsibility. 1Indeed, the idea of requiring
a l9-year old who hasn’t slept in three days, and
is living on junk food, to account for her time

when she’'s paid $100 by a campaign, borders on the
comical.

The campaign therefore chose, in the fall of 1987,
to adopt the 25 percent set-aside for national
activities in Iowa. The principle, once selected,
was uniformly applied throughout the Iowa campaign,
with the exception of media disbursements, to which
no 25 percent reduction was applied. It could have
been set at a considerably higher level, or
different percentages could have been applied to
different employees. Ms. Laura Nichols, for
example, who was the Iowa state press director,
devoted approximately 50 percent of her time to the
Iowa press and 50 percent to the national press,
see Murphy Affidavit, and thus some 50 percent of
her salary and attributed to overhead could have
been fairly charged to the national limit. This
approach was rejected simply because it would have
involved the campaign in too many complex judgments
on too many employees and the task of documentation
was insurmountable. Twenty-five percent was
selected across—-the-board. This represents 12
hours in a 50-hour work week, three hours in a
12-hour day: to the campaign, far less in fact

than the true national cost of its efforts in
Iowa.l/

Moreover, this number is no more 'arbitrary’ than
others chosen by the Commission itself to deal with
similar, fundamentally intractable problems in our
campaign finance laws. The Commission has selected
in the very regulations at issue here ‘arbitrary’
percentages by which the limit is discounted for

-overhead and fundraising. The 10 percent figure 1s

plausible, but no more so than other numbers both

1/ It is noted that the campaign only applied the
Tegulatory 10 percent exempt compliance cost

to 75 percent of our state office payroll and
overhead, since a 25 percent national exemption had
already been taken on all Iowa spending.




<

14

higher and lower. 11 C.F.R. §106.2(c)(5) and 11
C.F.R. §106.2(b)(2)(iv). 1In Advisory Opinian
1988-6, the Commission approved a 50 percent
allocation of media costs to fundraising, based on
a demonstration of some palpable fundraising
purpose. It is of interest that in the discussion
of this A.0. during the DuPont (sic) audit hearing,
the Commissioners noted that this assignment of a
percentage was, to some extent, arbitrary, but
reasonable under the circumstances. Arbitrariness
was inevitable, but not disqualifying.

Finally, in recent times, the Commission has voted
to adopt fixed percentages to govern party
allocations from federal and nonfederal accounts
for a wide range of activities. These, too, are
necessarily arbitrary, and different numbers are
selected for different election years --
presidential and non-presidential federal election
years. Arbitrariness is deemed here necessary to
achieve enforcement goals. 1Is it somehow more
unacceptable to accommodate arbitrariness in the
service of speech? There is simply no sound reason
why fixed percentages should be acceptable to the
Commission in order to repress campaign activity,
but not to alleviate the burdens on legitimate
activity when it is entirely within the
Commission’s discretion to do so. Like the
fundraising and overhead exemptions, the Gephardt
campaign is asking only that the Commission
interpret the FECA and its regulations in a

pragmatic manner grounded in experience and the
record.”

It remains the Audit staff’s opinion that as
previously stated, neither the Act nor the Commission's
regulations provide for a "national campaign" exemption to be
applied to all allocable costs. Therefore, the amount recommended

as allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation ($178,910.11)
remains unchanged.

2. Telephone Related Charges

Section 106.2(b)(2)(iv)(A) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, in part, that overhead expenditures
in a particular State shall be allocated to that State. For the
purposes of this section, overhead expenditures include, but are
not limited to, rent, utilities, office equipment, furniture,
supplies, and telephone service base charges. "Telephone service
base charges" include any regqular monthly charges for committee
phone service, and charges for phone installation and intra-state
phone calls other than charges related to a special use such as
voter registration or get out the vote efforts.




TR B S R

18

a. Northwestern Bell

The Audit staff has reviewed final bills,
totaling $46,191.21, for 18 telephone secrvice locations in lowa
and determined that $34,025.63 in regular monthly service charges
and intra-state calls require allocation to Iowa. Further
examination revealed that the phone company reduced the
outstanding balance ($46,191.21) by applying $34,795.07 in
deposits held (plus interest earned), which when made were

allocated as a national expense, and by exercising a $5,000 letter
of credit.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
Iowa portion of $34,025.63 is considered paid by application of
the deposits and letter of credit, and that an additional
$34,025.63 should be allocated to lowa.

In addition, the Audit staff’s review of paid
phone bills revealed that in 2 instances, the Committee

understated its allocation to Iowa by $969.19 and $101.64
respectively. 1In both instances, it appears that the Committee
allocated the costs of intra-state calls but did not allocate the

applicable monthly service charges associated with the phone
bills.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee states that $78 in charges for directory assistance
relating to interstate calls and $172.15 in charges for intrastate
calls made after the date of the Iowa caucus should not have been
allocated to the Yowa expenditure limitation.

The Audit staff agrees with the Committee’s
posxtlon with respect to the directory assistance charges,

however, the Committee provided only documentation which
demonstrated that $28.20 in directory assistance charges were
inappropriately allocated to Iowa. A reduction of $28.20 is
reflected in the Audit staff’s calculation. Regarding the
$172.15, it is our opinion that intra-state calls made after the
date of the Iowa caucus require allocation to Iowa.

b. Central Telephone Company

On October 14, 1987, the Committee issued the
vendor a check.for $5,124.75, of whxch $5 000 represented a
deposit on five telephone llnes The Committee allocated the
$5,000 deposit as a national expense. A notation on the reverse
side of the Committee expenditure/check request form stated
"deposit held at 12% interest at disconnection - deposit will be
applied to last bill or a refund will be issued."

The vendor file contained billing statements
dated October 25, 1987, November 25, 1987, and December 25, 1987,

and a copy of a refund check from the vendor totaling $2,525.74.
Subsequently, the Committee provided copies of three additional




ey v

e T S T Y R P N R P DR e
Flat A T G A
el PRI

R e T - S A
EE ST SR A

16

billing statements dated January 25, 1988 (complete bill),
February 25, 1988, and March 25, 1988 (summary pages only).

Based on our review of the documentation, it
appears that an additional $2,396.88 should be allocated to lowa.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee stated that the Audit staff’s calculations of the

amounts allocable to Iowa for the months of January and February
should be reduced by $165.51. No documentation was provided with
the Committee’s response to support its assertion. However, on
February 21, 1990, the Committee supplemented its response with
billing statements for January, February and March, 1988. As
previously stated, the Audit staff’s allocation was based, in

part, on its review of "summary pages only" for the February 25,
1988 and March 25, 1988 bills.

Based on our review of the documentation
provided, the Audit staff agrees with the Committee and has
reduced its allocation to Iowa by $165.51.

C. MCI

The Audit staff reviewed the final bills from
this vendor and determined that $6,044.14 requires allocation to
Iowa. Subsequently, the vendor applied the Committee’s $30,000
deposit (allocated as a national expense) to its final bill. As a
result, the Audit staff considers the Iowa portion $6,044.14 to be
paid by application of the deposit to the final bill.

In addition, the Audit staff’s review of paid
phone bills revealed that the Committee understated its
allocations to Iowa by $712.05.

In its response to the interim audit report,
the Committee questions the Audit staff’s allocation of $2,625.66

in calls made on an 800 access code number. The Committee stated
the following:

"according to MCI, these calls represent the
following: Each time Gephardt campaign staff
attempted to make a call using a calling card for
the MCI system, they were to dial in a special code

. -to access the MCI network, in addition to the phone
number called. When, even as a result of using
this code, the staffer could not access the
network, they could dial in a special 800 access
code to complete the call. These calls were
indicated on the billing statement in the '800'
category. Under MCI's system, calls made using the
800 access code could be identified by the location
to which the call was made, which 1s indicated on
the bill, but not where the call originated.




R BT L S e CR = R
“‘ﬁ‘i}%%"—‘s; &

17

e e :?{_:,"::{h‘;:{ LFeATiy ~ Y

The Audit staff placed on the Iowa spending limit
all such calls to a location in Iowa, even though
the call may have been made from a location outside
of lowa into Iowa. This was done not only for the
Iowa field office, but also for the national
headquarters MCI bill. 1In the case of the billing
statements in question, the bulk of the calls
attributed by the Audit staff to Iowa are reflected
on the national headquarters MCI bill. It goes
without saying that many calls over the period in
question were made from the national headquarters
to Iowa, and the costs associated with these calls
would be exempt from the limit under the interstate
call exemption. For some reason, the Audit staff
has determined that all of these B800-access code
numbers were chargeable to Iowa, only because the
bill does not reflect the location from which the
call was made, and the auditors prefer to assume
that they were all made within Iowa to Iowa.
Nothing in the way of an explanation for this
approach is provided in the Interim Audit Report.

While neither the Committee nor MCI can demonstrate
. which calls originated outside of Ilowa, some
certainly did so originate. A reasonable approach
- would therefore be to allow at least 50 percent of
the 800-access code calls, totaling $1,222.75, to
be removed from the auditors’ calculation of
limit-allocable spending. This is conservative
G number, and completely fair in the circumstances.

Any different approach insists on ignoring the
factual and documentary context completely. It
would constitute an audit strategy of ’piling on’
the limit without careful attention to evidence.
The campaign surely cannot be asked to maintain
'telephone logs,’ a document paralleling the

9 official telephone company records, to establish
the location from each and every one of these
~ ; 800-access code calls were made. Certainly there

is no requirement that such extracrdinary
documentation be maintained anywhere in the law."

The Audit staff has reviewed the billing
statements in question and determined that it is true that the
vendor cannot determine where the "800 access code"” calls
originated. However, "800" type calls can be associated with a
specific MCI card number and the billing statement is ordered in a
fashion that lists, by MCI card number, all calls originating from
a specific city (in date order), followed by calls originating
from another specific city, etc., and finally all "800" calls
relating to the particular MCI card number.




~=
i

18

The amounts in question relate to the
following MCI card numbers:

$2425447517 - all "800 access code" calls to
cities in Iowa were made during the period
February 2, 1988 through February 7, 1988,
Furthermore, the billing statement indicates
that the only other calls made, using this
card, were from Cedar Rapids and Davenport,
Iowa on February 2, 3, and 4, 1988.

#2425443314 ~ all "BOO access code" calls to
cities in Iowa were made during the period
January 31, 1988 through February 8, 1988,
Furthermore, the billing statement indicates
that the only other calls made using this
card, during the above period, were from Cedar
Rapids and Davenport, Iowa on February 2, 3,
and 7, 1988, with the lone exception of one
call on February 8, 1988 from Haverhill, New
Hampshire to Manchester, New Hampshire.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
Committee’s assertions and suggested allocation method are not
persuasive and that the documentation overwhelmingly indicated
that the MCI cards were in the possession of individuals in Iowa
during the periods of use in question. As a result, the Audit

staff’s allocation of $6,756.19 to the Iowa expenditure limitation
remains unchanged.

Based on our review of the documentation
presented, the Audit staff determined that an additional
$44,055.82 should be allocated to lowa (Northwestern Bell -
$35,068.26 ($35,096.46 - $28.20), Central Telephone $2,231.37
($2,396.88 - $165.51), MCI - $6,756.19).

3. Salaries, Employer FICA, Consulting Fees, and
Staff Benefits

Section 106.2(b)(2)(21i) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that except for expenditures exempted
under 11 C.P.R. 106.2(c), salaries paid to persons working in a
particular State for five consecutive days or more, including
advance staff,. shall be allocated to each State in proportion to
the amoumt of time spent in that State during a payroll period.

Section 106.2(c)(5) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that an amount equal to 10%
of campaign workers’ salaries in a particular State may be
excluded from allocation to that State as an exempt compliance
cost. Alternatively, the Commission’s Financial Control and
Compliance Manual for Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving
Public Financing contains other accepted allocation methods for
calculating a compliance exemption.




Chapter I. Section C.2.a.(3) (page 28) of the
Commission’s Financial Control and Compliance Manual for
Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving Public Financing
(Application of Fundraising and Legal and Accounting Allocation
Methods) states, in part, that each allocable cost group must be
allocated by a single method on a consistent basis. A committee
may not allocate costs within a particular group by different
methods, such as allocating the payroll of some individuals by the

standard 10 percent method, and other individuals by a committee
developed percentage.

a. Iowa Paid Staff

During our review of the Committee’'s payroll
records and associated allocation worksheets, the Audit staff
determined that additional salaries, employer FICA, consulting
fees, and staff benefits, totaling $30,075.40, require allocation
to Iowa. Further, the Audit staff determined that the Committee
utilized the standard 10 percent method for allocating a portion
of the Iowa payroll as an exempt compliance cost.

The Committee did not allocate certain
salaries paid to its Iowa staff ($7,876.64). 1In instances where
the Committee allocated its Iowa staff salaries, it did not
allocate the associated Employer FICA ($12,210.36). Further, the
Committee allocated certain salaries and consulting fees paid to
its Iowa staff as a 100% exempt compliance cost, even though, as
previously stated, the Committee chose the standard 10 percent
method for allocating a portion of the Iowa payroll as an exempt
compliance cost ($8,100). Finally, for certain individuals, the
Committee paid S0 percent of the cost of health and life insurance
but did not allocate this cost to Iowa ($1,888.40).

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee’'s Counsel offers the following:

° 100% exempt compliance charge - Counsel

believes that the Committee is entitled to
charge certain Iowa staff salaries to exempt
compliance (100%), and for all other Iowa
staff salaries charge 10% to exempt
compliance. Counsel cites the regulatory
language at 11 C.F.R. §106.2(c)(5) and the
. language contained in the Commission’s

i Financial Control and Compliance Manual for
Presidential Primary Candidates. He further
states "the reading adopted by the Committee,
consistent with the Regulations if perfectly
considered, is that the phrase 'each
individual working in that state’ refers to
each individual for which a ’larger compliance
exemption’ is claimed. This 1s not a strained
reading, but if carefully considered, the only
reasonable one." In addition, Counsel states




20

that one Iowa staff member was transferred to
the fundraising staff as of October 1, 1987,
and that her salary for the October pay period
{$1,200) should not be allocated to Iowa. 1In
support, Counsel provided a copy of the
October payroll register which has "fund-
raising" written beside the individual’s name,
and an employment authorization form showing
the effective date of the transfer as 10/1,/87,
an increase in compensation of $300 monthly,
and an authorization (approval) dated
11,23/87.

Employer's FICA - Counsel states that "nowhere
in the Regulations is it required that FICA be
allocated to a state account. Both 11 C.F.R.
§106.2 and §9035.1 require a campaign to
allocate 'salaries’ for state staff but do not
require similar allocation of FICA or health
and insurance benefits. Only the Compliance
Manual imposes such alleccation method for
o FICA." 1In addition, he states that "while the
Gephardt campaign is not attempting to
A challenge in any way the significance of
advice provided in the Campaign Manual,
certain inconsistencies between the
Requlations and the manual do present material

A

N

issues."

O
"The Campaign consulted the Manual for

- guidance throughout the course of Gephardt’s

- . active primary activities...where the Manual
departs in significant respect on a fundamen-

~ tal issue from the Regqulations, what is
produced is not guidance but inconsistency."
"Thus, the inconsistency between the

M Regulations and the Manual on this point is

~

material, with real impact cn campaigns and
the management of their spending limits. On
these grounds, the Gephardt campaign followed
the Regulations to the letter, and believes
that any i1nconsistency between the Regulations
and the Manual are a matter for the Commission
to address and cannot be fairly charged
against the Committee'’s position in this
audit.”

Health and Life Insurance Benefits -~ Counsel
states that neither the Regulations nor Manual
require such costs to be allocated to a state

limit and, therefore, no such allocation was
made.




A e TR Y M R T W AT E

e
Kl

L T O T e A ————

NS MASTER NI L Gy e, PRI K 3 TR Y et e - -
NGRS R

21

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that
11 C.F.R. §106.2(c)(5) clearly states that an amount equal to 10
percent of campaign workers salaries in a particular state may be
excluded from allocation to that state as an exempt compliance
cost and if the candidate wishes to claim a larger compliance
exemption for any person, the candidate shall establish allocation
percentages for each individual working in that State. It is the
Audit staff’s position that campaigns may take the standard
10 percent compliance exemption on all campaign workers'’ salaries
in a particular state or document separate compliance exemption
percentages for all campaign workers in a particular state, and
under no circumstances may campaligns take a 100 percent compliance
exemption on certain individuals and the standard 19 percent
compliance exemption on all other campaign workers in a particular
state.

Further, the Audit staff disagrees with the
committee’s position that employer FICA and health and life
insurance benefits are not allocable to states. The Committee
appears to be attempting to camouflage the issue with their
arguments concerning the alleged inconsistencies between the
Regulations and the Compliance Manual, when in fact, there are no
inconsistencies. The Compliance Manual elaborates in areas where
the Regulations may not, in this matter the Compliance Manual
specifically states, what is commonly considered to be payroll
cost. Specifically, Chapter IV - Designing a System for Achieving
Compliance, Section E. - Payroll (page 124) states "the committee
is also reminded that amounts withheld from each employee’s salary
for taxes, social security, insurance, etc., along with the
employer’s share of such expenses (emphasis added), are allocated

to the state and/or overall limitation in the same manner as the
net salary."

Finally, as previously stated, the Committee
alleges that an Iowa staffer was transferred to the fundraising
staff as of October 1, 1987, and that her monthly salary for
October ($1,200) should not be allocated to Iowa.

The Audit staff has reviewed the documentation
submitted by the Committee and disagrees with its assertions for
the following reasons:

° the Committee submitted a copy of its October
payroll register for the Iowa cost center.
The word "fundraising"” is written beside the
employee’s name. However, during the course
of the audit fieldwork, the Audit staff was
provided with a copy of the same payroll
tegister, which does not include any reference
to fundraising for this individual;

the effective date on the emplcyment authori-
zation form appears to have been altered from
11/1/87 to 10/1/87);




S & W A e
S gt

the monthly increase in compensation was, in
fact, effective 11/1,/87 and not 10/1/87; and,

the authorization (approval) date of 11,/23/87
appears more in line with a 11,/1/87 transfer
date than a 10/1/87 transfer date.

As a result, the Audit staff rejects the Committee’s arguments and
its allocation of $30,075.40 in additional salaries, employer

FICA, consulting fees, and staff benefits to the Iowa expenditure
limitation remains unchanged.

b. National Campaign Staff

The Audit staff’s review identified persons
who had incurred expenses 1n Iowa for five or more consecutive
days. Their names were traced to payroll records to determine
whether the salaries and employer FICA had been allocated to Iowa.

Based on this review, the Audit staff
determined that additional salaries and employer FICA, totaling
$6,548.62, require allocation to Iowa. It should be noted that in
most instances the five or more consecutive day periods occurred
in January and February, 1988, at which time the Committee

suspended its payroll, as previously paid staffers were considered
volunteers.

The Committee’s response was silent with
respect to this allocation for the specific periods involved.
Further, the Committee’s arguments with respect to the Audit
staff’s allocation of intra-state travel and subsistence
expenditures, directly below, which could effect this allocation,

are not supported by the Statute, Commission’s Regulations or
documentation made available.

As a result, the amount allocated to the Iowa
expenditure limitation ($6,548.62) remains unchanged.

q. Intrastate Travel and Subsistence
Expenditures

Section 106.2(b){(2)(iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that travel and subsistence
expenditures for persons working in a State for five consecutive
days or more shall be allocated to that State in proportion to the
amount of time spent in each State during a payroll period. This
same allocation method shall apply to intra-state travel and

subsistence expenditures of the candidate and his family or the
candidate’s representatives.

A review of supporting documentation revealed that
expenditures for intra-state travel and subsistence had been

incurred by persons working in Iowa for five or more consecutive
days.




(some portion of) S or more consecutive days. The individuals
either paid their hotel bill on the fifth day, incurred hotel
expenses on the fifth day, or disbursed funds for other
subsistence items on the fifth day. 1In two instances, the
Committee indicated that breaks existed during an alleged five day
period. The documentation simply refutes this assertion.

Furthermore, the Committee has not provided any
documentation which demonstrates that these individuals were in
the state to work on national campaign strategy, and the Audit

staff rejects the Committee’s arguments concerning the 25 percent
national exemption.

As a result, the Audit staff’s allocation of
$19,898.59 remains unchanged.

5. Car Rentals

Section 106.2(a)(1l) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that except for expenditures
exempted under 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c), expenditures incurred by a
candidate’s authorized committee(s) for the purpose of influencing
the nomination of that candidate for the ocffice of President with
respect to a particular State shall be allocated to that State.
An expenditure shall not necessarily be allocated to the State in
which the expenditure is incurred or paid.

The Audit staff identified various vendors from
Iowa, Minnesota, South Dakota, and Illinois, from which the
Committee rented a number of automobiles for use by campaign
workers in Iowa. The contracts reviewed contained notations such
as, for use in Iowa, the telephone number of the Des Moines, lowa
field office, additional use - Iowa, et¢c. These automobiles were
rented for various periods of time from November, 1987 to
February, 1988, and usually for 30 days. 1In most instances, the
Committee allocated the costs of the rental cars as a national
expense (scheduling and advance).

Based on the Audit staff’s review, it was

determined that an additional $22,486.08 should be allocated to
Iowa.

In his response to the interim audit report,
Counsel makes references to questionable or suspicious
allocations, harsh injustices on the campaign, the interest of
fairplay, shifting the burden of proof to the campaign, and
attributions to Iowa solely on inferences made by the Audit staff
which are outside the scope of its authority.

Counsel further states that "the Audit staff is
convinced that any car rented in a state adjacent to Iowa was
destined for Iowa, rented elsewhere solely to avoid limits. This
is a fabled 'loophole’ in press annals, treated as a common
"trick’' of all campaigns. This background noise should not




overwhelm a fair adjudication on this matter, for every car

leased, on the facts. Without facts, there is only suspicion, and
suspicion cannot establish legal liability."

Of the $22,486.08 allocated by the Audit staff, the
Committee disputes only $3,780.79 which relates to the following
five rentals ($4,308.65):

° Adam Anthony $849.95 - The Committee states this
individual rented the car in Minnesota from Thrifty
Car Rental, and seems to have been attributed to
the Iowa spending limit merely because the name of
an Iowa staffer was used as additional information
and her phone number in Iowa was given as an
additional phone number to contact in case of an
emergency.

James Edgar Thomason $935.21 - The Committee
states the individual rented a car from Thrifty
Rent-a-Car in Milan, Illinois, that he is not an
Iowa staffer, nor is there any indication that the
car was ever used in Iowa.

Courtney Miller $575.10, Rick Torres $617.70,
Steve Dimunico/Alida De Brauwere $1,330.69 - The
Committee states that according to the Audit
staff’'s own calculation, the individuals were in
Iowa for a week or less, nevertheless, the full
amount was attributed toward the Iowa spending
limit. This is in spite of notations on the rental
contracts that the cars were for use in Iowa and
other named states.

The Audit staff has reviewed all documentation
associated with the five rental cars. Adam Anthony rented the car
from Thrifty Car Rental ($849.95) in Milan, Illinois, not from
Minnesota as stated by the Committee. Milan, Illinois is
proximate to Davenport, Iowa and Bettendorf, Iowa. Not only was
the local contact an Iowa campaign office and an lowa staffer
listed as an additional renter on the contract, but a letter dated
December 8, 1987 (same date as the rental contract) on Gephardt
for President (Des Moines, Iowa) letterhead authorized Adam
Anthony to rent this car "under the Gephardt for President Thrifty
contract.”™ The letter was apparently annotated by the vendor,
"Spoke to Des Moines- bill to address above - 4 more cars."
Finally, Adam Anthony is identified on seven other rental
contracts, with rentals periods that overlap the rental in
question, the costs of which have been allocated to Iowa by the

Audit staff, and apparently are not being contested by the
Committee.

James Edgar Thomason rented this car at the same
Thrifty Car Rental as Adam Anthony did. The contract contained
the same Iowa Campaign phone number, and was acknowledged in the




December 8, 1987 letter,
Further, although the contract indicated that the car was to be

as part of the "4 more cars" annotation.

returned to Moline, Illinois, it was actually returned to Omaha
Nebraska. It should be noted that short of driving completely
around Iowa, the most direct route between Milan, Illinois and
Omaha, Nebraska is directly through Iowa.

With respect to the cars rented by Courtney L.
Miller (Thrifty-Minneapolis, MN), Rick Torres (Thrifty-
Minneapolis, MN) and Steve Dimunicos/Alida De Brauwere
{Thrifty-Omaha, NE), the Audit staff agrees that the individuals
could not be placed in Iowa for 30 consecutive days (length of
rental contract), however, all documentation contained in the
audit workpapers, during the period of the three rentals, relates
to Iowa.*/ There is no documentation that places the individuals
anywhere but Iowa and the Committee has not provided any
documentation to the contrary in its response.

As a result, the Committee’s arguments are not

persuasive and no adjustment to the Audit staff’s allocation of

$22,486.08 to the Iowa expenditure limitation is necessary at this
' time.

6. Polling
Section 106.2(b)(2)(vi) of Title 11 of the Code of

-~ Federal Regulations states that expenditures incurred for the
taking of a public opinion poll covering only one State shall be
O allocated to that State. Except for expenditures incurred in

conducting a nationwide poll, expenditures incurred for the taking

- of a public opinion poll covering two or more States shall be
allocated to those States based on the number of people
interviewed in each State.

Kennan Research and Consulting, Inc.

o The Committee engaged a New York vendor to
conduct a number of surveys in Iowa, as well as in other states.
Initially, the vendor’s invoices detailed the survey number, a
description of the survey (i.e., Iowa Benchmark Survey) and
separate charges for the cost of the survey, related consulting
fees, and/or travel expenses., Subsequent invoices detailed only
the cost of surveys, as travel expenses and consulting fees were
billed separately without association to a particular survey.

Based on our review, the Audit staff
identified two invoices, totaling $36,001.38, that require
allocation to Iowa. The first invoice, dated April 24, 1987, was
annotated as a partial bill for survey number 2133 "Women and

*/ The Audit staff can place Miller 16 days in Iowa, Torres 9
days in Iowa (plus 4 consecutive days prior to the rental
period), and Dimunico/De Brauwere 17 days in lowa.




)

T ':t\'j,;:xfan\?r. -

27

Politics - Six Focus Group Interviews" and totaled $32,000
($30,000 for the survey and $2,000 for consulting services). 'The
second invoice, dated July 6, 1987, was annotated as a final bill
for survey number 2133 "Iowa Women Focus Group Interviews" and

totals $4,001.38 for travel. The Committee allocated these
expenditures as a national expense.

In its response to the interim audit report,
the Committee states that a focus group conducted in one state is

not a statewide public opinion poll. It is a far more analytic
study of public attitudes which is different in character, and
conducted and used for different purposes. Where a poll seeks
precise quantitative information about a geographic and
demographic sample of votes, a focus group survey elicits
attitudinal information for use without regard to geographic
boundaries. The product of a focus group has broad national
application. Ten women participated in the first focus groups and
the later groups were composed of both men and women. The
research was designed to answer guestions about women’s perception
of politics and also to ascertain if, and to what extent, the
presence of men would alter what women said.

The Committee further states that the result
was a3 national campaign message, developed and communicated by the
candidate through speeches and i1ssue papers, and delivered
throughout the country, on these i1ssues. The message was
communicated in Iowa, but this did not contravene the national
nature of the initiative any more than the articulation of these

issues in Washington, D.C. or San Antonio could be said to have
only significance in those cities.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
purpose of the Iowa focus group interviews was to influence Iowa
voters and that the Committee has not demonstrated that the
purpose and/or results of such interview was national in scope.
Furthermore, the vendor conducted three additional focus groups 1in
Texas, Florida, and Georgia, the costs of which were allocated to
the respective states by the Committee.

However, on April 11, 1991 the Commission
determined that such cost was not allocable to Iowa. Consistent
with that determination, the Audit staff has excluded the cost of
the focus group - $30,000, travel - $4,001.38, consulting fee -

$2,000 ($36,001.48), from the Committee’s Iowa expenditure
limitation.

Further, the vendor billed the Committee an
additional $93,250 in consulting fees for services rendered
through February, 1988, and $58,626.98 in travel expenses through
March 1988. The Audit staff requested, throughout the fieldwork,
documentation from the vendor which associates the consulting fees
and travel expenses with a particular survey.




2 ¢ 4 s skt e, 00
1 = KRRk
o) gl;f;;_-m_‘ AN

PSR 28

Oon March 6, 1989, the Committee provided
copies of certain travel vouchers and two letters it received from
the Controller of the polling firm. The travel vouchers were for
employees of the polling firm. The letters describe the

firm’s policy and billing practices with respect to travel and
consulting.

Travel Expenses

The Committee states "that virtually none of
the travel undertaken by Kennan Research involved time spent in
any one State in excess of four consecutive days. As "a person
working in a state" on behalf of the campaign, under 11 C.F.R,
§106.2(b)(2)(iii), none of the travel expenses are allocable to
any state’s expenditure limitation."

The travel vouchers submitted on March 6,
1989, which were identified £for survey #2004, totaled $50,761.80
($42,301.50 plus 20%*/). Based on our review of the documentation
submitted, the Audit staff has calculated that an additional
$18,797.31 should be allocated to lowa. Further, since the
Committee has not submitted documentation for the remaining trave!l
expenses billed as survey number 2004, the Audit staff has
allocated an additional $7,865.18 to Iowa ($58,626.98 -
$50,761.80).

The Audit staff disagrees with the Committee's
interpretation that 11 C.F.R. §106.2(b)(2)(iii) precludes the
allocation of travel expenses, incurred by employees of the
consulting firm, to a particular State if such individuals were
not working in any one State more than four consecutive days. The
Commission’s Financial Control and Compliance Manual for
Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving Public Financing,
revised April, 1987, at Chapter I, Section C.2.b.(2)(c) (page 32,
addresses the five day rule with respect to salary, travel and
subsistence expenses, paid to campaign staff persons. It
specifically states "when determining whether a campaign staff
person worked in a State for more than 4 consecutive days, the
Commission will generally look to calendar days or any portion

thereof, rather than 24 hour periods (11 C.F.R. §106.2(b)(2)(ii)
and (iii)."

In its response to the interim audit report,
the Committee continues to assert its previous position that the

five day rule applies to all workers in a state, including vendor
related services. In addition, the Committee has provided the
majority of the documentation that was previously not available
and provided evidence that certain expenditures had been counted
twice against the Iowa expenditure limitation.

*/ The vendor charged an additional 20% of all travel to cover
administrative and handling fees.




F

e L ey R R
TR T g e N

2 9 E2

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
five day rule does not apply to vendor services, including vendor
related travel, regardless of whether the vendor considers such
travel (and consulting) to be a direct charge (chargeable to a

specific survey) or an indirect charge (not chargeable to a
specific survey).

The Audit staff has reviewed all documentation
submitted by the Committee, as well as documentation contained in
the audit workpapers. The Audit staff agrees that certain charges
were inadvertently counted twice and allocated to Iowa.
Duplications were made with respect to survey number 2133
{$4,001.38) and survey number 2181 ($1,551.28).

Survey number 2133 - The Committee states that
"travel clearly coded 2133 on the expense statements, already
charged to the Iowa spending limit as part of the focus group

interviews, yet again included in the schedule of 2004 Iowa
travel."

It should be noted that five expense
statements were referred to by the Committee, four of the five
expense vouchers submitted on March 6, 1989, did, in fact,
identify survey number 2133. However, the fifth expense statement
({Reilly - $688.96) did not identify a survey. The Audit staff was
aware it allocated $4,001.38 in travel costs associated with
survey number 2133, however, since the expense statements did not
total $4,001.38, it was believed that additional travel may have
occurred. Furthermore, the expense statement, submitted in
response to the interim audit report, for Reilly ($688.96) did
contain the "2133" survey number when in fact the same document
submitted by the Committee on March 6, 1989 did not.

Survey number 2181 - The Committee states that
travel coded 2181 was also included twice in the Audit staff’'s

calculation. The Audit staff agrees with the Committee’s
position. The duplication occurred as a result of the vendor
billing the Committee for this travel under survey number 2004,

even though the travel statements are associated with survey
number 218%.

In addition, the Committee has submitted
documentation which demonstrates that $1,821.75 in previously

undocumented travel expenses does not require allocation to Iowa.
As a result, the Audit staff reduced its allocation of travel
expenses by $7,374.41 ($5,552.66 + $1,821.75).

Consulting Fees

The Committee stated that the general
consulting fees were for Ed Reilly, the Committee’s principal
contact with the vendor who served the campaign-in a broad range

of capacities, as a general strategist and political consultant.
According to the Committee, Mr. Reilly was a member of the




oSt e ) ’ N : |
GV =

ot
Gy

B

J

30

campaign’s core management team and traveled frequently to
Washington and other locations with the candidate to provide
advice and information unrelated to any specific project and,
particular, polling, undertaken by his firm. Fees for these
services, unrelated to a particular poll in a particular State,
are not properly allocated to Iowa’'s or any other State’s limits.

in

1t is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
assertions made by the Committee and by the Controller of the
polling firm were informative at best, but not specific enough to
determine a reasonable methed by which to allocate the consulting
fees in question. In lieu of additional documentation from the
vendor which specifically breaks down the consulting fees by
individual(s), and includes all travel records for such
individual(s) as related to Committee activities, all time keeping
records for billable hours (both direct and indirect), and all
work 1n process statements for such individual(s) as related to
Committee activities, the Audit staff has allocated an additional
$93,250 in consulting fees to Iowa.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee has stated that $86,500 of the consulting fees were for
services performed by Ed Reilly, and the remainder of the
consulting fees, $6,750, were for services of Ned Kennan.*/ The
Committee continues to assert that fees for these services,
unrelated to a particular poll in a particular State, are not
properly allocated to Iowa'’s or any other State’s limits.

To support its assertions, the Committee has
submitted an affidavit of William Carrick, National Campaign
Manager, which states he worked on a daily basis with Ed Reilly,
who was a campaign strategist and a member of the Committee’s core
management team. An affidavit from Ed Reilly, which states he was
2 senior advisor and natiocnal campaign consultant to the
Committee. A letter from Susan Worth, Controller for Kennan
Research and Consulting, Inc. stating that Ed Reilly devoted 80%
of his time to the Gephardt Campaign and "if we had not
anticipated this head over heels i1nvolvement by Reilly, we would
have not felt justified in charging the Gephardt Committee the
substantial additional consulting fees we did over and above the
direct fees and expenses we charged for individual surveys." As
additional support, the Committee provided a copy of Ed Reilly’'s
travel itinerary for the period in question,

Specifically requested during the Audit fieldwork,
at the exit conference, and in the interim audit report was

documentation from the vendor for all timekeeping records for
billable hours (both direct and indirect) and all work in process

statements for such individual(s). The Committee has not provided
such documentation.

*/ Ned Kennan is Ed Reilly’s partner at Kennan Research and
Consulting, Inc.




1l

The Audit staff has never believed the entire
$93,250 in consulting fees was allocable to Iowa. We recognize
that 39 percent of the cost of all surveys conducted by this
vendor and billed through February, 1988 and 33 percent of all
travel expenses billed through Survey #2004 relate to Iowa. We
have analyzed Ed Reilly’s travel itinerary and respective travel
vouchers and determined that 22 percent of his travel days were to
Iowa and 19 percent of all travel costs were associated with
Reilly and Iowa. However, just as the Audit staff does not
believe that Reilly’s entire consulting fee 1s allocable to Iowa,

we also do not believe that the entire fee is properly allocable
as a national campaign expense.

The Audit staff firmly believes that the vendor can
provide documentation for consulting fees paid to Ed Reilly and
Ned Kennan, which will provide the basis for a reasonable
allocation of such costs. As maintained during this entire
process, absent documentation to the contrary, the entire $93,250

in consulting fees are allocable to the Iowa expenditure
limitation.

Oon May 23, 1991, the Commission determined that the
consulting fees ($93,250) were not allowable to Iowa. Based on

the above, the Audit staff has allocated an additional $19,288.08
in travel related expenditures to the Iowa expenditure limitationm.

7. Telemarketing Related Services

Section 106.2(a){l) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that expenditures incurred by
a candidate’'s authorized committee(s) for the purpose of
influencing the nomination of that candidate for the office of
President with respect to a particular State shall be allocated to
that State. An expenditure shall not necessarily be allocated to
the State in which the expenditure is incurred or paid.

a. Lewis and Associates Telemarketing, Inc.

The Committee paid this vendor $100,541.75 for
telemarketing efforts conducted in and directed towards Iowa. A
letter dated February 18, 1988, from the vendor to the Committee's
controller stated that "we have calculated that 91% of the cost of
our calling on behalf of the Gephardt for President Committee,
Inc. consists ¢of actual incurred costs such as labor expense,
telephone- 4nd long-~distance expense and other fixed costs such as
rent, utilities, etc.” The letter further states that "the

remaining 9% can be considered as our profit or fee for services
rendered."

With the exception of a $6,988 charge for
calls made to wrong and/or disconnected numbers, the Committee
allocated $85,133.91, or 91%, of cost to Iowa and 9 percent
(vendor profit or fee) as a national expense. The above mentioned
$6,988 was also allocated as a national expense.




FIEE
e,

: 32

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that both
the vendor’s profit and the costs for calls made to wrong and/or
disconnected numbers require allocation to Iowa. As a result, the
Audit staff has allocated an additional $15,407.84 to Iowa.

In response to the interim audit report,
Counsel states that the Committee's contract with the vendor
originally contemplated the provision of telemarketing services in
a wide range of states, including but not limited to Iowa. As it
happened, the vendor provided services principally in Iowa. This
development overtook the original assessment of the campaign that
it could properly allocate 91 percent of the cost to a particular
state and treat the 9 percent profit as a multi-state expense
which should not require allocation to any one state. Because the
original intention of the contract was not fulfilled, and the
substantial part of the vendor’'s services involved Iowa
telemarketing, the original theory of allocation cannot stand.
The Gephardt campaign acknowledges that with this change of
circumstances, the auditors’ conclusion is correct.

However, the Committee still disputes the
allocability of costs for calls made to wrong or disconnected
numbers in Iowa. If a call is not completed, because the phone

number is wrong or disconnected, there is clearly no influence on
~ . .
the nominating process.

Regardless of whether the vendor conducted
telemarketing in one state or ten states, the costs of such
services, including the "profit" are allocable to the state(s).
There is no provision in the FECA, its Regulations, or in the
. Compliance Manual that states "profit" can be considered a

consulting fee (one state or multi-state) and, therefore,
. allocable as a national campaign expense.

Finally, it is the opinion of the Audit staff
that the Committee’s arguments that the costs of calls to wrong
and/or disconnected numbers need not be allocated to Iowa are
without merit. Any telephone program or other effort is likely tc
have some degree of waste or spoilage as an anticipated cost of
the program and should be viewed as part of the total cost of the

program. As a result, the amount allocable to Iowa ($15,407.84)
remains unchanged.

. b. Products of Technology, Ltd., Doing Business
as Voter Contact Services ("VCs")

The Committee and VCS entered into a contract,
whereas, VCS would provide computerized registered voter file
products and services. VCS would produce and ship standard hard-
copy voter file products, unburst 3 x S5 canvass cards, gummed and
cheshire mailing labels, data tapes, laser print tapes, etc.

The Audit staff reviewed 16 i1nvoices totaling

$33,644.48. Each invoice details services directed towards Iowa,




ET0

33

such as, Iowa list and consulting fees, Fees and Iowa canvass
cards, Fees and Iowa canvass lists, Fees and Iowa diskette order,
etc. Of the amount billed, the Committee allocated $5,132.59 to
Iowa and $28,511.89 as a national expense.

Based on the Audit staff's review of the above
mentioned invoices, it was determined that an additional

$28,511.89 ($33,644.48 - $5,132.59) should be allocated to Iowa.

Committee officials stated that invoices
reviewed by the Audit staff cannot tell the entire story, and that
several vendors who provided specific services also "locked in"
for the entire campaign. A fee arrangement was used for vendors
who were exclusive suppliers of a given service, contracts were
negotiated i1n light of vendors being a "preferred vendor" in all
states. Finally, the Committee states its response to the interim
audit report will clearly point this out by taking raw data and
placing it into proper context.

In response to the interim audit report,
Counsel states that fees in the amount of $11,104.15 should not be
2 allocated to the Iowa spending limit. He further states that VCs
’ did charge for specific products a 100 percent mark-up which
-~ related to the contractual intent that VCS would act as a
"preferred vendor" for the balance of the campaign. This special
N relationship served as consideration for VCS to take on the tasks

- at all and to refuse business, as was required under the
Agreement, with other presidential candidates. VCS, like any
O vendor to presidential campaigns, could not foresee how long the

contract would last; therefore, its high mark-up, as the Committee
understood it, was meant to recover a profit (and a substantial
one) on the commitment that it had made to the Gephardt campaign.*/

- The Committee understood that it was paying a high
price in support of the exclusive arrangement that is sought with

VCS. But this was a price that it was prepared to pay for an

exclusive national contract, not attributable to one state,

3 including Iowa. It was appropriate therefore, for the Committee

- to account for a fee intended to secure financial return to VCS
for its commitment to a national campaign as national overhead
rather than allocate this fee to the Iowa spending limit.

The Committee appears to be saying that in
order to obtain exclusive rights to this vendor's services it

*/ It should be noted that Jack Kemp for President Committee
utilized the services of VCS with respect to its Iowa and
New Hampshire operations. A recent publication states,
(VCS) established in California in 1972, the bipartisan
company maintains national offices in Honolulu, with
representatives in many metro areas. Representatives

maintain party affiliations. VCS boasts 12 state party
telationships (six of each).




ANy byt e . Py am——y
P RRERIERCF Tl 1 R

34

agreed to pay a higher fee, in this case a 100 percent mark-up on
goods and services, than it would have had to pay had it not
obtained exclusivity. As a result, its contract with the vendor

becomes a national contract and all respective fees are allocable
as a national campaign expense.

The Audit staff does not agree with the
Committee’s position on this matter. The fees involved, as
acknowledged by Counsel, are directly associated with the product.
Counsel states, "VCS did charge for specific products a 100
percent mark-up." It is our opinion that if the "product" is
chargeable to Iowa, likewise, the fee is chargeable to Iowa.

As a result, the amount allocated to the Iowa
expenditure limitation ($28,511.89) remains unchanged.

c. Telephone Contact, Inc.

1. This vendor provided a telemarketing
service on behalf of the Committee. A contract, signed and dated
July 30, 1987, required the vendor to make approximately 58,000
calls to 1984 Iowa Democratic caucus attendees for the purpose of
identifying Gephardt supporters and soliciting contributions to
the campaign. According to the contract, the cost of these
services was $13,750, plus the cost of long distance telephone
calls, including an 18 percent commission on such calls (the
vendor is located in Missouri). The vendor estimated that the
long distance fees would be approximately $12,000 to $19,000.

The Audit staff has identified $18,464.11
in charges related to the telemarketing program. Included in this
amount was $4,714.11 in long distance telephone charges incurred
through August 25, 1987 (18 percent commission included). The
costs were originally allocated 95.5 percent to Iowa and 4.5
percent to fundraising, the Committee subsequently revised its

allocation to 50 percent Iowa and 50 percent fundraising
($9,232.05).

The Committee provided two scripts which
were used by the vendor. The first script addressed almost

exclusively issues but contained a request for funds at its
conclusion. The second script extended an invitation to hear the
Candidate speak in Cedar Rapids, Iowa, at the Linn County
Democratic Barbecue and Rally. The script does not contain an

appeal for funds, therefore, the script is considered political
and not fundraising.

For purposes of calculating a dollar
value for each script, 50 percent ($9,232.05) of all identified
costs was assigned to each. The Audit staff considers the first
script to be fundraising in nature and requires no allocation to




FETENCE It

SERIONE T T LD AT e ) waear £ %8 5 Vo et e pe ey it PRE T T o vy nemees

35

Iowa, however, since the second script did not contain an appeal
for funds the Audit staff has allocated $9,232.05 to Iowa. As a
result, no additional allocation to Iowa is necessary at this
time.

The Committee states the following:

"upon checking with the company, it was determined
that the same script was used for both series of
calls, rather than two separate scripts. For the
Linn County Barbecue calls, the caller simply added
to the basic fundraising script additional
questions and information on the Linn County event.
This is reflected in the numbering of the attached
script: Questions 1-16 comprising the regular
script; Questions 17-26 continuing with the Linn
County information."

The Audit staff has again reviewed the
two scripts in question. While it 1s agreed that the scripts are
numbered 1-16 (regular) and 17-26 (Linn County), there is no
evidence or instruction to the caller that cross references the
fundraising appeal, which is instruction number 15 of the first
script, to the Linn County script. Conversely, instruction number
16 of the first script instructs the caller to:

o say "Thanks a lot. We will send you a card & envelope."

° enter 99 to exit.

Finally, the vendor estimated that long
distance telephone fees would be approximately $12,000 to $19,000,

however, known/verified long distance fees through August 25,
1987, totaled only $4,714.11. The Audit staff is of the opinion

that additional long distance telephone fees exist which may
require allocation to Iowa.

In response to the interim audit report,
Counsel maintains that there was no "second script"; that the Linn

County Barbecue script started with the 16 basic questions and
continues on to questions 17 through 26, and contrary to the Audit
staff’s conclusion, the Linn County Barbecue script did include a
fundraising solicitation at gquestion #15. Counsel also provided
an affidavit of Joyce Aboussie, President of Telephone Contact,
Inc., which Counsel states confirms his statement on this matter.*

Based on the documentation submitted, the
Audit staff is not convinced that the Linn County Barbecue script
contained a fundraising solicitation. It is our opinion that
additional documentation could be made available that would

r/ Joyce Aboussie also served as the Committee’s Missouri
Campaign Manager and Deputy National Finance Director.




confirm the nature of this script, i.e., sample schedules of
certain successful calls, to include copies of the follow-up

solicitations, and copies of the contributor responses, if made
available, could be determinative.

However, on May 14, 1991 the Commission
determined that the activity conducted by the vendor was

fundraising and the associated cost does not require allocation to

Iowa. Therefore, the amount the Committee allocated to Ilowa has
been reduced by $9,232.05.

2. The Audit staff reviewed five additional
invoices from the vendor for which a portion of the services

provided were directed to Iowa. The invoices were for list
development, programming time, a flat fee for services rendered 1in
January and February, 1988, long distance telephone charges billed
for the periods September 26, 1987 through October 25, 1987, and
January 26, 1988 through February 25, 1988. As a result, the
Audit staff has allocated an additional $8,946.59 to lowa.

It should be noted that the Audit staff
is not satisfied that it has a clear understanding as to the full
nature and total costs of the services performed. Unlike the
contract and related invoices reviewed for the telemarketing
program noted in c.l. above, it appears that the five invoices

relate, in part, to another program(s) with a direct focus to
Iowa.

Given the fact that the Committee and the
vendor have created a unique relationship, in that the

President/Owner of Telephone Contact, Inc. also served as the
Committee’s Missouri Campaign Manager and Deputy National Finance

Director, it should not be difficult to obtain a full accounting
of all work performed.

In response to the interim audit report,
the Committee submitted adequate documentation from the vendor

that demonstrated that $3,480.71 in charges were not allocable to

Iowa as well as providing information relative to all services
performed.

As a result, the Audit staff has reduced
the amount allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation to
$5,465.88#*/ ($8,946.59 - $3,480.71).

*/ Included in this amount is $1,324.15 relative to Invoice
$108-88. 1In its March 6, 1989 response, the Committee
provided documentation which demonstrated that only $1,324.1%
was allocable to Iowa. 1In 1ts interim audit report response,
the Committee states that the entire amount of Invoice
$108-88 ($1,836.09) is allocable to Iowa. The correct
allocable amount is $1,324.15, since the difference ($511.94"
represents charges for calls made to states other than Iowa.




37

8. Printing Expense

a. Carter Printing Company, Inc.

The vendor supplied print materials, such as,
newsletters, position papers, postcards, tickets, envelopes, etc.
The vendor is located in Des Moines, Iowa.

From our review of the invoices which include
a description of the materials printed, the focus of such

materials with respect to State allocations was not always
obvious. However, a certain pattern did evolve, in that, cerctain
invoices included a shipping charge, paid by the vendor and billed
to the Committee. For example, one invoice for the production of
"16,000 speech text" included a charge for shipping 3,000 pieces
to Washington, D.C. The Committee allocated the amount of thas
invoice (when paid) between Washington, DC (national expense) and
iowa, based on the number of pieces each received. 1In addition,
the amounts of certain other invoices which did not include a
charge for shipping were allocated to Iowa.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that,
absent evidence to the contrary, invoices which do not include a
charge for shipping should be allocated to Iowa, since it appears

obvious that the materials printed were picked up by a member(sy
of the Iowa staff for use in Iowa.

The Committee has provided copies of a
majority of the materials printed and acknowledged their use in
Iowa, but now asserts their costs (previously allocated as a
national expense) should be reallocated to exempt fundraising.

The Committee has demonstrated that 16,000
"Dear Fellow Demo." letters included an appeal for contributions.
The letter stated that a copy of position papers on agriculture
was attached and that "over the next several weeks, I'll be
sending you a series of in depth, detailed, and specific position
papers.” The Committee stated that "each time a position paper
was distributed, a contribution card was sent as well," however,
no evidence of such solicitation was made available for review.

As a result, the Audit staff considers the
costs of the 16,000 "Dear Fellow Demo." letters, 16,000 of the
50,000 position papers on agriculture, and 16,000 of the 260,000
envelopes to be exempt fundraising. The Committee also
demonstrated that the cost of printing "10,000 newsletters" and
"2,500 Each of 2 Rapier Sheets" does not require allocation to
Iowa. However, it is the opinion of the Audit staff that the cost
of all other printing requires allocation to Iowa.

Based on the above, the Audit staff has

determined that an additional $17,458.41 should be allocated to
Iowa.

In response to the interim audit report, the




Committee states that while the Audit staff agreed with the
Committee’s allocation of 16,000 "Dear Follow Demo" letters,
agriculture issue papers, and envelopes to exempt fundraising,
they did not allocate the costs to fundraising of the reprint of
the speech on "Rural America" which accompanied that mailing or

any subsegquent position papers sent out in the same manner with
precisely the same contribution card.

The Committee further states that the Audit
staff allocated to Iowa two additional Carter invoices: 1Invoice
#25035, in the amount of $1,814.80 (25,000 Labor Newsletters): and
Invoice #23350, in the amount of $189.20 (7,500 Flyers).*/

It should be noted that the Committee
allocated these costs as a national expense, which reflected the
Committee’s position at the time. On March 6, 1989, the
Committee, as previously stated in the report, acknowledged the:r
use in Iowa, but now asserts their costs should be reallocated to
exempt fundraising. Based on the additional documentation made
available, the Audit staff agreed that the costs of certain
printed materials were 1n fact chargeable to exempt fundraising.
The documentation clearly indicated that the "Dear Fellow
Democrat" letter, sent to residents in Iowa, contained an appeal
for contributions, and specifically made reference to the enclosed
candidate’s position paper on agriculture.

As a result, the cost of 16,000 "Dear Fellow
Democrat" letters, 16,000 position papers on Agriculture, and
16,000 envelopes were removed from the Audit staff’s allocation of
additional costs chargeable to the Iowa expenditure limitation.

As stated in the interim audit report, the
Committee has not provided any documentation which supports its
position that the cost of the remaining position papers should not
be charged to Iowa. The Committee merely states that each time a
position paper was sent, it included a solicitation card, that
although not all of the scheduled mailings were sent, the original

plan called for one mailing each week from October 1987 through
the end of the year.

If the recipients of the 16,000 "Dear Fellow
Democrat™” letters, dated October 21, 1987, were sent a position

paper and a solicitation for contributions for the next 11
straight weeks, specific documentation and/or results of

r/ The correct amount of the invoice and the amount allocated ty
the Audit staff to Iowa is $109.20.

¢ Il LRI T IS R s
WY ‘f.g,;

o
R

Ed




T AR R T B e e WL TR e N T T
R R R N O ’

39

fundraising efforts, mailing dates, coded responses, etc., should

be available for review prior to making any additional fundraising
adjustment.*/

The Committee’s assertion that the Audit staf¢
allocated the cost of invoice #25035 ($1,814.80) to Iowa is simply
not true. Invoice #25035 was not on the Audit staff’s schedule of
additional allocations, which the Committee has in its possession,
for this vendor. It should be noted that the Committee response
subsequently states "prior to receiving a sample of the labor
newsletters, the Committee (emphasis added) allocated the
expenditure to Iowa." Further, from our review of the Iowa
general ledger, the Audit staff can not determine if the Committee
allocated the cost of this invoice to Iowa. Therefore, no
adjustment will be made at this time.

Further, the Committee states that invoice
#23350 represented printing costs of a flyer promoting Congressmar
Gephardt’s announcement-day activities and that announcement-day
activities are not allocable to Iowa, as they represent a one-day
swing designed for national media coverage.

The flyers in question relate to the
Candidate’s announcement in Des Moines, Iowa. It is our opinion

that the expenditure was incurred for the purpose of influencing

Iowa voters and, therefore, allocable to the Iowa expenditure
limitation.

Finally, the cost of 260,000 postcards
($2,304) has been removed from the Iowa spending limit, since the

Committee provided a copy of the postcard and it clearly
represents a fundraising cost.

Based on the above, the Audit staff has
determined that $15,154.41 ($17,458.41 - $2,304.00) should be
allocated to Iowa.

b. Brown, Inc.

: The Audit staff noted 3 invoices which
required allocation to Iowa. 1In one instance, the cost of 50 lowsz
banners was applied against an existing credit balance the
Committee had with the vendor. 1In two other instances, the vendor
revised its original invoices to reflect an increase in cost.
Whereas, the Committee allocated the cost of the original invoices

Since the letter and first position paper was dated October
27, 1987, it is also possible that certain position papers
and the alleged solicitation may have occurred within 28

days of the caucus, which renders any fundraising allocation
moot.




- N - T L T SRR T TR R B S e s ham e, A e eyt
e B R e CRETHY

s

40

to Iowa, it failed to allocate the increased portion of the

revised bill. As a result, the Audit staff has allocated an
additional $2,380.59 to Iowa.

In response to the interim audit report,
Counsel states that the cost of shipping 50 banners to Iowa is not
allocable, because the campaign received a credit from the vendor

for this amount as no freight bill was rendered to Brown, Inc. as
of December 31, 1987.

Although the Committee did not provide any
documentation that supports the $135 credit (i.e., the invoice),
the Audit staff’s workpapers did contain a vendor-prepared billing
recap which listed a $135 credit on January 4, 1988, associated
with invoice #8799F. However, the Audit staff notes that the
billing recap makes reference to two subsequent invoices: number

8804, $3,000 on January 14, 1988; and number 8809, $867.52 on
January 17, 1988.

In order to insure that the shipping costs
were not re-billed to the Committee and included as part of the
aforementioned invoices, documentation should be made available
for review prior to allowing any adjustment. As a result, the

amount allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation ($2,380.59)
remains unchanged.

9. Media Expenditures

Section 106.2(b)(2)(i)(B) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states that except for expenditures
exempted under 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c), expenditures for radio,
television and similar types of advertisements purchased in a
particular media market that covers more than one State shall be
allocated to each State in proportion to the estimated audience.
This allocation of expenditures, including any commission charged

for the purchase of broadcast media, shall be made using industry
market data.

A signed agreement entered into with its media
vendor required the Committee to pay a consulting fee of $120,000
($15,000 a month for 8 months) for services rendered in connection
with the campaign. In addition, the Committee was to pay a 15

percent agency commission on the first one million dollars of
media time buys.

The Audit staff reviewed the Committee’s allocation
worksheets for Iowa as well as all supporting documentation made
available by the media vendor. During this review, it was noted
that the Committee allocated the costs of media time buys but did
not allocate the 15 percent agency commission.




Upon discussing this matter with Committee
officials, they provided an unsigned/undated copy of an amendment*/
to its original Agreement. The amendment, in part, requires the ~
Committee to pay an additional consulting fee of $110,000 and
waives the 15 percent agency commission on media time buys for the
period December 26, 1987**/ through the date of the Democratic
primary in New Hampshire. Committee officials also stated that
"at no time did either the Committee or Doak and Shrum considerc
any of the payments for consulting fees to be a "substitute" for
the foregone commissions. Absolutely none of this amount, as a

matter of fact, is properly allocable to the Iowa expenditure
limitation.”

In support of the amendment, the Committee also
submitted an affidavit of David Doak, President of Doak and Shrum,
the media vendor.

Presented below are certain numbered points
contained in David Doak’s affidavit that warrant further comments:

5. The principal officers of Doak and Shrum,
David Docak and Bob Shrum, routinely participated in
R the campaign as two of the five or six top-level
aides comprising the management "team" for the

Gephardt Committee under the direction of Campaign
Manager Bill Carrick.

8. The Agreement between Doak and Shrum and the
Gephardt Committee was always subject to change 1in
3 recognition of the unique contractual issues
— presented by a "dark horse" Presidential campaign.
Doak and Shrum undertook this service with full
knowledge that the campaign would likely
experience chronic cash flow difficulties, and
~ that Doak and Shrum, in turn, would have to monitor
and respond quickly to the campaign’s fluctuating
fortunes and performance under the Agreement to
P protect against financial loss.

9. Doak and Shrum entered into this Agreement
nonetheless as a first venture in Presidential
campaign consulting, believing that the visibility
of the firm in the campaign would enhance its
.reputation and attract other clientele and that
Richard Gephardt stood an excellent chance of

emerging as a contender with genuine prospects for
the nomination.

*/ On March 6, 1989, the Committee submitted a signed copy of
the amendment which was dated January 18, 1988,

**/ December 26, 1987 is the earliest date on which media time
buys for Iowa were broadcast.




42

10. Beginning in late 1987, Doak and Shrum became
concerned with two concurrent developments: the
heavy demands of the Presidential campaign and cash
flow problems which resulted in delayed and unpaid
performance by the campaign under the original
Agreement. The demands of the campaign interfered
with the management of other client accounts and
also became sufficiently obvious to the community
of potential clients that other accounts for which
Doak and Shrum might successfully have competed
were lost to firms perceived as more able to devote
the time required by those clients.

11. These developments threatened the financial
position of Doak and Shrum and raised questions
from time—-to-time of whether Doak and Shrum could
meet its basic operating requirements, including
monthly payroll.

12. As a result, in December of 1987, Doak and
Shrum advised the Gephardt Committee that it sought
to amend the Agreement. The purpose of the Amend-
ment was (1) to focus attention on unpaid fees and
disbursements by establishing a timetable for their
payment; (2) to increase the fees payable for
general consulting services which accounted for the
extraordinary demand on Doak and Shrum’s time and
conflicted with other existing and potential busi-
ness; and (3) to add a "bonus" for success in the
primary campaign by raising commission rates in the
general election, if Congressman Gephardt became
the Presidential nominee of the Democratic Party.

With respect to items 10, 11, and 12, the affidavait
states, "beginning in late 1987, Doak and Shrum became concerned
with two concurrent developments: the heavy demands of the
Presidential campaign and cash flow problems which resulted in
delayed and unpaid performance by the campaign under the original
Agreement” and that "these developments threatened the financial
position of Doak and Shrum and raised questions from time to time
of whether Doak and Shrum could meet its basic operating
requirements, including monthly payroll. As a result, in December
of 1987, Doak and Shrum advised the Gephardt Committee that it

sought to amend the Agreement."” the Audit staff offers the
following: ~

° The original Agreement was signed August 5, 1987

(by the Committee), and August 11, 1987 (by Doak
and Shrum);

during the period August, 1987 through November,
1987, the Committee did not report any debts owed




to Doak and Shrum. 1In December, 1987, the

Committee incurred and reported debts totaling
$20,616.91;

through December, 1987, the Committee was current
with its monthly consulting fee payment of $15,000;

the Committee paid Doak and Shrum in excess of
$600,000 in December, 1987, only to have Doak and
Shrum return $300,000 (at the Committee’s request)
on December 31, 1987, to the Committeex/;

Iowa media time buys for the period December 26,
1987 to January 1, 1988, totaled only $51,171
(net);

in a letter to the Committee’s controller, dated
August 8, 1988, the vendor stated they agreed to
return the $300,000 since the prior advance for
media expenditures had not been exhausted (emphasis
added) and that Doak and Shrum did not anticipate
making any media expenditures during the period
December 31, 1987 through January 4, 1988;

in December, 1987, the Committee’s established bank

line of credit was increased from $1,000,000 to
$1,400,000;

the Committee received $1,737,216.22 in matching
funds on January 4, 1988; and

finally, during the period January 1, 1988 through
March 25, 1988, the Committee paid Doak and Shrum

$1,780,000 {(not including the $300,000 discussed
above).

It should be noted that the Audit staff does not
question the financial position of Doak and Shrum. However, the
affidavit attempts to justify Doak and Shrum’s concerns with
respect to.the Committee’s financial state and its affect on Doak
and Shrum’s own financial position. If such concerns were
legitimate, it would not appear likely that Doak and Shrum would
return a payment of $300,000 to the Committee.**/ Furthermore, the
above information with respect to the January 4, 1988 matching
fund payment, the established line of credit, etc. should have
been known to Doak and Shrum, since its principals made up one-
third of the Committee’s top management team.

*/ The Committee then paid Doak and Shrum $300,000 on
January 4,1988.

**/ sSufficient funds were available in the Committee’s bank
account to cover this transaction.




~

D

44

As a result, the Audit staff has allocated an
additional $74,235.77 to Iowa, which represents the allocable

portion of the 15 percent agency commission on the Iowa media time
buys.

In response to the interim audit report, Counsel
states "in an exercise of perfectly reasonable business judgment,
Doak and Shrum requested an amendment in early 1987 {The amendment
was actually requested in December 1987, see numbered point 12 of
David Doak'’s affidavit on page 42 of this report.] to (1) bring
payment of consulting fees current by establishing a new timetable
for payment; (2) increase the payments for consulting services
which took up the most substantial part of Doak and Shrum’s time
and caused the principal conflict with other business; and (3) add
a bonus for success in the primary campaign by raising commission
rates in the general election if Gephardt succeeded in winning the
nomination." Counsel also states that because of perceived
weaknesses in the Candidate’s performance in a televised debate on
December 1, 1987, among Democratic presidential candidates, a loss
of momentum existed. As a result, "this, too, caused Doak and
Shrum to seek to reorganize its consulting arrangement with the
Gephardt campaign, taking into account its very different position
at this time. Among the proposed changes was a large payment
against risk of future financial losses. ©Doak and Shrum, not the

campaign, sought these changes; for its protection, not the
campaign’s.”

The relevant issue in this matter is what was the
true purpose of the amendment. It is the Audit staff’s opinion
that the amendment deleted an allocable cost, a 15 percent agency
commission on media time buys, and substituted a cost which is not

normally allocable to states, an additional consulting fee of
$110,000.

Points (1) and (3), above, made by Counsel are not
relevant to this issue. The Audit staff has previously stated
with respect to point (1) that the original consulting payments
($15,000 monthly) were current through December, 1987. Counsel
did not contest this statement in his response. Point (3)
concerns an increase in the commission rate from 7 percent to 8
percent for the general election.

Therefore, point (2) is really the heart of this
issue. That for all of Doak and Shrum’'s concerns, with respect to
the viability of the Committee in early December 1987, it sought
to increase the payment for consulting services ($110,000), which

according to the Committee represented a payment against risk of
future financial losses.

I1f this was, in fact, true, why then would Doak and
Shrum not require the additional consulting fee of $110,000, its

insurance against future financial losses, to be due immediately
as opposed to being due March 1, 1988 (but not later than March
10, 1988). This seems to be in direct conflict with Counsel’s

assertions, especially since Counsel has stated that Gephardt’'s




ATV

oA e n D E i S, Taee Thesree b s B e Y LR RIS T LY

45

position in December of 1987 and his standing and fundraising
prospects in mid-February were worlds apart." Finally, Counsel
states that when the campaign ended (March 28, 1988), it is

apparent that Doak and Shrum had struck for itself a remarkably
good deal.

It should be noted that the Audit staff’s position
with respect to the 15 percent agency commission has not changed.
The allocation was based on the media time buys allocable to lowa.
The 15 percent agency commission is documented in the original
agreement. The amendment to that agreement deletes the 15 percent
agency commission. Accordingly, the Commission has determined
that, absent a showing by the Committee as to why the agency
commission should not be 15 percent, agency commissions totaling
$52,593.33 are allocable to Iowa.

The Audit staff has identified an additional
$21,642.44 allocable to Iowa. This amount represents media time
buys for which the Committee has taken a 50 percent fundraising
exemption. However, the media buys were either broadcast within
28 days of the caucus which precludes the use of the exemption or

the broadcast dates with respect to certain media buys were not
known,

As a result, media time buys and agency commissions
totaling $74,235.77 ($21,642.44 + 52,593.33) require allocation to
Iowa.

10. Event Expenditures - Jefferson/Jackson Dinner

Section 106.2(c)(5)(ii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that exempt fundraising expenditures
are those expenses associated with the solicitation of
contributions. They include printing and postage for
solicitations, airtime for fundraising advertisements, and the
cost of meals and beverages for fundraising receptions or dinners.

The Jefferson/Jackson Dinner ("JJ Dinner") was an
event hosted by the Iowa Democratic Party on November 7, 1987,
All candidates were invited to speak at the event. The Audit
staff identified $27,918.34 in expenditures associated with the
event. The expenditures were for buses, tents, banners, caps,
food, etc. These costs were allocated 90 percent fundraising and
10 percent Iowa and subsequently changed to 75 percent fundraising
and 25 percent. Iowa. The Committee could not provide any
documentation to support either allocation method.

The Committee stated that they arranged for
supporters to be bused to the event to participate in a straw poll
and when the Party cancelled the straw poll, the Committee
attempted to turn its already considerable efforts and financial

expenses into a fundraising effort. The Committee further stated
that this was accomplished by the,

B R A LA A




46

"distribution of materials to be used in support of
a major nationwide fundraising program conducted in
connection with NBC's December 1 presidential
candidate debate. The fundraising program involved
a series of nationwide house parties, hosted by
supporters of Deck Gephardt during the presidential
debate. The presence of numerous supporters at the
JJ Dinner provided the opportunity to distribute
materials to enlist hosts for the house parties, as
well as an opportunity to ask those who had already

committed to participate in soliciting other
individuals to be hosts.

In addition, the JJ Dinner was used by the Gephardt
Committee as a means of expanding its fundraising
base. Attendee lists obtained at the JJ Dinner were
used by the Committee in subsequent fundraising

programs, such as its telemarketing and direct mail
activities."”

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that
expenditures for buses, tents, banners, caps, food,
associated directly with the JJ Dinner, the sole purpose of which
- was to influence Iowa voters. Further, the JJ Dinner and the

house parties commonly referred to as the America First: December
First house parties, were two distinctly different efforts in that
there was no solicitation of contributions by the Committee at the

)]

etc. were

~ JJ Dinner and the America First: December First house parties were
nationwide fundraising efforts. It is also our opinion that

O distributing America First: December First house party packets,

—_— obtaining lists of JJ Dinner attendees to be used in subsequent
fundraising, telemarketing and direct mail efforts does not make

- the costs associated with the JJ Dinner synonymous with the cost
of the house parties.

~

. Based on the above, the Audit staff does not
consider the Jefferson/Jackson Dinner a fundraising event and has

Y allocated an additional $21,156.96 to Iowa ($27,918.34 -$6,761.38

amount allocated by Committee).

In response to the interim audit report, Counsel
offers the same position with virtually the same reasoning as 1t
did in its response on March 6, 1989.

The Audit staff has considered every aspect of the
Committee’s response but has not changed its opinion that the
purpose of the JJ Dinner was to influence voters and not to
solicit contributions from attendees at the event. As a

result,the amount allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation
($21,156.96) remains unchanged.

11. Other Deposits

The Audit staff i1dentified $1,752.56 in deposits




made to various Iowa utility companies. The Committee allocated
these payments as a national expense. A portion of the deposits
have been applied to the final bills received from the utilities.

In its response to the interim audit report, the
Committee did not contest this matter. As a result, the Audit

staff has allocated an additional $1,752.56 to Iowa.

12. Other Media

The Audit staff identified a payment to Conus
Communications in the amount of $5,635. The payment was for

satellite links and associated services for a debate between the
candidate and Congressman Kemp. The debate was held on July 20,
1987, in Des Moines, Iowa. The satellite link apparently made the
debate and follow-up interviews available to television news
directors around the country. 1In addition, the campaign arranged
live five minute interviews via satellite with the participants
for twelve stations in Iowa. Included 1in the above stated amount
1s a $250 charge for downlinking the debate to a specific location
in washington, DC for viewing by the local press.

Committee officials stated that they attempted to
expand the debate to a national audience via the satellite hookup,
and not merely to Iowa voters.

It is our opinion that the debate was a created
news event which was directed towards Iowa voters, and absent

evidence to the contrary, the Audit staff has allocated an
additional $5,635 to Iowa.

In response to the interim audit report, Counsel
states that it would be hard to imagine circumstances under which
a broadcast could be more geared toward the national audience than
that of the Gephardt/Kemp debate. A letter from a Conus Satellite
Service Representative documents that seven or eight live
interacts*/ were done after the debate, in media markets including
Atlanta, Georgia; St. Louis, Missouri; and RKansas City, Missouri.
He also states in a separate letter that the live audience was
made up of 200-250 students at Drake University.

Counsel further states the following:

."...the campaigns could not afford to utilize

) Conus’ reporting/clipping service in order to
verify usage after transmission to the satellite.
Thus, there is no way to verify exactly how many cé

the nearly 1,000 stations nationwide offered the
debate actually used it."

*/ Interacts are live guestion-and-answer sessions between a
candidate and the local TV anchor people.




Finally, he states:

".,..any impact on Iowa voters was merely incidental
to the national approach of the debate. The Conus
invoice itself describes the broadcast as ’'national
coverage.’ The reason the debate was held in Iowa
was that Des Moines, for reasons stated at length
in the introduction, made an attractive setting for
the press around the country."

It should be noted that in 1980, certain costs
associated with a live debate in Nassau, New Hampshire among
Republican presidential candidates, paid for by Reagan for
President, were allocated to the New Hampshire expenditure
limitation. That debate was broadcast live to a national
audience. Consistent with past Commission action, it is the
opinion of the Audit staff that the cost of the Gephardt/Kemp

debate in Des Moines, Iowa 1s allocable to the Iowa expenditure
limitation.

However, on September 18, 1990, the Commission
determined that such cost was not allocable to Iowa. Consistent
with that determination, the Audit staff has excluded the cost of

the debate ($5,635) from the Committee’s Iowa expenditure
limitation.

13. Miscellaneous Expenses

Our review also indicated that expenditures were

incurred in Iowa for rents, supplies, shipping, hotels, equipment
and other miscellaneous expenses.

Based upon this review, the Audit staff determined
that an additional $28,035.57 should be allocated to Iowa. This
amount also includes drafts, totaling $3,405, that were not
sufficiently documented to determine a reasonable allocation,

however, such drafts were payable mainly to individuals traveling
throughout Iowa.

. In response to the interim audit report, Counsel
states that the Committee has briefly reviewed the Audit staff's
numerous entries under this category and has discovered apparent
multiple arithmetic and accounting errors in allocation of these
disbursements to the Iowa spending limit. The Committee reserves
the opportunity in the immediate future to provide documentation
of these errors upon completion of its review.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff, that any such
documentation submitted by the Committee will be reviewed as part
of the Committee’s response to the final audit report. As a

result, the amount allocated to Iowa ($28,035.57) remains
unchanged.




49

14. Committee Adjustments to Previous lowa Allocations

The Audit staff has reviewed the Committee’s
general ledger allocations for the Iowa cost center and noted that
in twenty-five instances, expenditures originally allocated to
Iowa were reversed and subsequently allocated to other cost
centers. The expenditures were for equipment rental, supplies,
printing, car rental deposits, office equipment, postage, etc.

As a result, it is the opinion of the Audit staff
that an additional $7,498.71 should be allocated to Iowa.

In response to the interim audit report, Counsel
states that the Committee has reviewed the above expenditures and
determined that disbursements totaling $4,789.30, should be
removed from the Iowa spending limit.

With respect to 4 expenditures, totaling $2,806.73,
the Committee has provided additional documentation that
demonstrated that the costs were not allocable to Iowa.

However, 7 expenditures, totaling $1,803.77,
represent costs associated with the Candidate’s announcement day
activities in Iowa, and 3 expenditures, totaling $178.80,
represent the costs of equipment and services that the Committee
states was properly chargeable to exempt compliance costs.

Both matters have been discussed previously in this
report. It is our opinion that the costs of announcement day
activities in Iowa are allocable to Iowa, and the Committee can
not charge certain payments for services and egquipment as an
exempt compliance cost at full value when it elected to utilize

the 10 percent standard compliance exemption for other similar
items.

As a result, the Audit staff has allocated
$4,691.98 ($7,498.71 - $2,806.73) to the Iowa expenditure
limitation.

15. Accounts Payable

The Audit staff has reviewed all accounts payable
as of November 30, 1988, which relate to services rendered in Iowa

and determined that an additional $23,047.59 in expenses are
allocable. to Iowa.

In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee has provided documentation that demonstrates that
payables totaling $2,781.53 do not require allocation to Iowa. In
addition, the Audit staff identified an additional $4,955 in Iowa
payables during an update of net outstanding campaign obligations
(NOCO). As a result, the revised amount allocable to the Iowa
expenditure is $25,221.06 ($23,047.59 - 2,781.53 + 4,955).




PR W AR R T S

50

16. Rental Apartments/Houses

During our review of outstanding accounts payable,
the Audit staff noted a number of final bills from various lowa
utilities. The bills identified seven apartments located at 717
4th Street, Des Moines, Iowa. The Committee also rented two
houses located at 17 East Dunham Street and 3430 Forrest Avenue.
The houses were commonly referred to as the Gephardt staff house
and Gephardt advance house. The Audit staff was unable to
determine, and the Committee could not provide, a detailed
accounting of the costs associated with the rentals. We did note
that a draft for $100, allocated to Iowa by the Committee, wasg
annotated one-sixth rent Gephardt staff house, however, it was not

known who paid the remaining five-sixths ($500) of the monthly
rent.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee provide a detailed accounting of

all costs associated with the rentals, to include but not be
limited to:

~ ° the monthly rent due, the monthly rent paid, and
the source of all such payments, to include the
K check/draft number, date, payee, payor, and signor;

all associated costs, including all deposits,

‘N utilities, furniture and/or equipment rental, etc.
The source of all such payments, to include the
O check/draft number, date, payee, payor, and signor;
- ° copies of all leases identifying the leasee,
) . leasor, and the period of time covered by the
lease;

a detailed listing of all known individuals who

stayed at the apartments, to include their length
— of stay and their job titles.

~ In response to the interim audit report, the
Committee stated the following:

"...these apartments were rented by various
individuals without coordination with the Gephardt
.campaign for use as their own personal living
accommodations. The rent, utilities, and other
expenses incurred in connection with the rental of
the apartment were, for the most part, paid by
these individuals from their personal funds. As
will be shown below, the individuals identified by
the auditors as residing in these apartments were,
for the most part, i1n Iowa during periods of
January and February immediately preceding the Iows




e - L o, > -
A 4

51

caucuses. This is also the period when the
Gephardt campaign suspended its payroll; formerly
paid staffers continued as volunteers.

As a result, many of these individuals did not have
large amounts of money available to them and
several, upon vacating the apartments after the
caucuses, left utility bills unpaid which were
forwarded to the Gephardt for President Committee."

The documentation submitted identified 11
apartments which were rented for various periods of time between
December 7, 1987, and January 26, 1988 (start dates), through
February 15, 1988. The costs of the rentals totaled $5,032. Two
of the rentals (units 52 and 53) were paid by Committee drafts,
totaling $740, and were allocated to Iowa by the Committee.

The Committee stated it was not able to provide any
information with respect to the rented houses. 1In an effort to
obtain the necessary information, the Commission ordered the

issuance of subpoenas to various Iowa utilities and to a rental
agency.

Based on our review of the responses received the
Audit staff determined that an additional $3,079.46 (3430 Forrest
Avenue - $2,327.24, 17 East Dunham Street - $752.22 in utility
expenses only) requires allocation to Iowa.

~,

It should be noted that with respect to the 17 East
e punham Street property, neither the Committee nor the responses to
the subpoenas produced any information concerning the renters, the
- total rent paid, and the period of time the house was rented.
However, it appears that the this house was rented by Laura
Nichols, who was the Committee’s Iowa state press director.
~ Further, an article entitled "80 GOP WAR VETS TO RUN IN 1992,
N GINGRICH PREDICTS" (Monday, March 18, 1991 Roll Call Page 33)
includes a quote from a Laura Nichols, whom the article identifies

. as a spokesperson for the Democratic Congressional Campaign
' Committee.

)

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that all costs
associated with the rentals are allocable to the Iowa expenditure
limitation. Although 11 C.F.R. §100.7(b)(8) provides that any
unreimbursed payment from a volunteer’s personal funds for usual
and normal subsistence expenses incidental to volunteer activity
is not a [in-kind] contribution, the fact that the Committee
"suspended” its payroll for January and February, 1988 did not
transform these employees into volunteers who could then avail
themselves of the above cited subsistence exemption. Therefore,
the Audit staff has allocated an additional $7,371.46 [apartments
$4,292 ($5,032 -~ $740), houses $3,079.46] to Iowa.



e T

52

17. Exempt Compliance and Fundraising Expenditures

Section 106.2(c)(5) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that an amount equal to 10%
of campaign workers salaries and overhead expenditures in a
particular State may be excluded from allocation to that state as
an exempt compliance cost. An additional amount equal to 10% of
such salaries and overhead expenditures in a particular State may
be excluded from allocation to that State as exempt fundraising

expenditures, but this exemption shall not apply within 28
calendar days of the primary election,

Section 106.2(b)(2)(iv) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that overhead expenditures
include, but are not limited to, rent, utilities, office

equipment, furniture, supplies, and telephone service base
charges.

With respect to its payroll and overhead
expenditures of its Iowa state offices, the Committee utilized the
exemptions provided by 11 C.F.R. §106.2(c)(5). However, it should
be noted that the Committee only applied this exemption to 75
percent of its state office payroll and overhead, as it had
previously exempted 25 percent of all Iowa allocations (except for
Iowa media) as a national exemption. Further, the Committee’s
pool of overhead expenditures included numerous items which are
not defined as "overhead" pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §106.2(b)(2){iv).
For example, these items included equipment and furniture rental
for the Candidate’s apartment, equipment rental, supplies, and
printing, all associated with specific events, the cost of
utilities for the Candidate’s apartment and the Gephardt staff

house, gasoline, food, and certain expenditures associated with
the Jefferson/Jackson Dinner, etc.

As a result, the Audit staff has reviewed all
payroll and overhead expenditures associated with the Iowa state
offices, including payroll and overhead expenditures not allocated
by the Committee and determined that the Committee is entitled to
an additional compliance and fundraising exemption of $19,447.86.

In response to the interim audit report, Counsel
states that its original compliance and fundraising exemption
should stand based on its assertions previously made with respect
to the 25 percent national exemption.

As previously stated, the Audit staff rejected the
Committee’'s arguments with respect to the 25 percent national
exemption. However, based on adjustments made as a result of the
Committee’s response concerning telephone related charges, the

additional compliance and fundraising exemption has been reduced
to $19,191.90.




Recap of Iowa Allocations

) Presented below is a recap of Iowa allocations,
Copies of workpapers and supporting documentation for the Audit
staff’s allccations have been provided to the Committee.

Amount Allocated by Committee
Additional Allocations by
Audit Sstaff

Twenty-Five Percent National
Exemption

Telephone Related Charges

Salaries, Employer FICA,
Consulting Fees and Staff
Benefits

Intra-State Travel and
Subsistence

Car Rentals

Polling

Telemarketing Related Services

Printing

Media

Jefferson/Jackson Dinner

Other Deposits

Miscellaneous

Adjustments to Previous Iowa
Allocations

Accounts Payable

Rental Apartments/Houses

Exempt Compliance and
Fundraising Expenditures

Total Allocations by Audit
staff

Total Allocable Amount

Less Iowa Expenditure
Limitation

Amount in Excess of the lowa
Expenditure Limitation

$178,910.11

44,055.82
36,624.02

19,898.59

22,486.08
19,288.08
49,385.61
17,535.00
74,235.717
21,156.96

1,752.56
28,035.57

4,691.98

25,221.06
7,371.46

(19,191.90)

I TP AL IS N S0 i
2 "‘*"’“3“'?"@ Td R,

$739,478.98

$531,456.77

$1,270,935.75

775,217.60

$ 495.718.15




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

AASHINGTON D ordnd

ke

June 12, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO: Fred Eiland
Chief, Press QOffice

FROM: Kim L. Bright-Coleman \GK—

Associate General Counsel
<
carmen R. Johnson{ A
Assistant Genetalkt nsel
SUBJECT: Public lIssuance of the Statement of Reasons

for the Final Repayment Determination for
Gephardt for President Committee, Inc.

Attached please find a copy of the above mentioned
Statement of Reasons which the Commission approved on
May 21, 1992.

Informational copies of the Statement of Reasons have
been received by all parties involved and the document may be
released to the public.

Attachment as stated

cc: Audit Division
FEC Library
Public Disclosure
Reports Analysis Division




VAN S S YT R SO P T e G LD TT, T P B e L
R L E R o PR i RN I e
il S A E X - RN LLRA

S-S

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Congressman Richard A. Gephardt
and the Gephardt for President
Committee, Inc.

STATEMENT OF REASONS
On May 21, 1992, the Commission made a final determination
that Congressman Richard A. Gephardt and the Gephardt for

President Committee ("Committee") must repay $118,943.94 to the

~ United States Treasury. The Committee’s final repayment
i determination was based on it exceeding the Iowa expenditure
© limitation by $452,543.95. See 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(b)(2)(ii)(A).
i; The Committee’s repayment ratio as calculated under 11 C.F.R.
’ § 9038.2(b)(2)(iii) is .262834. Therefore, the Committee is

ordered to repay $118,943.94 ($452,543.95 x .262834) to the
United States Treasury within 30 days receipt of this
determination. 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(d)(2). Pursuant to 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(c)(4), this Statement sets forth the legal and factual

basis for the Commission’s determination.l/

1/ Throughout the Statement of Reasons, "FECA" refers to the
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C.
§§ 431-455, and "Matching Payment Act" refers to the

Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act, 26 U.S.C.
§ 9031-9042.




>y 37/ 016595973

TGEN LAV § SATEAD A D
A :b‘:.‘:‘a?‘l}:uf?:l.x\\ﬁnrn?

I. BACKGROUND

The Gephardt for President Committee, Inc. is the principal

campaign committee of Congressman Richard A. Gephardt, a

candidate for the Democratic presidential nomination in 1988.

On June 10, 1991, the Commission made an initial determination

that the Committee must repay $126,383.37 to the United States
Treasury. The issues relevant to the repayment determination
first arose in the Interim Audit Report which was approved by
the Commission on October 4, 1989. See Attachment 1. The

Committee responded to the Interim Audit Report on February 16,

1990. See Attachment 2. The Commission issued the Final Audit

Report on June 10, 1991. See Attachment 3. The Committee

responded to the Final Audit Report on July 18, 1991.2/ See

Attachment 4. As part of its response, the Committee requested

an opportunity to address the Commission in open session

regarding the Final Audit Report and the initial repayment

determination pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(3). See

Attachment 5. The Commission granted the Committee’s request

for an oral presentation on September 19, 1991. Counsel for the

Committee made an oral presentation before the Commission on

November 6, 1991. See Attachment 7.

2/ The Committee’s response to the Final Audit Report
incorporates by reference its response to the Interim Audit
Report. Therefore, references to the Committee’s response

includes both its responses to the Interim Audit Report and the
Final Audit Report.




6

/

0

01 6o

/

3

)

TR T e oY R PT AR TR e S
A AN e DL AR SR S G Ao A
P Ot 2&;: 4 .';:5\‘-»_-.‘,:‘-?

<

II. EXPENDITURES IN EXCESS OF THE IOWA LIMITATION

Section 441a(b)(1)(A), Title 2 of the United States Code
establishes national and state expenditure limitations for
candidates seeking the presidential nomination who receive
public financing. The Commission’s regulations, as set forth at
11 C.F.R. § 106.2, govern the allocation of expenditures by
publicly-financed primary candidates to particular states. The
Iowa expenditure limitation for the 1988 election cycle was
$775,217.60. See 2 U.S.C. § 44la(b)(1)(A). The Final Audit
Report found that the Committee exceeded the Iowa expenditure
limitation by $480,848.63. Since the Committee’s repayment
ratio is .262843, the Commission made an initial determination
that the Committee repay $126,383.37 ($480,843.63 x .262834) to
the United States Treasury. See 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(b)(2)(ii)(a).

The Committee contends that it was entitled to a 25%
national exemption of all of its Iowa expenditures. 1In
addition, the Committee contests the allocation of the following
expenses to the Iowa expenditure limitation: (1) telephone
charges of Northwestern Bell and MCI; (2) salaries, employer
FICA, consulting fees and staff benefits; (3) intrastate travel
and subsistence expenses;(4) telemarketing expenses; (5) media
expenses; and (6) event expenses.

Based on the additional information submitted by the

Committee in response to the Final Audit Report and the initial

repayment determination, the Commission has determined that the

Committee exceeded the Iowa expenditure limitation by




PR Y TIPSRy

APV B A
RATVRE PR
EAT e XX

$452,543.95.3/ Therefore, the Commission has reduced the amount
the Committee must repay to the United States Treasury from
$126,383.37 to $118,943.94 ($452,543.95 x .262834).4/

The reduction in the amount allocable to the Iowa
expenditure limitation is the result of several adjustments.
Ffirst, the amount was reduced to account for $1,051.88 in
expenditures the Committee erroneously allocated to the Iowa
limitation. The Commission also reduced the amount allocable to
the Iowa expenditure limitation to account for $642.84 in
refunds for telephone base charges. Similarly, the amount
allowed for the 10% compliance exemption was reduced by a
proportional amount. In addition, the amount allocable to the

fowa limitation was reduced by $967.20 for certain accounts

3/ An addendum audit report will be issued pursuant to

il C.F.R. 9038.1(e)(4). The amount in excess of the Iowa
expenditure limitation may be increased to account for expenses
found to be applicable to the Iowa limit in the Final Addendum
Audit Report. Therefore, the Committee may owe an additional
amount to the United States Treasury. See 11 C.F.R.

§ 9038.2(b)(2)(ii); see also 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(f).

4/ The Committee may be required to make an additional
repayment to the United States Treasury for receiving public
funds in excess of its entitlement. See 11 C.F.R. 9038.2(f).
The Final Audit Report found that the Committee had a remaining
entitlement of $6,303.96. The Committee submitted information
documenting additional accounts payable in the amount of
$14,104.57. Accordingly, the Committee’s remaining entitlement
is increased to $20,408.53 ($6,303.96 + 14,104.57). See
Attachment 7. The Committee submitted a debt settlement
request, DSR 90-16, on March 30, 1990. The Committee submitted
additional information related to the request on May 1, 1990 and
December 11, 1991. On February 25, 1992, the Commission made
several determinations with respect to DSR 90-16 that may reduce
the Committee’s net outstanding campaign obligations by more
than its remaining entitlement. BSee Attachment 10. The
difference between the Committee’s remaining entitlement and its
net outstanding campaign obligations is repayable to the United
States Treasury. See 11 C.F.R. §§ 9038.2(b)(1)(i) and (v).




-5-

payable and $2,248.16 in miscellaneous expenses. See
Attachment 9. Finally, the Commission adjusted the amount of
media expenses allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation.
See infra p. 27. The issues raised by the Committee are

addressed in the following discussion.

A. Twenty Five Percent National Exemption

The Committee contends that it is entitled to a "25%
national exemption" because many of the expenditures incurred in
Iowa were unrelated to the Iowa effort, but were directly
related to maintaining a national campaign. Committee’s
response at 32. The Committee argues that its Iowa primary and
national campaigns were "inextricably intertwined." 1Id. at 32.
According to the Committee, at least 25% of the funds incurred
in Iowa were related to its campaign efforts nationwide. 1Id. at
34. The Committee’s argument is based on the historical
development of the Iowa primary as the initial election with
unquestionable national significance.

Transcript of Committee’s

Oral Presentation ("Transcript") at 39. The Committee contends

that from the 1976 election to the 1988 campaign, Iowa became

the focal point of the primary elections with a disproportionate

significance in the presidential nominating process. Transcript

at 8.

The Committee cautions that it is not contending that it is

entitled to the 25% exemption because of the nationwide impact

of the Iowa primary. Committee’s Response at 17; Transcript at

6. Rather, the Committee asserts that as a result of the

national importance of the Iowa primary, the national campaign




SRS e S P PAII AT B R AN (A S AR A R e T TR W
P ?‘:;Qf‘é’;‘w HEEZAERRE ._;}: _\.)_;*,.;,Q A ~HEREY ¥ i

—-6-

and the Iowa primary begin to "blur to a degree, which makes
determining which expenditures are made for the purpose of
influencing the Iowa voters and which expenditures are made in

Iowa for the purpose of influencing the national voters, a very
difficult determination to make." Transcript at 6. 1In support
of its position, the Committee submitted affidavits of campaign
staff detailing the amount of time they spent addressing the
concerns and inquiries of the national press. In addition, the
Committee intimates that its Iowa budget was prepared in
recognition of the fact that a substantial portion of its
expenditures would be incurred to influence voters nationwide.
id. at 11.

In view of its efforts to focus on the demands of a
national campaign, the Committee exempted 25% of the
expenditures incurred in connection with the Iowa primary and
asks that the Commission allow it to take this exemption in
order to address the political and financial realities of the
Iowa primary. The Committee contends that to do otherwise would
impose an undue burden on it to stay within the expenditure
limitation in Iowa, possibly affecting the candidate'’s guarantee
of political speech under the first amendment. Committee’s
Response at 33. The Committee further argues that the
Commission has a constitutional obligation to administer the
Iowa expenditure limitation in a manner that accounts for the
political realities of the initial primary and, therefore, the

Commission cannot reject an exemption based on any percentage.

Transcript at 10 and 79.




Although the Committee concedes that the selection of the
percentage of exempt expenditures was arbitrary, it asserts that
a fixed percentage is an effective way to apportion those
expenditures incurred to influence the voters of Iowa and the
voters nationwide. Committee’s Response at 35-36. 1In support
of this argument, the Committee states that the Commission has
often selected an arbitrary percentage to deal with similar
problems in the area of campaign finance. As an example, the
Committee states that the 10% compliance and fundraising
exemptions set forth at 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(c)(5) are arbitrary
percentages. Id. at 36.

The Commission rejects the Committee’s position that it is
entitled to exempt 25% of the expenditures it incurred in Iowa.
At the heart of the Committee’s position is an attack on the
concept of state-by-state limits. While the Commission has
recommended that Congress eliminate the state-by-state limits,
Congress has never chosen to eliminate them. Thus, as long as
the state expenditure limitations remain in effect, the
Commission is required to administer the law and make its
determinations accordingly. See 11 C.F.R. § 437c(b)(1).

The Committee’s position essentially requires the
Commission to administer the Matching Payment Act and the
regulations based on the whims of the political process. For
example, in the 1992 presidential election cycle, lowa appears
to have had less national significance than it did in the 1988
election cycle. Therefore, the Committee’s argument would not

apply in that instance, but other campaigns could argue that




I ST WS V] B e Y ey L TR R A S A
TR R R R
REACRE Fe e A

P SN e AR S T e Tes A s
PR T e P

-8-

expenditures incurred in other states with a greater national
significance in the 1992 election cycle should be exempt from
state allocation.

The congressional mandate that the Commission is required
to follow, as expressed at 2 U.S.C. § 44la(b)(l)(a), is to
calculate the state expenditure limitations based on the voting
age population and not according to a candidate’s belief that a
specific state’s relative significance to his or her national
campaign causes the committee to incur expenditures to influence
the voters in that state and the voters nationwide. The
Commission is required to follow this congressional mandate even
if the candidate’s belief is based on strategic political
reasoning, media reports or historical information suggesting
that the Iowa primary campaign and the national campaign are
"inextricably intertwined."”

While the Committee contends that certain expenditures
incurred in Iowa were actually for the purpose of influencing
voters nationwide, the Commission believes that every
expenditure incurred in the entire primary process has a
national component that is not necessarily measurable or
separable from the state component. The primary elections are
not held to elect a candidate to a particular state office.
Rather, they are held for the purpose of nominating a candidate
for the office of President of the United States. See 11 C.F.R.
§ 106.2(a)(1l). Therefore, it is anticipated that the
expenditures will have a national component and the presidential

committee receiving public funds will make the necessary

I AL s o E e b 7 e S Fo B
PR M P Y
Rt




I N S AR A T eV A ® S AGE S Ty AP
SRR AR A bt R SRR TS
; = as e G

financial adjustments to accommodate a process by which

state-by-state elections are held to nominate a candidate to a

national office.

Moreover, the Commission does not believe that the

candidate’s right to political speech is abridged by the denial
of the 25% national exemption. ©Nor does the Commission believe
that it has a constitutional obligation to grant the Committee'’s
exemption. The intent of Congress in enacting the public
financing provisions was to facilitate political speech and not

to abridge it. See Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.s. 1, 92 (1976).

fq However, in order to be eligible to receive public funding, the

) candidate must satisfy several conditions and make certain

n certifications to the Commission. See 26 U.S.C. § S033(a),(b).

No) The candidate certified to the Commission that he would not

— exceed the state expenditure limitation. 26 U.S.C.

<2 § 9033(b){1). The candidate was not compelled to accept the

=~ public funds and to make the certification to the Commission.
See Republican National Committee v. Federal Election

iz Commission, 487 F. Supp. 280, 284 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), aff’d 616
F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1980), aff'd 445 U.S. 953 (1980); see also John

Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc. v. Federal Election

Commission, 822 F.2d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 1987)(The court rejected
the committee’s argqument that the state-by-state expenditure
limitations violated the first amendment). The Commission notes
that the Iowa expenditure limitation was the same for all of the
presidential candidates receiving public funds under the

Matching Payment Act. Therefore, the Commission is not




O

-10-

constitutionally obligated to grant the candidate a special
exemption from the Iowa expenditure limitation that the other
candidates receiving public funds did not enjoy.

Furthermore, the Commission does not believe the Committee
is justified in arbitrarily selecting the percentage of
expenditures exempt from the Iowa limitation without
documentation supporting this method of allocation. When the

Commission disputes the candidate’s allocation or claim of

exemption for a particular expense, the candidate has the burden
of demonstrating, with supporting documentation, that the
proposed method of allocation or claim of exemption is

reasonable. See 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(l). Since the Committee

has not based its claim for an exemption on actual figures, but
on a theoretical figure couched in terms of a national
exemption, the candidate has not met his burden of proving that
the claim of exemption is reasonable. See id.

Finally, the Committee’s claim for a 25% national exemption
is not analogous to the 10% compliance and fundraising
exemptions. Unlike these exemptions, which focus on special
areas of concern in the financial management of political
campaigns, the Committee’s proposal for a national exemption is

state specific. The Commission has never and cannot adopt an

exception to the state expenditure limitations based on one
state’s order in the primary election process or its relative

importance to the candidate’s national campaign.




) 30/01 635154

-11-

B. Telephone Charges

1. Northwestern Bell Charges

The Committee contends that $78.00 in calls that were

classified on its Northwestern Bell bill as "Interstate, Canada,

and/or 908 Directory Assistance Usage" are not allocable to the

Iowa expenditure limitation. Committee’s Response at 39. The

Committee argques that these calls were interstate calls placed

outside of Iowa and therefore, should not be allocated to that

state’s limitation. Id. The Committee also contends that

$172.15 in charges for intrastate calls made after the Iowa

primary are not allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation.

Committee’s Response at 40. Since these calls were made after

the Iowa primary, the Committee asserts they did not have any

influence on the primary. Id. The Committee notes that these

calls are distinguishable from the debt retirement activities

that take place after an election. 1Id.

The Commission’s regulations exempt charges for interstate
telephone calls from allocation to any state. 11 C.F.R.

§ 106.2(b){2)(v). However, in its response to the Interim Audit

Report, the Committee submitted documentation to support
exempting only $28.20 in telephone charges from the Iowa

expenditure limitation. See 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(1l).

Accordingly, the Final Audit Report reduced the amount allocable

to the Iowa expenditure limitation by $28.20. Since the

Committee provided no further evidence that an additional amount



S35y
Sl

-12-~

in telephone charges should be exempt from allocation, the
remainder of the charges are allocable to the Iowa expenditure
limitation.

Moreover, the Commission believes that the calls made after
the Iowa primary are allocable to that state’'s expenditure
limitation. Intrastate charges are overhead expenditures which
must be allocated to the particular state where the office is
located. 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(iv)(A). Expenditures that are
made in a state after the primary election, which relate to that
primary election are allocable to the state’s expenditure

limitation. 11 C.F.R. § 110.8(c)(l); cf. FEC v. Ted Haley

Congressional Committee, 852 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1988). Since

the Committee did not demonstrate that these calls were
unrelated to the Iowa primary, the charges are allocable to that
state’s expenditure limitation. See 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(1).
2. NCI Charges

The Final Audit Report allocated $6,756.19 in MCI charges
to the Iowa expenditure limitation. The Committee objects to
the allocation of $2,628.56 of these charges to the limitation.
Committee’s Response at 42. The Committee’s MCI service allowed
campaign staff to place calls by using the MCI card 800 access
code. 1Id. According to the Committee, the system’s access code
could identify the location to which the call was made, but not
where the call originated. 1d. The Committee contends that it
was inappropriate for the Audit staff to allocate the calls
placed to a location in Iowa to that state’s expenditure

limitation. Committee’s Response at 43. The Committee notes




'Ql\.ll ;.’l"».v. \‘w‘h VB

g’h«,iwﬂa,ﬁt"‘* R N Rt 5;; 2:’: RS s

T RIS ST r T Vi ey Y
W SRR AR R T
o as ¥ T

-13-

that many of the calls in question were reflected on its MCI
bill from the national headquarters and, therefore, would be
exempt from allocation to the Iowa limit under the interstate
call exemption. Id. The Committee concludes that since it
cannot be determined where the calls originated, the most
reasonable approach is to allocate only 50% of the charges to
the Iowa expenditure limitation. Id.

The Final Audit Report noted that the 800 access code could
be traced to certain MCI card numbers and the documentation
indicates that the individuals in possession of the MCI cards
with these numbers were in Iowa during the billing cycle in
question. The Committee has not submitted any documentation
demonstrating that the individuals using the MCI cards were
calling from outside of Iowa; nor has it submitted documentation

to support its assertion that some of the calls were placed from

the national headgquarters. Therefore, the Committee is not

entitled to exempt these costs from state allocation under

11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(v).

C. Salaries, Employer FICA, Staff Benefits and
Consultant Fees

The Final Audit Report allocated an additional $30,075.40

to the Iowa expenditure limitation. This additional allocation
was the result of the Committee’s failure to allocate the cost

of life and health insurance and employer FICA.5/ This

5/ FICA refers to the tax imposed on both employers and
employees to fund the Social Security programs pursuant to the
Federal Insurance Contributions Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 3101-3126.

Under FICA, the employer and the employee pay matching amounts.
26 U.s.C. § 3101; 26 U.S.C. § 3111.



-14-

additional allocation was based on the fact that the Committoee
improperly allocated certain salaries and consultant fees asg
100% exempt compliance costs.

With respect to the additional allocation for employer
FICA, the Committee contends that the Commission’s regulations
do not require the allocation of such payments. The Committee

argues that only the Financial Control and Compliance Manual

("Compliance Manual") imposes such an obligation and, therefore,

concludes that the Compliance Manual and the regulations are

inconsistent. Committee’s Response at 56. Thus, the Committee

asserts that it was correct in using the regulations as gqguidance

and not allocating employer FICA to Iowa. Id. The Committee

further argues that, unlike salary, employer FICA payments are
not a benefit to the employee. Id at 54. Rather, FICA is the

employer’s legal obligation to pay taxes and the benefit runs

entirely to the federal government. Id. Consequently, the

Committee contends that these expenditures were not incurred to

influence the nomination, but to satisfy its legal obligation to

contribute to the FICA. Transcript at 15.
The Committee raises similar arguments with respect to its

failure to allocate its costs for health and life insurance for

its staff. Specifically, the Committee contends that neither

the Commission’s regulations nor the Compliance Manual require

it to allocate the cost of health and life insurance.

Committee’s Response at 57. The Committee also argues that the

cost of such benefits, unlike employee salaries, does not have

any direct relationship to the campaign’s activities to




D

5

3

]

Ui SRR R et W

-15-

influence the nomination. Id. The Committee further contends
that in consideration of the "high stakes battle" in Iowa and
the relatively small expenditure limitation available in that
state, campaigns may choose not to offer insurance benefits to
campaign staff in order to avoid allocating such expenses to
that state's limitation. Transcript at 15. The Committee
argues that committees should be encouraged to offer insurance
benefits to their staffs. Id. at 16.

Finally, the Committee contends that it is entitled to take
a 100% compliance exemption for certain Iowa staff salaries and
still maintain the standard 10% compliance exemption for the
remainder of the Iowa staff salaries without establishing an
allocation percentage for each individual in the state.
Committee’s Response at 47. The Committee submits that
requiring presidential committees to establish an allocation
percentage for each individual in a state to be entitled to the
100% compliance exemption is not in line with the realities of
political campaigns. Transcript at 50. The Committee intimates
that one of the realities is that during the course of the
campaign most of the staff will be charged to perform compliance
tasks at one time or another. 1Id. The Committee asserts that
another political reality is that certain individuals are
employed solely for the purpose of ensuring compliance. 1d.
Therefore, the Committee believes that it is entitled to exempt
100% of their salaries to compliance and it contends that there

is no constitutional or statutory bar to this method of

allocation. Id. at 51.

<




{)

N/

) 3

T RIS SR A
AR ST IR
v (4

-16-

The Commission believes that these expenses are allocable
to the Iowa expenditure limitation. 1In general, the regulations

do not require that any specific expenditures be allocated to

the state limitations. Rather, the requlations merely set forth

a general rule that expenditures incurred for the purpose of
influencing the nomination of a candidate with respect to a
particular state are allocable to that state. 11 C.F.R.

§ 106.2(a)(1). The regulations also set forth a general rule
for the method of allocating expenses and specific rules for the

method of allocating certain enumerated expenditures. 11 C.F.R.

§ 106.2(b). 1In addition, the regqulations provide for specific

expenses that are exempt from state allocation. 11 C.F.R.

§ 106.2(c). Therefore, unless the expenditure is expressly

exempt from state allocation under 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(c), the

Commission is not precluded from applying such an expenditure to

the state limitation.

Contrary to the Committee’s assertion, the Commission’s

regulations and the Compliance Manual are not inconsistent in

their approach to allocating employer FICA. Rather, the

regulations and the Compliance Manual complement one another.

The Compliance Manual elaborates on areas which are not

specifically addressed in the regulations to assist candidates

in the financial management of campaigns which are publicly

financed. See Compliance Manual, pg. xiii. (Introduction). The

fact that the Committee chose to "follow the [r]egulations to

the letter” does not negate its obligation to allocate employer



P BT 2D S AR TR D AN TR TR Y N
TR R SR N

<. WA
ey R4 n‘s’;\,:,q,

-17~

FICA as required by the Compliance Manual. Moreover, the

Committee concedes that it relied on the Compliance Manual in

other circumstances throughout the campaign.

In any event, the Committee’s argument that employer FICA
payments are not allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation
because the payments do not benefit the employee is misplaced.
The threshold inquiry, for purposes of determining whether the
cost is allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation, is whether
the FICA payments are expenditures incurred for the purpose of
influencing the nomination. See 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(1).

Salary is an expense that is allocable to the state expenditure

limitation. See 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(ii). Pursuant to

26 U.S.C. § 3111, every employer covered by FICA is required to
pay these taxes for individuals in their employ. As a result,
employer FICA payments are ancillary to the employer-employee
relationship. Since salary is : committee expense that arises
out of the employer-employee relationship, employer FICA
payments must be allocated to the state expenditure limitation
in the same manner as salary. See 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(ii).

Moreover, the Commission believes that employer FICA

payments were incurred to influence the nomination. The
Committee employed the individuals to engage in activity to

influence the Iowa primary election. The cost to the Committee

was staff salary, benefits, employer FICA and other taxes. The
fact that employer FICA was paid into a fund established by the
federal government as opposed to a campaign employee, the lessor

of the property where the campaign office was located, or the




CEETEL
RS

e

vendor of campaign buttons, for example, does not change the
nature of the expense. Employer FICA payments are merely one of
the many expenses a committee will incur in the course of
conducting a campaign and influencing the nomination.
Furthermore, the Committee'’s costs for the staff’s health
and life insurance are allocable to the Iowa expenditure
limitation. Salaries must be allocated to each state in
proportion to the amount of time each employee spends in the
State. 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b}(2)(ii}). While the Commission’s
requlations do not specifically state that costs for health and

life insurance must be allocated, the Compliance Manual,

page 124, does state that a committee must allocate such costs.
Moreover, health and life insurance benefits are the same as
salary in that they are all part of the compensation package
offered to employees in consideration for their services. The
form of the compensation does not change the nature of the
expense as allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation. See
11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(ii).

Finally, the Commission believes that the Committee is not
entitled to a 100% compliance exemption for certain employees if
it does not establish an allocation percentage for each
individual in the state. The Commission’s regulations provide
that "{a]ln amount egqual to 10% of campaign workers’ salaries and
overhead expenditures in a particular [s}tate may be excluded
from allocation to that [s]tate as an exempt compliance cost."

11 C.F.R. § 106.2(c)(5). However, "[i]f the candidate wishes to




5 P s o A s
3 e T SR N S X
Ny O e g2 {,},ﬁt FEA I
'

e

-19-

claim a larger compliance or fundraising exemption for any
person, the candidate shall establish allocation percentages for
each individual working in that state." 1Id.

D. Intrastate Travel and Subsistence Expenses

1. Expenses of Campaign Staff

The Audit staff allocated an additional $19,898.59 to the
Iowa expenditure limitation to account for intrastate travel and
subsistence expenses of campaign staff who were in the state for
S or more consecutive days. See 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(iii).
The Committee contends that $1,705.88 of this amount is not
allocable to the limitation. Committee’s Response at 66. The
Committee raises four points with respect to the allocation of
these expenditures. First, the Committee contends that the rule
requiring the allocation of intrastate travel and subsistence
expenses of campaign staff in a state for 5 or more consecutive
days should be interpreted using 24-hour periods. The Committee
argues that there is no regulatory policy for the Commission
using calendar days. Transcript at 20; Committee’s Response at
63. Alternatively, the Committee argues that the Explanation
and Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b}(2)(iii) does not
require the allocation of such expenditures to a particular
state if a committee can demonstrate that the individuals in
question were working on its national campaign strategy.
Committee’s Response at 64. The Committee notes that the tasks
performed by the staff in question in Iowa were more akin to
"national campaign strategy meetings" than the tasks that were

for the purpose of influencing the voters of Iowa. Id. at 63.




T T O SRS LT R Y
RO N LA R S A KM G
4 +

-20-

Third, the Committee submits that at least 25% of these
expenditures should not be applied to the Iowa limit under its
national exemption theory. Id. at 64; see supra at 4. Finally,
the Committee contends that it cannot be "reasonably expected to
document in painstaking detail that these individuals were not
in the state on the fifth day." 1Id. at 65 (emphasis in
original). The Committee argues that the Commission’s
regulations cannot be read to require such a burden on the
campaign without first amendment infringements. Id.

The Commission interprets 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(iii) by
determining whether a person spent any portion of 5 or more
consecutive days in a state, rather than whether he or she spent
S or more consecutive 24-hour periods in a state. See
Explanation and Justification of 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2), 48

Fed. Reg. 5225 (February 4, 1983); see also Compliance Manual at

Chapter I, section C.2.b(2)(c), page 32.6/ While the Committee
contends that the individuals in question were performing tasks
that were akin to its national campaign strategy, the Committee
has not submitted any documentation to support its assertion.

See 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(l). Moreover, the Commission has

6/ The Compliance Manual, at Chapter I, Section
C.2.b(2)(c), page 32, states in relevant part:

Salary, per diem and/or subsistence costs incurred by
persons traveling to a State who remain four (4)
consecutive calendar days or less, and for national
headquarters staff traveling on business other than the
campaign in that State, do not require allocation to the
State. When determining whether a campaign staff person
worked in a State for more than 4 consecutive days, the
Commission will generally look to calendar days or any
portion thereof, rather than 24 hour periods.




R ey LN c = e A e S A MM YT e
oI e b U l;\.‘,;ug%rﬂcyﬂ:;kﬁ,“.‘:Lq..“‘. oy S J;"A:t»;‘g_‘{'.-:b?} RIS AL SO (A _:?
R N AR S >

¥

-21-

rejected the Committee’s argument that it is entitled to a 25%
national exemption. See supra at 7. Furthermore, although the
Committee contends that it is unreasonable to require it to
document whether the individuals at issue were in the state on
the fifth day, in cases where the Commission disputes a
committee’s proposed method of allocation, the committee has the
burden of demonstrating, with supporting documentation, that its
method of allocating was reasonable. 11 C.F.R. § 106.2{(a)(1l)};

see John Glenn Presidential Committee, Inc. v. Federal Election

Commission, 822 F.2d 1097, 1103 (D.C. Cir. 1987). The Committee
has not submitted any supporting documentation in this case.
Therefore, the intrastate travel and subsistence expenses of the
campaign staff who were i1n Iowa for S or more consecutive days
are allocable to that state’s expenditure limitation.

Finally, as a cond:ition for receiving public funds under
the Matching Payment Act, the candidate certified that he would
not incur expenditures in excess of the state limitations.

11 C.F.R. § 9033.2(b)(2). 1In addition, the candidate agreed to
comply with the applicable requirements of the FECA, the
Matching Payment Act and the regulations promulgated thereunder.
11 C.F.R. § 9033.1(b)}(9). The Commission’s regulations require
candidates to submit documentation if his or her method of
allocation is disputed. 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(l). 1Imposing

these requirements on candidates who choose to receive public




-22-

financing does not violate the first amendment. See Republican

National Committee v. Federal Election Commission, 487 F. Supp.

280, 284 (S.pD.N.Y 1980), aff’'d 616 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1980), aff‘'d
445 U.s. 955 (1980).

2. Vendor Expenses

The Final Audit Report allocated $19,288.08 in travel
expenses the Committee paid to a vendor, Kennan Research and
Consulting, Inc. ("Kennan Research"). Part of this allocation
was based on the Commission’s determination that the Committee
could not exclude the intrastate travel and subsistence expenses
for the Kennan Research consultants under the 5-day rule as set
forth at 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(iii).

First, the Committee contends that a portion of the amount
in question was undocumented expenditures, which it had in fact
documented and another portion was related to expenses for
certain surveys conducted by Kennan Research that the Audit
Division counted twice. Committee's Response at 91. The
Commission notes that the Final Audit Report reflects the fact
that the amount allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitations
has been reduced by $7,374.41 to account for these two
categories of expenses.

Second, the Committee argues that $18,797.31 in intrastate
travel and subsistence expenses for its consultants should be
excluded from state allocation because the consultants at issue

did not remain in the state for 5 consecutive days on any Iowa




surveys. Committee’s Response at 94. The Committee contends
that there is no regulatory purpose for applying the 5 day-rule
to employees and not consultants. Transcript at 29.

The Commission rejects the Committee’s contentions. The
Commission’s regulations, at 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(vi),
require expenditures incurred for the purpose of taking public
polls to be allocated to the state(s) in which the polls are
taken, except in the case of nationwide polls. The individuals
at issue were employees of Kennan Research who traveled for the
purpose of conducting polling activity directed at Iowa.
Accordingly, such costs are related to polling and, therefore,

are allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation under 11 C.F.R.

§ 106.2(b)(2)(vi).

E. Telemarketing Expenses

1. Lewis and Associates Telemarketing, Inc.
The Committee entered into a telemarketing services

agreement with Lewis and Associates Telemarketing, Inc. ("Lewis
and Associates"). Lewis and Associates was paid $100,541.75 in

exchange for its services. Lewis and Associates considered 9%

of this amount to be profit. The Committee was charged $.75 per
call for completed calls and a reduced rate of $.20 per call for
calls placed to wrong and disconnected numbers. The Final Audit
Report allocated both the profit and the costs of the wrong and

disconnected numbers to the lowa limitation. The Committee does

not dispute the allocation of the profit to Iowa. However, the

Committee contends that the cost for wrong and incomplete calls




-24-
should not be allocated to Iowa because these calls did not
influence the nomination process. Committee’s Response at 97,

The Committee’s focus is misplaced in this instance. The
focus should be on the contract and Lewis and Associates’
performance under the contract. Pursuant to the contract, the
Committee was charged for all calls, including those made to
wrong and disconnected numbers. The intent of the parties in
contracting for the services was to influence the voters of
Iowa. The fact that some of the calls were not completed is
merely one of expenses for conducting a telemarketing operation.
This situation is analogous to the Committee purchasing goods
for the campaign and not using everything that was purchased,
yet contending that the only allocable cost is for the goods
that were actually used by the Committee. Neither argument has
any merit if the intent of the parties in bargaining for the
goods or services was to influence the voters of Iowa.
Therefore, the expenditures incurred for incomplete calls are
allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation.

2. Voter Contact Services

The Final Audit Report allocated $28,511.89 in fees arising
out of a contract that the Committee entered into for goods and
services with Voter Contact Services ("VCS"). The Committee
contends that under this contract, VCS was the exclusive
provider of voter files and voter services to the Committee.
Committee’s Response at 10l1. The vendor charged the Committee a
100% mark-up on its products. Id. at 101. According to the

Committee, this mark-up was the result of VCS’'s commitment to




~25-

provide its services and products exclusively to the Committee.
I1d. The Committee argues that this exclusive bilateral
arrangement was representative of VCS's commitment to a long-
term national campaign. Id. The Committee further contends
that had the fees been limited to providing goods and services
for the lowa campaign, the fees charged would have been lower
and related only to the actual services provided in Iowa. 1Id.
Consequently, the Committee believes that the fees related to
this long-term objective are not allocable to Iowa. 1d.

The Committee’s exclusive arrangement in the contract does
not necessarily entitle it to allocate the respective fees to
the national limitation. The Final Audit Report notes that
detailed invoices provided by the Committee indicated that the
goods and services provided were directed at Iowa. Therefore,
the costs for the goods and services are allocable to the lowa
expenditure limitation, despite the fact that the Committee
contends that VCS was committed to a long-term national
campaign. See 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(1).

F. Media Expenditures

On June 24, 1987, the Committee entered into a contract
with the firm of Doak and Shrum to place its advertisements
during the course of Congressman Gephardt’s presidential
campaign. The original contract called for a consulting fee of
$120,000.00 and a 15% agency commission on the first one million
dollars of media time buys. The term of the original agreement
was July 1, 1987 until November 8, 1988. The contract was

subsequently amended to delete the 15% commission for the period




3

)

o T B | R e s I

- PRI T G A ST (T r LT A LI T LY
% 3 TR T VS S R SR N PR T
IR S SR AR Ao w8

s 2, UL

- e T S RETLA
R T I TR AGERTI
. ; PRI

3 v

-26-—

covering December 26, 1987 through the date of the New Hampshire
primary. In addition, the amendment required the Committee to
pay an additional consulting fee of $110,000.00 The parties
signed the amendment on January 18, 1988. The Final Audit
Report allocated $52,593.33 of the consulting fee, the amount

representative of the allocable portion of the 15% commission,

to the Iowa expenditure limitation.

The Committee’s argument against applying this amount to
the Iowa limitation is twofold. The first part of the
Committee’s argument focuses on an analysis of the type of
services Doak and Shrum rendered in comparison to its
arrangement for compensation. The Committee asserts that Doak

and Shrum's services were not limited to media buys. Transcript

at 122. According to the Committee, Doak and Shrum analyzed
polls, prepared scripts, consulted with Congressman Gephardt,

and reviewed media strategy. Transcript at 58. The Committee

contends that a commission on media buys does not have any real

relationship to these services. Id. The Committee asserts that

making the media buys was not labor or skill intensive.

Transcript at 122. Therefore, the Committee argues it was more

appropriate to revise the form of Doak and Shrum’s compensation

as a fee for consulting services. Id.
Secondly, the Committee contends that as a result of the
array of services now offered by consultants, there is a trend

toward not compensating consultants through commissions for

media placement. Transcript at 122. The Committee asserts that

political clients expect consulting firms to perform media




f) U

e

I

-27-

placement as a part of their general consulting services. 1d.
Accordingly, the Committee argues that any compensation for
media placement is incorporated in the fee for general
consulting services and, therefore, it is not identifiable. Id.
The Committee contends that its renegotiations with Doak and
Shrum and the subsequent amendment to the contract allowed it to
compensate Doak and Shrum in this manner for its media
placement. Id. at 59.

In view of the fact that the original agreement recognized
and required the Committee to pay a 15% commission on media
buys, the Commission has determined that the amount of the
consulting fee representative of the 15% media commission
for media placed prior to the signing of the amendment on
January 18, 1988, $28,102.96, is allocable to the Iowa
limitation. See 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(i)(B). However, since the
Committee is entitled to amend its contract to properly reflect
the fee for consulting services rendered, the Commission
concludes that the compensation for services rendered subsequent
to January 18, 1988 is not allocable to the Iowa expenditure

limitation.

G. Event Expenses - Jefferson/Jackson Dinner

The Final Audit Report identified $27,918.34 that the
Committee incurred in connection with the Jefferson/Jackson
Dinner ("Dinner") hosted by the Iowa Democratic Party on
November 7, 1987. The Committee incurred expenditures for
buses, tents, banners, caps and food. The Committee excluded

75% of these expenditures as exempt fundraising. The Committee




S R ST T N
; 2 -*;‘:'4'{?:‘;:‘2'5:&(3‘!"‘1‘."41*

~28-

argues the Dinner had two purposes: 1) to recruit hosts for a
subsequent fundraising house party event called "America

First: December First," by distributing host information packets
at the Dinner; and 2) to lay the groundwork for future donations
by prospective contributors. Committee’s Response at 125.

The Final Audit Report found that these expenditures were
not exempt fundraising and, therefore, an additional $21,156.96
was allocated to the Iowa limitation.7/ The Committee is not
entitled to exempt these expenses as fundraising. The
regulations provide that exempt fundraising expenditures are
those expenses associated with the solicitation of
contributions. 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(c)(5)(ii). The Committee
concedes that there was no actual solicitation at the Dinner.
The mere distribution of information packets for the recruitment
of hosts for a future fundraising event, without any actual
solicitation, does not justify the exclusion of the Dinner
expenditures as exempt fundraising. See Final Audit Report on
Paul Simon for President Committee, approved October 22, 1991.8/
Moreover, the Committee's attempts to demonstrate that
fundraising increased because of its initial contact with

prospective contributors at the Dinner is not persuasive.

7/ The Committee had already allocated $6,761.38 ($27,918.34 -

$21,156.96) of the expenditures incurred in connection with the
Dinner to the Iowa limitation.

8/ The Paul Simon for President Committee claimed that its

commercials, which did not include a fundraising appeal, were a
part of its "multi-tiered fundraising strategy." The Committee
asserted that the commercials were followed by direct mail and

telemarketing appeals. The Commission rejected the Committee’'s
argument.




Z

2

Vg I N PR e B NIt e i
5 :,g R "ﬁ:’\-\?:u.-s_-'g.‘;%’\,ﬁ‘z’:j AT KNS
A

~29-
Therefore, the Commission has determined that the Committee may

not exempt these expenses and has allocated them to its Iowa

expenditure limitation.
III. FINAL REPAYMENT DETERMINATION

Therefore, the Commission has made a final determination
pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9038.2(c)(4) that for the foregoing
reasons, Congressman Richard A. Gephardt and the Gephardt for

President Committee, Inc. must repay $118,943.94 to the United

States Treasury.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Interim Audit Report on the Gephardt for President Committee,
Inc., approved October 4, 1989 (portions omitted).

2. Response of the Gephardt for President Committee, Inc. to the
Interim Audit Report, February 16, 1990 (portions omitted).

3. Final Audit Report on the Gephardt for President Committee,
inc., approved June 10, 1991,

4. Response of the Gephardt for President Committee, Inc. to the
Final Audit Report, July 18, 1991.

5. Gephardt for President Committee’s request for an oral
presentation, July 18, 1991.

6. Memorandum to the Commission on the Oral Presentation of the
Gephardt for President Committee, Inc., October 31, 1991,
(attachments omitted).

7. Transcript of Oral Presentation to the Commission on

November 6, 1991 on behalf of the Gephardt for President
Committee, Inc.

8. Memorandum to Robert J. Costa, Re: Gephardt for President
Committee’s Response to the Final Audit Report, July 26, 1991.




I) 5

P8

l

6 >

-30-

9. Nemorandum to Lawrence M. Noble, Re: Analysis of the Gephardt

for President Committee’s Response to the Pinal Audit Report,
August 6, 1991.

10. Memorandum to Lawrence M. Noble, Re: Updating Statement of

Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations, April 6, 1992 (portions
omitted),

11. Memorandum to Lawrence M. Noble, Re: Update of Amount In
Excess of the lowa Expenditure Limitation, May 4, 1992.




GAP/090689

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON O C 20463

INTERIM REPORT OF THE ACDIT DIVISION
ON
GEPEARDT FOR PRESIDENT COMMITTEE, INC.

I. Background

A. Overview

This report is based on an audit of the Gephardt for
President Committee, Inc. ("the Committee®) to determine whether
there has been compliance with the provisions of the Federal
Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended ("the Act®) and the
Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act. The audit was
conducted pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §9038(a) which states that "after
each matching payment period, the Commission shall conduct a
thorough examination and audit of the qualified campaign expenses

of every candidate and his authorized committees who received
payments under section 9037.%%/

In addition, 26 U.S.C. §9039(b) and 11 C.P.R.
§9038.1(a) (2) state, in relevant part, that the Commission may

conduct other examinations and audits from time to time as it
deems necessary.

The Committee registered with the Pederal Election
Commission on March 9, 1987. The Committee maintains its
headquarters in Washington, D.C.

The audit covered the per
inception, November 17, 1986, throu

this periocd, the Committee reported
$0, total receipts of $12,293,921.8 (/ f/
$12,268,385.69 and a closing cash t (iq
addition, certain financial activit

*/ The Gephardt Committee, a join W
authorized by the Candidate, w

date, and findings and recomnme
will be addressed in a separat

**/ The audit period includes the
in the disclosure reports file
Exploratory Committee (11/17/8

4

At




31, 1989 for purposes of determining the Committee's remaining
matching fund entitlement based on its net outstanding campaign
obligations. Under 11 C.F.R. §9038.1(e)(4), additional audit

work may be conducted and addenda to this report issued as
necessary.

This report is based upon documents and workpapers
which support each of its factual statements. They form part of
the record upon which the Commission based its decisions on the

matters in the report and were available to Commissioners and
appropriate staff for review.

B. Rey Personnel

The Treasurer of the Committee during the period
reviewed was Mr. S. Lee Kling.

C. Scope

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported receipts, disbursements and individual transactions:;
review of required supporting documentation; analysis of
Committee debts and obligations; review of contribution and
expenditure limitations; and such other audit procedures as
deemed necessary under the circumstances.

1XI. Findinas and Recommendations Related to Title 2 of the
United States Code

A. Allocation of Expenditures to States

Sections 44la(b) (1) (A) and 44la(c) of Title 2 of the
United States Code provide, in part, that no candidate for the
office of President of the United States who is eligible under
Section 9033 of Title 26 to receive payments from the Secretary
of the Treasury may make expenditures in any one State
aggregating in excess of the greater of 16 cents multiplied by
the voting age population of the State, or $200,000, as adjusted
by :he change in the Consumer Price Index.

Section 106.2(a) (1) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that expenditures incurred by a
candidate's authorized committee(s) for the purpose of
influencing the nomination of the candidate for the office of the
President with respect to a particular State shall be allocated
to that State. An expenditure shall not necessarily be allocated
to the State in which the expenditure is incurred or paid.

The Committee's original filings of FEC Form 3P, Page 3
covering activity through March 31, 1988, disclosed $818,252.29
as allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation of $775,217.60.
Subsequently, the Committee amended its original filings and
disclosed $729,591.82 (as of March 31, 1988) as allocable to
Iowa, a reduction of $88,660.47. In addition, the Committee

/

- 2~




3

~

allocated an additional $19,833.55 to Iowa covering activity from
April to November 30, 1988. As a result, the Committee has
disclosed $749,425.37 in disbursements as allocable to the Towa
expenditure limitation as of November 30, 1988.

Presented telow are categories of costs which are not

disclosed by the Committee on FEC Form 3P, page 2, as allocated
to Iowa.

1. Twentv-Five Percent National Sxemotion

Section 106.2(a) (1) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, 1n part, that except for expenditures
exempted under 11 C.F.R. §106.2(c), expenditures incurred by a
candidate's authorized committee(s) for the purpose of
influencing the nomination of that candidate for the office of
President with respect to a particular State shall be allocated
to that State. In the event that the Commission disputes the
candidate's allocation or clai- of exemption for a particular
expense, the candidate shall cdemonstrate, with supporting
documentation, that his or her proposed method of allocation or
claim of exemption was reasonable. Further, 11 C.P.R. §106.2(c)

describes the various types of activities that are exempted from
State allocation.

As previously stated, the Committee has disclosed
$749,425.37 as allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation.
However, while reviewing the general ledger summaries for the
Iowa cost center (generated quarterly in 1987 and monthly in
1988) and accompanying Ccmmittee worksheets, it was noted that
all costs determined by the Committee as allocable to Iowa, with
the exception of its media allocation, were reduced by 25
percent. The Committee consicders this exemption (25%) as a
national allocation. As a result, the amount disclosed as
allocable to the Iowa expenditure limitation was understated by
$179,234.81 (($992,831.90 - $275,892.77 media allocation) x .25).

A Committee legal representative stated during an
interim conference that the Committee did not have the financial
support to run both a national and field operation, that much of
the work in Iowa had a huge impact on the national campaign and
without performing well in Iowa, their national campaign would
suffer tremendously. Therefore, it was decided to allocate 25
percent of Iowa expenditures to the national campaign.

Neither the Act nor the Commission's Regulations
provided for a "national campaign®" exemption as applied by the
Committee in arriving at its calculation of the total amount
allocated to the Icwa spending limit, as of November 30, 1988.

Even though the Committee's contentions that much
of the work in Iowa had a high impact on the candidate's national
campaign and that a poor showing by the candidate in the Iowa
caucus would impact adversely on the national campaign effort may

/




"deposit held at 12% interest at disconnection - deposit will be
applied to last bill or a refund will be issued.”

The vendor file contained billing statements
dated October 25, 1987, November 25, 1987, and December 25, 1987,
and a copy of a refund check from the vendor totaling $2,52s,74.
Subsequently, the Committee provided copies of three additional
billing statements dated January 25, 1988 (complete bill),
February 25, 1988, and March 25, 1988 (summary pages only).

Based on our review of the documentation, it
appears that an additional $2,396.88 should be allocated to Iowa.

C. MCI

The Audit staff reviewed the final bills from
this vendor and determined that $6,044.14 requires allocation to
Iowa. Subsequently, the vendor applied the Committee's $30,000
deposit (allocated as a national expense) to its final bill. As
a result, the Audit staff considers the Iowa portion $6,044.14 to
be paid by application of * deposit to the final bill.

In addition, the Audit staff's review of paid
phone bills revealed that the Committee understated its

allocations to Iowa by $712.05.

Based upon this review, the Audit staff determined that an
additional $44,249.53 should be allocated to Iowa (Northwestern
Bell - $35,096.46, Central Telephone - $2,396.88, MCI -
$6,756.19) .

3. Salaries, Emplover FICA, Consulting FPees, and
Starf Benefits

Section 106.2(b) (2) (ii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that except for expenditures exempted
under 11 C.P.R. 106.2(c), salaries paid to persons working in a
particular State for five consecutive days or more, including
advance staff, shall be allocated to each State in proportion to
the amount of time spent in that State during a payroll period.

Section 106.2(c) (5) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Requlations states, in part, that an amount equal to 10%
of campaign workers' salaries in a particular State may be
excluded from allocation to that State as an exempt compliance
cost. Alternatively, the Commission's Financial Control and
Compliance Manual for Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving
Public Financing contains other accepted allocation methods for
calculating a compliance exemption.

Chapter I. Section C.2.a.(3) (page 28) of the
Commission's Financial Control and Ccompliance Manual for
Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving Public Pinancing

/

p— - -y




9

be correct; the same could be said for any state's primary or
caucus under a certain set of circumstances. For purposes of
allocation, whether a causal relationship exists or not is not
determinative, the standard to be applied is were the
expenditures incurred for the purpose of influencing voters in a
particular state. As a result, the Audit staff has determined
that an additional $179,234.81 should be allocated to Iowa.

2. Telephone Related Charaes

Section 106.2(b) (2} (iv) (A) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states, in part, that overhead
expenditures in a particular State shall be allocated to that
State. For the purposes of this section, overhead expenditures
include, but are not limited to, -ent, utilities, office
equipment, furniture, supplies, and telephone service base
charges. "Telephone service base charges" include any regular
monthly charges for committee phone service, and charges for
phone installation and intra-state phone calls other than charges

related to a special use such as voter registration or get out
the vote efforts.

a. Northwestern Bell

The Audit staff has reviewed final bills,
totaling $46,191.21, for 18 telephone service locations in Iowa
and determined that $34,025.63 in regular monthly service charges
and intra-state calls regquire allocation to Iowa. Further
examination revealed that the phone company reduced the
outstanding balance ($46,191.21) by applying $34,795.07 in
deposits held (plus interest earned), which when made were

allocated as a national expense, and by exercising a $5,000
~etter of credit.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
Zowa portion of $34,025.63 is considered paid by application of
the deposits and letter of credit, and that an additional
$34,025.63 should be allocated to Iowa.

In addition, the Audit staff's review of paid
phone bills revealed that in 2 instances, the Committee
understated its allocation to Iowa by $969.19 and $101.64
respectively. In both instances, it appears that the Committee
allocated the costs of intra-state calls but did not allocate the

applicable monthly service charges associated with the phone
bills.

b. Central Telephone Company

On October 14, 1987, the Committee issued the
vendor a check for $5,124.75, of which $5,000 represented a
deposit on five telephone lines. The Committee allocated the
$5,000 deposit as a national expense. A notation on the reverse
side of the Committee expenditure/check request form stated

/

LL 27




" Based on this review, the Audit staff
determined that additional salaries and employer FICA, totaling
$6,548.62, require allocation to Iowa. It should be noted that
:1n most instances the five or more consecutive day periods
occurred in January and February, 1988, at which time the

Committee suspended its payroll, as previously paid staffers were
considered volunteers.

4. Intra-State Travel and Subsistence Exvenditures

Section 106.2(b) (2) (iii) of Title 1l of the Code
of Federal Regqulations states, 1n part, that travel and
subsistence expenditures for persons working in a State for five
consecutive days or more shall be allocated to that State in
proportion to the amount of time spent in each State during a
payroll period. This same allocation method shall apply to
intra-state travel and subsistence expenditures of the candidate
and his family or the candidate's representatives.

A review of supporting docunentation revealed that
expenditures for intra-State travel and subsistence had been

incurred by persons working in Iowa for five or more consecutive
days.

Based on this review, the Audit staff determined
that intra-State travel and subsistence expenditures, totaling
$19,898.59, should be allocated to Iowa.

S. Car Rentals

Section 106.2(a) (1) of Title 11 of the Code of
Tederal Regulations states, in part, that except for expenditures
exempted under 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c), expenditures incurred by a
candidate's authorized committee(s) for the purpose of
influencing the nomination of that candidate for the office of
dresident with respect to a particular State shall be allocated
to that State. An expenditure shall not necessarily be allocated
to the State in which the expenditure is incurred or paid.

The Audit staff identified various vendors from
Iowa, Minnesota, South Dakota, and Illinois, from which the
Committee rented a number of automobiles for use by campaign
workers in Iowa. The contracts reviewed contained notations such
as, for use in Iowa, the telephone number of the Des Moines, Iowa
field office, additional use - Iowa, etc. These automobiles were
rented for various periods of time from November, 1987 to
February, 1988, and usually for 30 days. In most instances, the

Committee allocated the costs of the rental cars as a national
expense (scheduling and advance).

Based on the Audit staff's review, it was

determined that an additional $22,486.08 should be allocated to
Iowa.




l

(Application of Fundraising and Legal and Accounting Allocation
Methods) states, in part, that each allocable cost group must be
allocated by a single method on a consistent basis. A commjittee
may not allocate costs within a particular qroup by different
methods, such as allocating the payroll of same individuals by
the standard 10 percent method, and other individuals by a
committee developed percentage.

a. Iowa Paid Staff

During our review of the Committee's payroll
records and associated allocation worksheets, the Audit staff
determined that additional salaries, employer FICA, consulting
fees, and staff benefits, totaling $31,243.93, require allocation
to Iowa. Further, the Audit staff determined that the Committee
utilized the standard 10 percent method for allocating a portion
of the Iowa payroll as an exempt compliance cost.

The Committee did not allocate certain
salaries paid to its Iowa staff ($7,876.64). 1In instances where
the Committee allocated its Iowa staff salaries, it did not
allocate the associated Employer FICA ($13,378.89). Further, the
Committee allocated certain salaries and consulting fees paid to
its Towa staff as a 100% exempt compliance cost, even though, as
previously stated, the Committee chose the standard 10 percent
method for allocating a portion of the Iowa payroll as an exempt
cempliance cost ($8,100). Finally, for certain individuals, the
Committee paid 50 percent of the cost of health and life
insurance but did not allocate this cost to Iowa ($1,888.40).

Committee officials stated that if an
individual spends virtually all of his time on compliance related
matters, his salary and/or consulting fee need not be allocated
to a particular state and that the "either/or®" option*/ was not
supported in the Requlations. Further, the Committee stated that
the Audit staff's position discourages a campaign from
establishing much needed compliance positions in a state.

b. National Campaign Staff

The Audit staff's review identified persons
who had incurred expenses in Iowa for five or more consecutive
days. Their names were traced to payroll records to determine

whether the salaries and employer FICA had been allocated to
Iowa.

*/ The "either/or" option referred to by the Committee relates
to the Audit staff's position that the Committee allocate as
exempt compliance costs either 100 percent of salaries paid
to individuals who work solely on compliance matters or 10
percent of all campaign workers' salaries in a particular

state.

'1-.--’.'.1..../..ﬂ..__.. Ty

I e




(Ve

working in a state; on behalf of the campaign, under 11 C.F.R.
§106.2(b) (2) (iii), none of the travel expenses are allocable to
any state's expenditure limitation.”

The travel vouchers submitted on March 6,
1989, which were identified for survey #2004, totaled $50,761.80
($42,301.50 plus 20%8*/). Based on our review of the
documentation submitted, the Audit staff has calculated that an
addi tional $18,797.31 should be allocated to Iowa. Further,
since the Committee has not submitted documentation for the
remaining travel expenses billed as survey number 2004, the Audit
staff has allocated an additional $7,865.18 to Iowa ($58,626.98 -
$50,761.80) .

The Audit staff disagrees with the
Committee's interpretation that 11 C.F.R. §106.2(b)(2) (iii)
precludes the allocation of travel expenses, incurred by
employees of the consulting firm, to a particular State if such
individuals were not working in any one State more than four
consecutive days. The Commission's Financial Control and
Compliance Manual for Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving
Public Financing, revised April, 1987, at Chapter I, Section
C.2.b.(2) (c) (page 32), addresses the five day rule with respect
to salary, travel and subsistence expenses, paid to campvaign
staff persons. It specifically states "when determining whether
a campaign staff person worked in a State for more than 4
consecutive days, the Commission will generally look to calendar

days or any portion thereof, rather than 24 hour periods (11
C.P.R. §106.2(b)(2) (ii) and (iii)."

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
five day rule does not apply to vendor services, including vendor
related travel, regardless of whether the vendor considers such
travel (and consulting) to be a direct charge (chargeable to a

specific survey) or an indirect charge (not chargeable to a
specific survey).

Consulting Fees

The Committee stated that the general
consulting fees were for Ed Reilly, the Committee's principal
contact with the vendor who served the campaign in a broad range
of capacities, as a general strategist and political consultant.
According to the Committee, Mr. Reilly was a member of the
campaign's core management team and traveled frequently to
Washington and other locations with the candidate to provide
advice and information unrelated to any specific project and, in
particular, polling, undertaken by his firm. Fees for these
services, unrelated to a particular poll in a particular State,
are not properly allocated to Iowa's or any other State's limits.

*/  The vendor charged an additional 20% of all travel to cover
administrative and handling fees.




N

6 o

Committee officials stated that this matter would
be addressed in their response to the interim audit report.

6. Polling

Section 106.2(b)(2) (vi) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that expenditures incurred for the
taking of a public opinion poll covering only one State shall bhe
allocated to that State. Except for expenditures incurred in
conducting a nationwide poll, expenditures incurred for the
taking of a public opinion poll covering two or more States shall
be allocated to those States based on the number of people
interviewed in each State.

Rennan Research and Consulting, Inc.

The Committee engaged a New York vendor to
conduct a number of surveys in Iowa, as well as in other states.
Initially, the vendor's invoices detailed the survey number, a
description of the survey (i.e., Iowa Benchmark Survey) and
separate charges for the cost of the survey, related consulting
fees, and/or travel expenses. Subsequent invoices detailed only
the cost of surveys, as travel expenses and consulting fees were
billed separately without association to a particular survey.

Based on our review, the Audit staff
identified two invoices, totaling $36,001.38, that require
allocation to Iowa. The first invoice, dated April 24, 1987, was
annotated as a partial bill for survey number 2133 "Women and
Politics - Six Focus Group Interviews® and totaled $32,000
($30,000 for the survey and $2,000 for consulting services). The
second invoice, dated July 6, 1987, was annotated as a final bill
for survey number 2133 "Iowa Women Focus Group Interviews® and
totals $4,001.38 for travel. The Committee allocated these
expenditures as a national expense.

Further, the vendor billed the Committee an
additional $93,250 in consulting fees for services rendered
through February, 1988, and $58,626.98 in travel expenses through
March 1988. The Audit staff requested, throughout the fieldwork,
documentation from the vendor which associates the consulting
fees and travel expenses with a particular survey.

On March 6, 1989, the Committee provided
copies of certain travel vouchers and two letters it received
from the Controller of the polling firm. The travel vouchers
were for employees of the polling firm. The letters describe the

firm's policy and billing practices with respect to travel and
consulting.

Travel Expenses

The Committee states "that virtually none of
the travel undertaken by Kennan Research involved time spent in

any one State in excess of four consecutive days. As "a person

/




s

~~~~~~

working in a state" on behalf of the campaign, under 1l C.F.R.
§106.2(b) (2) (iii), none of the travel expenses are allocable to
any state's expenditure limitation.”

The travel vouchers submitted on March 6,
1989, which were identified for survey #2004, totaled $50,76l1.80
($42,301.50 plus 20%*/). Based on our review of the
documentation submitted, the Audit staff has calculated that an
additional $18,797.31 should be allocated to Iowa. Further,
since the Committee has not submitted documentation for the
remaining travel expenses billed as survey number 2004, the Audit
staff has allocated an additional $7,865.18 to Iowa ($58,626.98 -
$50,761.80) .

The Audit staff disagrees with the
Committee's interpretation that 11 C.F.R. §106.2(b) (2) (iii)
precludes the allocation of travel expenses, incurred by
employees of the consulting firm, to a particular State if such
individuals were not working in any one State more than four
consecutive days. The Commission's Financial Control and
Compliance Manual for Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving
Public Financing, revised April, 1987, at Chapter I, Section
C.2.b.{(2) (c) (page 32), addresses the five day rule with respect
to salary, travel and subsistence expenses, paid to camvpaign
staff persons. It specifically states "when determining whether
a campaign staff person worked in a State for more than 4
consecutive days, the Commission will generally look to calendar

days or any portion thereof, rather than 24 hour periods (11
C.F.R. §106.2(b)(2) (ii) and (iii)."

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
five day rule does not apply to vendor services, including vendor
related travel, regardless of whether the vendor considers such
travel (and consulting) to be a direct charge (chargeable to a

specific survey) or an indirect charge (not chargeable to a
specific survey).

Consulting Peeg

The Committee stated that the general
consulting fees were for Ed Reilly, the Committee's principal
contact with the vendor who served the campaign in a broad range
of capacities, as a general strategist and political consultant.
According to the Committee, Mr. Reilly was a member of the
campaign's core management team and traveled frequently to
Washington and other locations with the candidate to provide
advice and information unrelated to any specific project and, in
particular, polling, undertaken by his firm, Fees for these
services, unrelated to a particular poll in a particular State,
are not properly allocated to Iowa's or any other State's limits.

x/ The vendor charged an additional 20% of all travel to cover
administrative and handling fees.




10

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
assertions made by the Committee and by the Controller of the
polling firm were informative at best, but not specific enough to
determine a reasonable method by which to allocate the consulting
fees in question. 1In lieu of additional documentation from the
vendor which specifically breaks down the consulting fees by
in@ividual({s), and includes all travel records for such
ind:vidual (s) as related to Committee activities, all time
keeping records for billable hours (both direct and indirect),
and all work in process statements for such individual(s) as
related to Committee activities, the Audit staff has allocated an
additional $93,250 in consulting fees to Iowa.

Based on the above, the Audit staff has allocated
an additional $155,913.87 to Iowa (Survey #2133 - $36,001.38,
travel - $26,662.49, and consulting - $93,250.00).

7 Telemarketing Related Services

Section 106.2(a) (1) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that expenditures incurred
by a candidate's authorized committee(s) for the purpose of
influencing the nomination of that candidate for the office of
President with respect to a particular State shall be allocated
to that State. An expenditure shall not necessarily be allocated
to the State in which the expenditure is incurred or paid.

a. Lewis and Associates Telemarketing, Inc.

The Committee paid this vendor $100,541.75
for telemarketing efforts directed towards Iowa. A letter dated
Tebruary 18, 1988, from the vendor to the Committee's controller
stated that "we have calculated that 91% of the cost of our
calling on behalf of the Gephardt for President Committee, Inc.
consists of actual incurred costs such as labor expense,
televhone and long-distance expense and other fixed costs such as
rent, utilities, etc." The letter further states that "the

remaining 9% can be considered as our profit or fee for services
rendered.”

With the exception of a $6,988 charge for
calls made to wrong and/or disconnected numbers, the Committee
allocated $85,133.91, or 91%, of cost to Iowa and 9 percent
(vendor profit or fee) as a national expense. The above
mentioned $6,988 was also allocated as a national expense.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that
both the vendor's profit and the costs for calls made to wrong
and/or disconnected numbers require allocation to Iowa. As a

result, the Audit staff has allocated an additional $15,407.84 to
Iowa.




")

6 2

11

Committee officials stated that it is their
opinion that incompleted calls have no relationship to Iowa.

b. pProducts of Technology, Ltd., Doing Business
as Voter Contact Services ("7CS")

The Committee and VCS entered into a
contract, whereas, VCS would provide computerized registered
voter file products and services. 'CS would produce and ship
standard hard-copy voter file products, unburst 3 x 5 canvass
cards, gummed and cheshire mailing labels, data tapes, laser
print tapes, etc.

The Audit staff reviewed 16 invoices totaling
$33,644.48. ©Tach invoice details services directed towards Iowa,
such as, Iowa list and consulting fees, Fees and Iowa canvass
cards, Fees and Ilowa canvass lists, Fees and Iowa diskette order,
etc. Of the amount billed, the Committee allocated $5,132.59 to
Iowa and $28,511.89 as a national expense.

Saged on the Audit staff's review of the
above mentioned invoices, it was determined that an additional
$28,511.89 ($33,644.48 - $5,1232.59) should be allocated to Iowa.

Committee officials stated that invoices
reviewed by the Audit staff cannot tell the entire story, and
that several vendors who provided specific services also "locked
in" for the entire campaign. A fee arrangement was used for
vendors who were exclusive suppliers of a given service,
contracts were negotiated in light of vendors being a "preferred
vendor® in all states. Finally, the Committee states its
response to the interim audit report will clearly point this out
by taking raw data and placing it into proper context.

c. Telephone Contact, Inc.

1. This vendor provided a telemarketing service
on behalf of the Committee. A contract, signed and dated July
30, 1987, required the vendor to make approximately 58,000 calls
to 1984 Iowa Democratic caucus attendees for the purpose of
identifying Gephardt supporters and soliciting contributions to
the campaign. According to the contract, the cost of these
services was $13,750, plus the cost of long distance telephone
calls, including an 18 percent commission on such calls (the
vendor is located in Missouri). The vendor estimated that the
long distance fees would be approximately $12,000 to $19,000.

The Audit staff has identified $18,464.11 in
charges related to the telemarketing program. Included in this
amount was $4,714.11 in long distance telephone charges incurred
through August 25, 1987 (18 percent commission included). The
costs were originally allocated 95.5 percent to Iowa and 4.5
percent to fundraising, the Committee subsequently revised its
allocation to 50 percent Iowa and 50 percent fundraising
($9,232.05) .




12

The Committee provided two scripts which were
used by the vendor. The first script addressed almost
exclusively issues but contained a request for funds at its
conclusion. The second script extended an invitation to hear the
Candidate speak in Cedar Rapids, Iowa, at the Linn County
Democratic Barbeque and Rally. The script does not contain an

appeal for funds, therefore, the script is considered political
and not fundraising.

For purposes of calculating a dollar value
for each script, 50 percent ($9,232.05) of all identified costs
was assigned to each. The Audit staff considers the first script
to be fundraising in nature and requires no allocation to Iowa,
however, since the second script did not contain an appeal for
funds the Audit staff has allocated $9,232.05 to Iowa. AAs a
result, no additional allocation to Iowa is necessary at this
time.

The Committee states that "upon checking with
the company, it was determined that the same script was used for
both series of calls, rather than two separate scripts. For the
Linn County Barbeque calls, the caller simply added to the basic
—_— fundraising script additional questions and information on the

Linn County event. This ig reflected in the numbering of the
N attached script: Questions 1-16 comprising the reqular script;
O Questions 17-26 continuing with the Linn County information."

. The Audit staff has again reviewed the two

scripts in question. While it is agreed that the scripts are
numbered 1-16 (regular) and 17-26 (Linn County), there is no
evidence or instruction to the caller that cross references the
fundraising appeal, which is instruction number 15 of the first
script, to the Linn County script (see scripts at Attachment 1).
Conversely, instruction number 16 of the first script instructs
the caller to:

K
(V)

)

° say "Thanks a lot. We will send you a card &

envelope."

° enter 99 to exit.

Pinally, the vendor estimated that long
distance telephone fees would be approximately $12,000 to

$19,000, however, known/verified long distance fees through
August 25, 1987, totaled only $4,714.11. The Audit staff is of
the opinion that additional long distance telephone fees exist
which may require allocation to Iowa.

2. The Audit staff reviewed five additional
invoices from the vendor for which a portion of the services
provided were directed to Iowa. The invoices were for list
development, programming time, a flat fee for services rendered

R A




- - R tasan e &
PRETCCE T SRS AT

13

in January and February, 1988, long distance telephone charges
billed for the periods September 26, 1987 through October 25,
1987, and January 26, 1988 through February 25, 1988. As a
result, the Audit staff has allocated an additional $8,946.59 to
Iowa.

It should be noted that the Audit staff is
not satisfied that it has a clear understanding as to the full
nature and total costs of the services performed. Unlike the
contract and related invoices reviewed for the telemarketing
program noted in c.l. above, it appears that the five invoices

relate, in part, to another program(s) with a direct focus to
Iowa.

Given the fact that the Commitiee and the
vendor have created a unique relationship, in that the

President/Owner of Telephone Contact, Inc. also served as the
Committee's Missouri Campaign Manager and Deputy National Finance

Director, it should not be difficult to obtain a full accounting
of all work performed.

8. Printing Exvense

a. Carter Printing Company, Inc.

The vendor supplied print materials, such as,
newsletters, position papers, postcards, tickets, envelopes, etc.
The vendor is located in Des Moines, Iowa.

From our review of the invoices which include
a description of the materials printed, the focus of such
materials with respect to State allocations was not always
obvious. However, a certain pattern did evolve, in that, certain
invoices included a shipping charge, paid by the vendor and
billed to the Conmmittee. Por example, one invoice for the
production of "16,000 speech text® included a charge for shipping
3,000 pieces to Washington, D.C. The Committee allocated the
amount of this invoice (wvhen paid) between Washington, DC
(nat:onal expense) and Iowa, based on the number of pieces each
received. In addition, the amounts of certain other invoices

which did not include a charge for shipping were allocated to
Iowa.

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that,
absent evidence to the contrary, invoices which do not include a
charge for shipping should be allocated to Iowa, since it appears
obvious that the materials printed were picked up by a member (s)
of the Iowa staff for use in lowa.

The Committee has provided copies of a
majority of the materials printed and acknowledged their use in
Iowa, but now asserts their costs (previously allocated as a
national expense) should be reallocated to exempt fundraising.




Npas

e

14

. The Committee has demonstrated that 16,000
"Dear Fellow Demo." letters included an appeal for contributions.
The letter stated that a copy of position papers on agriculture
was attached and that "over the next several weeks, I'll be
sending you a series of in depth, detailed, and specific position
papers." The Committee stated that "each time a position paper
was distributed, a contribution card was sent as well," however,
a0 evidence of such solicitation was made available for review,

As a result, the Audit staff considers the
costs of the 16,000 "Dear Fellow Demo." letters, 16,000 of the
50,000 position papers on agriculture, and 16,000 of the 260,000
envelopes to be exempt fundraising. The Committee also
demonstrated that the cost of printing "10,000 newsletters" and
"2,500 Each of 2 Repro Sheets®” does not require allocation to
Iowa. BHowever, it is the opinion of the Audit staff that the
cost of all other printing requires allocation to Iowa.

Based on the above, the Audit staff has

determined that an additional $17,458.41 should be allocated to
Towa.

b. Brown, Inc.

The Audit staff noted 3 invoices which
required allocation to Iowa. In one instance, the cost of S0
Iowa banners was applied against an existing credit balance the
Committee had with the vendor. 1In two other instances, the
vendor revised its original invoices to reflect an increase in
cost. Whereas, the Committee allocated the cost of the original
invoices to Iowa, it failed to allocate the increased portion of

the revised bill. As a result, the Audit staff has allocated an
additional $2,380.59 to Iowa.

9. Media Exnenditures

Section 106.2(b) (2) (i) (B) of Title 11 of the Code
of Federal Regulations states that except for expenditures
exempted under 11 C.F.R. 106.2(c), expenditures for radio,
television and similar types of advertisements purchased in a
particular media market that covers more than one State shall be
allocated to each State in proportion to the estimated audience.
This allocation of expenditures, including any commission charged

for the purchase of broadcast media, shall be made using industry
market data.

A signed agreement entered into with its media
vendor required the Committee to pay a consulting fee of $120,000
(815,000 a month for 8 months) for services rendered in
connection with the campaign. In addition, the Committee was to

pay a 15 percent agency commission on the first one million
dollars of media time buys.

The Audit staff reviewed the Committee's
allocation'worksheets for Iowa as well as all supporting

documentation made available by the media vendor. During t;}s




15

review, it was noted that the Committee allocated the costs of
media time buys but. did not allocate the 15 percent agency
commission.

Upon discussing this matter with Committee
officials, they provided an unsigned/undated copy of an
amendment*/ to its original Agreement. The amendment, in part,
requires the Committee to pay an additional consulting fee of
$110,000 and waives the 15 percent agency commission on media
time buys for the period December 26, 1987**/ through the date of
the Democratic primary in New Hampshire. Committee officials
also stated that "at no time did either the Committee or Doak and
Shrum consider any of the payments for consulting fees to be a
"substitute® for the foregone commissions. Absolutely none of

this amount, as a matter of fact, is properly allocable to the
Iowa expenditure limitation.”

In support of the amendment, the Committee also
submitted an affidavit of David Doak, President of Doak and
Shrum, the media vendor (see Attachment 2).

Presented below are certain points contained in
David Doak's affidavit that warrant further comments:

S. The principal officers of Doak and Shrum, David
Doak and Bob Shrum, routinely participated in the
campaign as two of the five or six top-level aides
comprising the management "team® for the Gephardt

Comnmittee under the direction of Campaign Manager Bill
Carrick.

8. The Agreement between Doak and Shrum and the
Gephardt Committee was always subject to change in
recognition of the unique contractual issues presented
by a "dark horse” Presidential campaign. Doak and
Shrum undertook this service with full knowledge that
the campaign would likely experience chronic cash flow
difficulties, and that Doak and Shrum, in turn, would
have to monitor and respond quickly to the campaign's
fluctuating fortunes and performance under the
Agreement to protect against financial loss.

9. Doak and Shrum entered into this Agreement
nonetheless as a first venture in Presidential campaign
congulting, believing that the visibility of the firm
in the campaign would enhance its reputation and
attract other clientele and that Richard Gephardt stood
an excellent chance of emerging as a contender with
genuine prospects for the nomination.

*/ On March 6, 1989, the Committee submitted a signed copy of
the amendment which was dated January 18, 1988.

**/ December 26, 1987 is the earliest date on which media time
buys for Iowa were broadcast. Y,




1)

16

10. Beginning in late 1987, Doak and Shrum became
concerned with two concurrent developments: the heavy
demands of the Presidential campaign and cash flow
problems which resulted in delayed and unpaid
performance by the campaign under the original
Agreement. The demands of the campaign interfered with
the management of other client accounts and also became
sufficiently obvious to the community of potential
clients that other accounts for which Doak and Shrum
might successfully have competed were lost to firms
perceived as more able to devote the time required by
those clients.

11. These develorments threatened the financial
position of Doak and Shrum and raised questions from
time-to-time of whether Doak and Shrum could meet its
basic operating requirements, including monthly
payroll.

12. As a result, in December of 1987, Doak and Shrum
advised the Gephardt Committee that it sought to amend
the Agreement. The purpose of the Amendment was (1) to
focus attention on unpaid fees and disbursements by
establishing a timetable for their payment; (2) to
increase the fees payable for general consulting
services which accounted for the extraordinary demand
on Doak and Shrum's time and conflicted with other
existing and potential business; and (3) to add a
"bonus” for success in the primary campaign by raising
commission rates in the general election, if
Congressman Gephardt became the Presidential nominee of
the Democratic Party.

With respect to items 10, 11, and 12,
specifically, "beginning in late 1987, Doak and Shrum became
concerned with two concurrent developments: the heavy demands of
the Presidential campaign and cash flow problems which resulted
in delayed and unpaid performance by the campaign under the
original Agreement®” and that "these developments threatened the
financial position of Doak and Shrum and raised questions from
time to time of whether Doak and Shrum could meet its basic
operating requirements, including monthly payroll. As a result,
in December of 1987, Doak and Shrum advised the Gephardt

Committee that it sought to amend the Agreement." the Audit
staff offers the following:

o

The original Agreement was signed August S5, 1987
(by the Committee), and August 11, 1987 (by Doak
and Shrum);

during the period August, 1987 through November,
1987, the Committee did not report any debts owed
to Doak and Shrum. In December, 1987, the

/

S rA S~

o
51




17

Committee incurred and reported debts totaling
$20,616.91;

through December, 1987, the Committee was current
with its monthly consulting fee payment of
$15,000;

the Committee paid Doak and Shrum in excess of
$600,000 in December, 1987, only to have Doak and
Shrum return $300,000 (at the Committee's request)
on December 21, 1987, to the Committee*/;

Iowa media time buys for the period December 26,
1987 to January 1, 1988, totaled only $91,171
(net);

in a letter to the Committee's controller, dated
August 8, 1988, the vendor stated they agreed to
return the $300,000 since the prior advance for
media expenditures had not been exhausted
(emphasis added) and that Doak and Shrum did not
anticipate making any media expenditures during

the period December 31, 1987 through January 4,
1988;

in December, 1987, the Committee's established

bank line of credit was increased from $1,000,000
to $1,400,000;

the Committee received $1,737,216.22 in matching
funds on January 4, 1988; and

finally, during the period January 1, 1988 through
March 25, 1988, the Committee paid Doak and Shrum

$1,780,000 (not including the $300,000 discussed
above) .

It should be noted that the Audit staff does not
question the financial position of Doak and Shrum. However, the
affidavit attempts to justify Doak and Shrum's concerns with
respect to the Committee's financial state and its affect on Doak
and Shrum's own financial position. If such concerns were
legitimate, it would not appear likely that Doak and Shrum would
return a payment of $300,000 to the Committee.**/ Purthermore,
the above information with respect to the January 4, 1988
matching fund payment, the established line of credit, etc.
should have been known to Doak and Shrum, since its principals
made up one-third of the Committee's top management team.

*/ The Committee then paid Doak and Shrum $300,000 on January
4, 1988.

**/ gsufficient funds were available in the Committee's bank
account to cover this transaction.




18

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that the sole
purpose of the amendment was to circumvent the Iowa state limit
by eliminating the 15 percent agency commission on media time
buys. As a result, the Audit staff has allocated an additional
$74,235.77 to Iowa, which represents the allocable portion of the
15 percent agency commission on the Iowa media time buys.

10. Event Exvenditures - Jefferson/Jackson Dinner

Section 106.2(c) (5) (ii) of Title 11 of the Code of
federal Regqulations states that exempt fundraising expenditures
are those expenses associated with the solicitation of
contributions. They include printing and postage for
solicitations, airtime for fundraising advertisements, and the
cost of meals and beverages for fundraising receptions or
dinners.

The Jefferson/Jackson Dinner ("JJ Dinner™) was an
event hosted by the Iowa Democratic Party on November 7, 1987.
All candidates were invited to speak at the event. The Audit
staff identified $27,918.34 in expenditures associated with the
event. The expenditures were for buses, tents, banners, caps,
food, etc. These costs were allocated 20 percent fundraising and
10 percent Iowa and subsequently changed to 75 percent
fundraising and 25 percent Iowa. The Committee could not provide
any documentation to support either allocation method.

The Committee stated that they arranged for
supporters to be bused to the event to participate in a straw
poll and when the Party cancelled the straw poll, the Committee
attempted to turn its already considerable efforts and financial
expenses into a fundraising effort. The Committee further stated
that this was accomplished by the "distribution of materials to
be used in support of a major nationwide fundraising program
conducted in connection with NBC's December 1 presidential
candidate debate. The fundraising program involved a series of
nationwide house parties, hosted by supporters of Dick Gephardt
during the presidential debate. The presence of numerous
supporters at the JJ Dinner provided the opportunity to
distribute materials to enlist hosts for the house parties, as
well as an opportunity to ask those who had already committed to
participate in soliciting other individuals to be hosts."

"In addition, the JJ Dinner was used by the
Gephardt Committee as a means of expanding its fundraising base.
Attendee lists obtained at the JJ Dinner were used by the
Committee in subsequent fundraising programs, such as its
telemarketing and direct mail activities.”

It is the opinion of the Audit staff that
expendi tures for buses, tents, banners, caps, food, etc. were
associated directly with the JJ Dinner, the sole purpose of which
was to influence Iowa voters. Further, the JJ Dinner and the
house parties commonly referred to as the America First: December

/

ey -~ -




}+
0

First house parties, were two distinctly different efforts in
that there was no solicitation of contributions by the Committee
at the JJ Dinner and the America First: December First house
parties were nationwide fundraising efforts. It is also our
opinion that distributing America First: December First house
party packets, obtaining lists of JJ Dinner attendees to be used
in subsequent fundraising, telemarketing and direct mail efforts

does not make the costs associated with the JJ Dinner synonymous
with the cost of the house parties.

Based on the above, the Audit staff does not
consider the Jefferson/Jackson Dinner a fundraising event and has
allocated an additional $21,156.96 to Iowa ($27,918.34 -
$6,761.38).

11. Other Denosits

The Audit staff identified $1,482.61 in deposits

made to various Iowa utility ccmpanies. The Committee allocated
these payments as a national expense. A portion of the deposits
have been applied to the final bills received from the utilities.

As a result, the Audit staff has allocated an
additional $1,482.61 to Iowa.

12. Other Media

The Audit staff identified a payment to Conus
Communications in the amount of $5,635. The payment was for
satellite links and associated services for a debate between the
candidate and Congressman Kemp. The debate was held on July 20,
1987, in Des Moines, Iowa. The satellite link apparently made
+he debate and follow-up interviews available to television news
directors around the country. In addition, the campaign arranged
tive five minute interviews via satellite with the participants
for twelve stations in Iowa. Included in the above stated amount
is a $250 charge for downlinking the debate to a specific
location in Washington, DC for viewing by the local press.

Committee officials stated that they attempted to
expand the debate to a national audience via the satellite
hookup, and not merely to Iowa voters.

It is our opinion that the debate was a created
news event which was directed towards Iowa voters, and absent

evidence to the contrary, the Audit staff has allocated an
additional $5,635 to Iowa.

13. Miscellaneous Exvenses

Our review also indicated that expenditures were

incurred in Iowa for rents, supplies, shipping, hotels, egquipment
and other miscellaneous expenses.

/e — —

tre

1




20

Based upon this review, the Audit staff determined
that an additional $28,035.57 should be allocated to Iowa. This
amount also includes drafts, totaling $3,405, that were not
sufficiently documented to determine a reasonable allocation,
however, such drafts were payable mainly to individuals traveling
throughout Iowa.

14. Committee Adiustments to Previous Iowa Allocations

The Audit staff has reviewed the Committee's
general ledger allocations for the Iowa cost center and noted
that in twenty-five instances, expenditures originally allocated
to Iowa were reversed and subsequently allocated to other cost
centers. The expenditures were for equipment rental, supplies,
printing, car rental deposits, office equipment, postage, etc.

As a result, it is the opinion of the Audit staff
that an additional $7,498.71 should be allocated to Iowa.

15. Accounts Pavable

The Audit staff has reviewed all accounts payable
as of November 30, 1988, which relate to services rendered in
Iowa and determined that an additional $23,047.59 in expenses are
allocable to Iowa.

16. Exempnt Compliance and Fundraising Expenditures

Section 106.2(c) (5) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Requlations states, in part, that an amount equal to 10%
of campaign workers salaries and overhead expenditures in a
varticular State may be excluded from allocation to that state as
an exempt compliance cost. An additional amount equal to 10% of
such salaries and overhead expenditures in a particular State may
be excluded from allocation to that State as exempt fundraising
expenditures, but this exemption shall not apply within 28
calendar days of the primary election.

Section 106.2(b)(2) (iv) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that overhead expenditures
include, but are not limited to, rent, utilities, office

equipment, furniture, supplies, and telephone service base
charges.

With respect to its payroll and overhead
expenditures of its Towa state offices, the Committee utilized
the exemptions provided by 11 C.F.R. §106.2(c) (S). Bowever, it
should be noted that the Committee only applied this exemption to
75 percent of its state office payroll and overhead, as it had
previously exempted 25 percent of all Iowa allocations (except
for Iowa media) as a national exemption (see Finding II.A.l.
Twenty=-FPive Precent National Exemption). Further, the
Committee's pool of overhead expenditures included numerous items
which are not defined as "overhead" pursuant to 11 C.F.R.




pep-am et s =

- ey - u P ~ et s R haml LTI e T, B2 Rt Yt e
= SR e, S PO g VL R e AT 5 = . AT A LA B

< -
¥

21

§106.2(b)(2) (iv). For example, these items included equipment
and furniture rental for the Candidate's apartment, equipment
rental, supplies, and printing, all associated with specific
events, the cost of utilities for the Candidate's apartment and
the Gephardt staff house, gasoline, food, and certain
expenditures associated with the Jefferson/Jackson Dinner, etc.

As a result, the Audit staff has reviewed all
payroll and overhead expenditures associated with the Iowa state

offices, including payroll and overhead expenditures not
allocated by the Committee (see Finding II.A.3.) and determined
that the Committee is entitled to an additional compliance and
fundraising exemption of $19, 447. 86.

Recap of Iowa Allocations

Presented below is a recap of Iowa allocations.

Copies of workpapers and supporting documentation for the Audit
staff's allocations have been provided to the Committee.
]
o Amount Allocated by Committee $749, 425.37
Additional Allocations by
Audit Staff
- Twenty-Five Percent National $179,234.81
Exemption
Telephone Related Charges 44,249.53
Salaries, Employer PICA, 37,792.55
Consulting Fees and Staff
Benefits
Intra=-State Travel and 19,898.59
Subsistence
Car Rentals 22,486.08
Polling 155,913.87
Telemarketing Related Services 52,866.32
Printing 19,839.00
Media 74,235.77
Jef ferson/Jackson Dinner 21,156.96
Other Deposits 1,482.61
Other Media 5,635.00
Miscellaneous 28,035.57
Adjustments to Previous Iowa 7,498.71
Allocations
Accounts Payable 23,047.59
Exempt Compliance and (19,447, 86)
Fundraising Expenditures
Total Allocations by Audit $673,925.10
Staff
Total Allocable Amount $1,423,350.47
Less Towa Expenditure 775,217. 60
Limitation
Amount in Excess of the $ 648,132.87 -
Limitation




22

Recommendation #1

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar days of
service of this report, the Committee submit the following:
° a detailed accounting with supporting
documentation of all long distance telephone

charges associated with the telemarketing program
noted in ITI.A.7.c.l. above;

a detailed accounting with supporting
documentation of all costs associated with Iowa
projects noted in II.A.7.c.2. above; and

evidence demonstrating that they have not exceeded
the Iowa spending limitations or amend their
disclosure reports to reflect the proper
allocations.

B. Request for Additional Information

Section 9033.1(b)(5) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states, in part, that the candidate and the
candidate's authorized committee (s) will keep and furnish to the
Commission all documentatiton relating to disbursements and
receipts including any books, records (including bank records for
all accounts), all documentation required by this section
including those required to be maintained under 11 C.F.R. §
9033.11 and other information that the Commission may request.

In addition, Section 106.2 (a)(l) states that unless
specifically exempt, all qualified campaign expenses made for the
purpose of influencing the nomination of a candidate with respect
to a particular state must be allocated to that state and subject
to the state expenditure limitation. In the event that the
Commission disputes the candidate's allocation or claim of
exemption for a particular expense, the candidate shall
demonstrate, with supporting documentation, that his proposed
method of allocation or claim of exemption was reasonable.

During our review of outstanding accounts payable, the
Audit staff noted a number.of final bills from various Iowa
Otilities. The bills identified a number of apartments and
houses rented by the Committee in Des Moines, Iowa. For example,
the Committee rented seven apartments located at 717 4th Street,
and at least one apartment at the Normandy Terrace apartment
complex for the Candidate's use. It is possible another
apartment may have been rented for the Candidate's family. The
Committee also rented three houses located at 17 E. Durham
Street, 3430 Forest Avenue and at 3432 Forest Avenue., Two of the

houses commonly were referred to as the Gephardt staff house and
Gephardt advance house.
&

=) 7




23

The Audit staff was unable to determine, and Committee
could not provide, a detailed accounting of the costs associated
with the rentals. We did note that a draft for $100, allocated
to Iowa, was annotated one-sixth rent Gephardt staff house,
however, it was not known who paid the remaining five-sixth
($500) of the monthly rent.

Committee officials said they were not aware of the
above rentals but stated the matter would be looked into.

Recommendation #2

The Audit staff recommends that, within 30 calendar
days of service of this report, the Committee provide a detailed
accounting of all costs associated with the above rentals, to
include but not be limited to:

° the monthly rent due, the monthly rent paid,
and the source of all such payments, to
include the check/draft number, date, pavee,
payor, and signor.

all associated costs, including all deposits,
utilities, furniture and/or equipment rental,
etc. The source of all such payments, to
include the check/draft number, date, payee,
payor, and signor.

copies of all leases identifying the leasee,
leasor, and the period of time covered by the
lease:;

a detajled listing of all known individuals
who stayed at the apartments/houses, to
include their length of stay and their job
titles.

Based upon our review of the documentation submitted,
further recommendations will de forthcoming including additional

amounts allocable to the Iowa state spending limit (see Finding
II.A.).




3

35

According to its analysis, on February 17, 1988, the
Committee made a partial payment towards the January 15, 1988
billing statement. Subsequently on May 23, 1988, 96 days after
the February 17, 1988 payment, the Committee made another payment
to American Express, pvart of which was applied to charges on the
January 15, 1988, billing statement.

It is our opinion that the Committee's analysis
indicates that the Committee was in possession of the January 15,
1988, billing statement well within the 60 day time frame (since
it made a payment on February 17, 1988), and that certain charges
contained on the January 15, 1988, billing statement were
outstanding until May 23, 1988, or 129 days from when first
appearing of the billing statement.

It is also our opinion, that in order to insure that a
ccmprehensive review is conducted with respect to the limitation
at 11 C.F.R. § 9035.2(a), all billing statements and supporting
documentation for the period October, 1986 through December 31,
1988 should be made available for review, since it is apparent
that the limitation has been exceeded.

Recommendation #5

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar days
of service of this report the Committee provide the billing
statements and supporting documentation for all charges on the

Candidate's American Express card for the period October, 1986
through December 31, 1988.

Based on our review of the documentation presented
additional recommendations will be forthcoming.

III. Findinas and Recommendations Related to Title 26 of the
United States Ccde

A. Calculation of Repavment Ratio

Section 9038(b) (2) (A) of Title 26 of the United States
Code states that if the Commission determines that any amount of
any payment made to a candidate from the matching payment account
was used for any purpose other than to defray the qualified
campaign expenses with respect to which such payment was made, it
shall notify such candidate of the amount so used, and the

candidate shall pay to the Secretary an amount equal to such
amount.

Section 9038.2(b) (2) (iii) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states, in part, that the amount of any
repayment sought under this section shall bear the same ratio to
the total amount determined to have been used for non-qualified
campaign expenses as the amount of matching funds certified to
the candidate bears to the total amount of deposits of

contributions and matching funds, as of the candidate's date of
ineligibility. //

V74 PPN




36

The formula and appropriate calculation with respec: to
the Committee's receipt activity is as follows:
Total Matching Funds Certified through the
Date of Ineligibility - 3/28/88

Mumerator plus Private Contributions Received
through 3/28/88

$2,340,696.53
= .264704

$2,340,696.53 + $6,501,983.02

Thus, the repayment ratio for non-qualified campaign
expenses is 26.4704 percent.

B, Determination of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

Section 29034.5(a) of Title 1l of the Code of Federal
Regulations requires that within 15 calendar days of the
candidate's date of ineligibility, the candidate shall submit a
statement of net outstanding campaign obligations which contains,
among other items, the total of all outstanding obligations for

qualified campaign expenses and an estimate of necessary winding
down costs.

In addition, 11 C.F.R. §9034.1(b) states, in part, that
if on the date of ineligibility a candidate has net outstanding
obligations as defined under 11 C.F.R. §9034.5, that candidate
may continue to receive matching payments provided that on the

date of payment there are remaining net outstanding campaign
obligations.

The Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
(NOCO) is the basis for determining further matching fund
entitlement. Congressman Gephardt's date of ineligibility was
March 28, 1988. Consequently, he may only receive matching fund
payments to the extent that he has net outstanding campaign
obligations as defined in 11 C.F.R. §9034.S.

The Committee filed a NOCO statement which reflected
the Committee's financial position at April 8, 1988*/ and revised
statements with each subsequent matching fund request. The Audit
staff analyzed the Committee's April 8, 1988 NOCO statement and
made adjustments to reflect the Committee's actual cash position.

The Committee's NOCO as adjusted by the Audit staff appears
below.

*/  The Committee's NOCO statement should have been filed as of
March 28, 1988,




chha:dt ‘for President Committee,
Statemient of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligaticns
as of April 8, 1988

Assets
Cash in Bank
Accounts Receivable
Capital Assets

Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable for
Qualified Campaign
Expenses
Refunds of Excessive
Contributions Due

Contingent Liabilities
Estimated Winding Down

Cost

Salaries/Consulting $198,150.00
18,960.00

Occupancy
Telephone

Office Expenses
Travel

Total Estimated
winding Down Cost

Total Liabilities

<

Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations

10,800.
61,535.
6,000.

*/

00
00
00

62,819.94
48,913.59
45.861.00

1,622,756.44%/

53,715.35
250,000.00

295,445.00

-Inc.

$157,594.52

$2,221,196. 79

($2,064,322.26)

The Committee's accounts payable figure has been reduced by the

amount of accounts payable allocable to the Iowa spending limit,
which represent non-qualified campaign expenses.

AN

/

nhle 27




38

Therefore, as of April 8, 1988, the Candidate's maximum
remaining entitlement was $2,064,322.26. Using the Commission's
matching funds records and Committee disclosure reports for the
per:od April 9, 1988 through March 31, 1989 it was determined
that the Committee received $1,154,879.46 in private
contributions and matching funds.®’ As a result, the Candidate's
remaining entitlement, as of March 31, 1989, was $909,442.80
($2,064,322.26 - $1,154,87%9.46).

Conclusion

As of March 31, 1989, the Candidate had not received
matching funds in excess of his entitlement. However, the Audit
staff is aware of a major debt settlement effort being pursued by
the Committee. Although the results of the Committee's efforts
have not been submitted to the Commission for approval as of July
31, 1989, it is believed that approximately $1,000,000 in
accounts payable may be submitted for debt settlement approval.
The result of which may effect the Committee's entitlement to the
matching funds it has received. Should a repayment of matching
funds pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §9038.2(b) (1) be required, an
addendum to this report will be issued.

c. Use of Funds for Non-Qualified Campaiagn Expenses

Section 2035(a) of Title 26 of the United States Code
states, in part, that no candidate shall knowingly incur
qualified campaign expenses in excess of the expenditure
limitations applicable under section 44la(b) (1) (A) of Title 2.

Section 9038.2(b)(2Y (i) (A) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations provides, in part, that the Commission may
determine that amount(s) of any payments made to a candidate from

the matching payment account were used for purposes other than to
defray qualified campaign expenses.

Section 9038.2(b)(2) (ii) (A) states that an example of a
Commission repayment determination under paragraph (b){(2) of this
section includes determinations that a candidate, a candidate's
authorized committee (s) or agents have made expenditures in
excess of the limitations set forth in 11 C.F.R. §903s.

As noted in Pinding II.A., the Audit staff determined
that the Committee has exceeded the expenditure limitation in
Iowa by at least $648,132.87. Shown below is the calculation of
the amount repayable to the United States Treasury as a result of
the expenditures in excess of the Iowa state limitation.

*/ In addition, the Committee received matching fund payments
of $106,110.42 on April 14, 1989, $10,711.37 on July 19,
1989 and $277,215.25 on September 11, 1989. /

S




Amount in Excess of the Limitation $628, 481.69 g
($648,132.87 - 19,651.18 (outstanding g
A/P at 3/31/89 plus Iowa portion of :
settled debt)) :

Repayment Ratio from Finding III.A. X .264704

Preliminary Calculation of the
Repayment Amount $166,361.62

Recommendation 26

The Audit staff recommends that within 30 calendar days of
service of this report, the Committee demonstrate that it has not
exceeded the Iowa state expenditure limitation. Absent such a
showing, the Audit staff will recommend that the Commission make

an initial determination that $166,361.62 ($628,481.69 x .264704)
be repaid to the United States Treasury.l

The repayment amount may increase as a result of the final
disposition of the Iowa accounts payable outstanding as of

March 31, 1989, the rental properties noted at Finding

I1.B., and any other amounts determined to be allocable to

the Iowa state spending limitation which may result from
additional fieldwork conducted pursuant to ll C.P.R.

- »n o 7ry




“ao

A ) ar L 20 103 ATTRANEVT / 5“;;7;

Helle, 15 thas the ___ household? (IF ND, PRESS £10)

Is thas ___7 (A PEKSON WHOSE NAME APPEATS ON THE SCREEN.)

IF YOU CCHIACT A PERSCN OH THE SCREEN PRESS THEIR NMRBER AND THEN CKETURN

IE NUT, ASK Are you 3 registered soter? (YOU MAY SPEAX 10 ANY RESISTERED VOIIR)

COVOOCOoOOCCCO
oD =3 NP

0 IF A REGISTERED VOIIR IS REACHED PRESS 1 AND CRETURWY — IF MOT PRESS 1O

—
—

KECORD: Iype of person contacted
1 NAME ON SCREEX
2 OTHER REGISTERED VOTER IN HOUSEMOLD

[ ey

hy name is __ and 1’ calling on dehalf of the Gephardt for President Caspaign
Cosaitite. Ue're calling Iowa Desocrats to ask thes a fev questions about the.
current presadential campaign. EFirst, how likely are you to attand the lows
{moir:tic caucuses next Februaty—very likely, scasvhat likely, or not very
ikely?

J VERY LIKELY

2 SOMEWHAT LIKELY

3 NOT VERY LIKELY

4 NCT AT ALL, NOT A DENOCRAT

9 1ON‘'T KoM, KCTUSED

R WL P s

- e Ao B e o

Hov about the lowa Devocratac party’s Jefferson/lackson Lay Dinner in Des Hosnes
on Noveater 7th—are you very likely, soaewnat likely, or not very likely (¢
attend?

1 VERY LIKELY

3 SQEWAT LIKTLY

3 NOT VFRY LIRCLY

4 NEED SURE INTORMATION

g Tmgeem i e .oy
¢ &5 '\I\V' ‘eame

W) N

\
N SR LY AWy

How about yous=which of the Desocratic canidates for president are you
currently supporting?
1 SEPHANDT
2 BABSIIT
3 BlLEH
& BRAKTS
S 60xE
6 JACKSON
7 SING%
8 SCHROEDER
9 HAVDN'T DECIOED YET
10 RERUSED
9 SOMEONE DLSE

£y

TR0 OO

1 Currently, w0 do you lean 10?
1 GEMWARDT (VERIEY ADDRESS)
NI
3 SI0DM
4 DUKAKIS -
S GOXE
6 Jaoxem

[C RN RN R ]

AN



00 Lé 24 IEXY

/

D MO D AD D g B DO oD D D O O D P R ]

o g P
[ o N < B =~

1
1l
i

1
i

12
12

13
i3
13
13
13

i
14

13
15
15
15
15
13
15
13
15
15

§ SCHROEDER
9 HAVEN‘Y DECIDED YET (VERIEY ADDRESS)
99 SOMEDNE ELSE

1 As you know, Congressean Richard Gephardt has spent many days 1n lous during the
¢ past year. He has traveled throughout the state telling lowans abowt Mis vision
3 of vhat our country should be, Gephardt believes that the United States sust be
4 strong while pursuing peace T disarsasent. He knows we sust provide the very
S best edycation possible for our young people.
1 EXI' OF QUESTIONS
S CORTIIVE
1 He thirnks we need a new approxcn o solving the problees of Aserice’s farsers
2 an¢ revitaliging Aserica‘s Industries.  You a3y have heard of Gephardi‘s strong
3 position on dealing with Aserics’s trading partners=—he says we pust desand
4 xccess to thear sarkets o help reduce the trade deficit. Have you had a charce
S to hear or meet Conqresstan Gephardt, Me/Ms __°?
1 YES
N0
¢ DON'T RENEMDER, RETUSED
99 OMHER:

1 Diek uill continwe to travel throughout Joua and we hope you'll be adle to see
¢ hiesoen,
9910 EXDY

1 Would you te willing for the Gephardt campiign 10 use your name on our list of
2 supporters? (VERIFY ADRKESS)

1 YES

20

3 NEED MOER INFORMATION

99 OTHER:

1 Gowecre will call or serd oy scae 1nforeation shoyt this.
95 30 Tl

} Vould you be willing to volunteer to help 1n the campaion 1n your ares?
1 YES
4 NEED MUKE INEORMATION
iNo
59 OTHEX:

1 Soaeone will call or send you some inforestion about this.
99 10 CONTINUE

1 R ois asportant that ue take the Gepharat message to every housstold in Jowa.
2 To help us do this, we are askiny supporters for contridutions. Can we count
3 onyoufor $50 or 425 or 3 smaller conteibution, Mr./Mrs. .

1 %

2425

3418

4410

343

6 NOTHIIG NOW

99 OTHER ANOWIT: S (% /3'7



JEss e e By List

-

Seopl # 3
oe 1o 0 150 Pt 3 g saeor
% 990 mn -
17 1 Tollouing the debate with Mike Mukakis 1n Des Moines this Saturday, Dick and
172 some of the other candidates will be 1n Cedar kapids for the Linn County
17 3 Deroxratic Barteque and Bally 1n Thomas Fark. There is 3 $10 ticket reeded to
174 et at this avent but anyone can attend to hear the candidates spek. The
175 barbeque starts at S PN and Dick will be arriving about 6 P Would you be able
17 6 to attend this event o show your support of Congressman ephardt, Ne/es _ 7
17 1 Y8
17 2 KO, CAN‘YT MAKE I
17 3 BAYEL, wILL SEE
17 & NEED MORE INFORMATION
18 1 That's great. There will be other Gephardt supporters and staffers there $o
18 2 meet you and shov you the best place to see and hear Dick,
18 9910 CMIINGE
19 1 We're sorey you von’t be able to sake thig but will keep you posted adout other
13 2 events {n your area that Diex will attens,
19 99 70 COMIIME
20 ) Ve hope you'll be able Lo sake it. Dick would leve to tes you there,
20 99 10 CoNTINUE
al 1 (IF YOU CANNOT AUSUER INE GUESTIONS) You can call our headquarters in Des Koines
A 2 at 315-2831988 to eet that {nfersation.
r3 99 10 CONTINUE
32 1 Fellowing the dedate with Mike Dukakis in Des Moinas this Saturday, Dick and
& 7 soar of the other candidates will be in Cedar Rapids for the Liw, County
@ 3 Deocratic Earteque and Rally in Thoass Pask. There 3 3 $10 Licket needed to
42 4 eat ab thus event but anyone can attend o hear the cawdidates speak, Ihe
32 % barbeque starts at S PH and Dick will be areivirg about 6 PR Nauld you be able
2 5 to atlend this evert to show your support of Congressuan Gephardt, Xe/lus ___ 2
P 1 YES
2 2 N0, CAR'T MAYE IT
€2 3 MAYEL, BILL StE
82 4 NEED NORE INFORMATION
o3 1 That’s gqreat. There will be other Gepharct supporters and staffers there to
2 2 seet you and shov you the best plate 1o see and hear Dick,
& 99710 CoTDAe
20 1 we're sorry you von’t be adle to make this tut waill keep you posted about other
24 2 events in your area that Dick will altend.
rl! 9 S 10 CoNTINLL
B 1 Ve hopr you'll be sble 40 mare 1t. Dlok would love L2 see you there,
& 9910 CoNtINE
26 1 (1F YOU CAIMOT ANSWER TRT OUESTIONS) You can call our headquarters in fes Moires
36 2 at S15-285-198C to gqet that infereation.
rid 99 10 LT IMUE
99 1 Thank vou for talkira to se todsv. Gooddye. /




Pt s

L 5

A eSS A R




Alachmen] 3

£ s
AFFIDAVIT OF DAVID DOAK *

District of Columbia

N S St

I, David Doak, being duly sworn according to law, hereby
depose and state as follows:

1. I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein
and if called on to testify in this matter, I would testify as
set forth herein.

2. I am employed by Doak and Shrum Associates, Inc.
("Doak and Shrum®) as its President.

3. Doak and Shrum is a corporation organized to provide
media, strategic and general political consulting services to
candidates for public office and political organizations.

4. In 1987, Doak and Shrum agreed to provide full-service
consulting to the Gephardt for President Committee (“"Gephardt
Committee~), the principal campaign committee organized on
behalf of Richard A. Gephardt's candidacy for President of the
United States. The services included message development;
media production; time-buy services and strategy;
speech-writing; assistance with polling analysis; debate

preparation; travel with the candidate; and any and all other




. B T e e N e

SR
BN

wieF

ATTRCHMENT
L acgs
advice and support the campaign might require.

5. The principal officers of Doak and Shrum, David Doak
and Bob Shrum, routinely participated in the campaign as two of
the five or six top-level aides comprising the management
“team* for the Gephardt Committee under the direction of
Campaign Manager Bill Carrick.

6. The Agreement between Doak and Shrum and the Gephardt
Committee called in the first instance for consulting fees and
a commission payable on time purchased from broadcast
stations. This was one of a number approaches Doak and Shrum
has followed in structuring contracts for clients, not the only
one.

7. In particular Doak and Shrum regards time-buy
commissions as no more than one method of payment, appropriate

to some contracts involving the purchase of media time but not

to all.

8. The Agreement between Doak and Shrum and the Gephardt
Committee was always subject to change in recognition of the
unique contractual issues presented by a “dark horse"
Presidential campaign. Doak and Shrum undertook this service
with full knowledge that the campaign would likely experience
chronic cash flow difficulties, and that Doak and Shrum, in
turn, would have to monitor and respond quickly to the
campaign’'s fluctuating fortunes and performance under the

Agreement to protect against financial loss.

” s/ PR




ATTACHmEST §
£ aes
9. Doak and Shrum entered into this Agreement nonetheless

as a first venture in Presidential campaign consulting,
believing that the visibility of the firm in the campaign would
enhance its reputation and attract other clientele and that
Richard Gephardt stood an excellent chance of emerging as a
contender with genuine prospects for the nomination.

10. Beginning in late 1987, Doak and Shrum became
concerned with two concurrent developments: the heavy demands
of the Presidential campaign and cash flow problems which
resulted in delayed and unpaid performance by the campaign
under the original Agreement. The demands of the campaign
interfered with the management of other client accounts and
also became sufficiently obvious to the community of potential
clients that other accounts for which Doak and Shrum might
successfully have competed were lost to firms perceived as more
able to devote the time required by those clients.

11. These developments threatened the financial position
of Doak and Shrum and raised gquestions from time-to-time of

whether Doak and Shrum could meet its basic operating

requirements, including monthly payroll.

12. As a result, in December of 1987, Doak and Shrum
advised the Gephardt Committee that it sought to amend the
Agreement. The purpose of the Amendment was (1) to focus
attention on unpaid fees and disbursements by establishing a

timetable for their payment; (2) to increase the fees payable



ATIPCHMES T
£ 47:

for general consulting services which accounted for the
extraordinary demand on Doak and Shrum's time and conflict with
other existing and potential business; and (3) to add a "bonus”
for success in the primary campaign by raising commission rates
in the general election, if Congressman Gephardt became the
Presidential nominee of the Democratic Party.

13. The increase in fees payable for general consulting
was accomplished by a one-time additional payment, owing
immediately, of $110,000.00. This was intended to provide some
guarantee to Doak and Shrum against serious financial loss on
the Gephardt Committee account in the near term.

14. Doak and Shrum also offered to eliminate the
commissions on early state primary time-~buys in Iowa and New
Hampshire, in recognition that the undecided levels of those

buys would leave the precise amount of the campaign's

obligation in doubt and by contributing to budgetary
uncertainty, contribute also to the very uncertainty of payment
that the Amendment was designed to address. This was a concern
in light of unpredictable cash flow experienced by the Gephardt
Committee to that time.

15. The Agreement, accepted by the Gephardt Committee, was
fashioned by Doak and Shrum within the general parameters it
observed in fashioning all of its contracts for consulting
services. It was a commercially reasonable arrangement,

particularly in the unique circumstances surrounding the




'y

l

/U

Al

3

)

performance of services for a "dark horse®" Presidential

campaign short on funds and presenting considerable business
risk.

David Doak

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME
this £ day of MAFCh , 1989.

Q oa. Fasa A P, g

Neary. Public, Waukisgwa, D.C,
Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Ry Cnlesion frgires sx 0=Sar 3500 1393

o700E




-W"‘Z‘M RPN '»\Vt" U R T e T e n;rt‘}i@« N N e AR AL TRT v g £ Y

Hl‘SIC‘i

90FEB 16 PH 4 10

I. INTRODUCTION: FACTUAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT OF
THE GEPHARDT FOR PRESIDENT COMMITIEE'S RESPONSE

When the law is administered in blindness to experience or
in indifference to reality, the result is neither well-made
law, nor proper administration. This concern is particularly
significant in this audit, in matters involving the Iowa
spending limit in presidential primary campaigns. Originally
conceived as a control on spending in the pursuit of delegates,

~ Iowa's delegates -- a handful -- are no longer the object of an

A Iowa primary campaign. The object is the building of a

national campaign, the establishment of national credibility,

N and the resulting ability to compete beyond Iowa for the 98.5
O
percent additional delegates needed for nomination.
~ In real terms, the lines between an Iowa “"state" campaign
and a "national" campaign have become for all intents and
3 purposes indistinguishable. Thus, unlike any other primary

save New Hampshire's, the Iowa caucus attracts a national

audience, is tracked by national and international press,
focuses on national issues (often at the expense of parochial
ones), and its outcome creates national rather than local

repercussions. In these circumstances, it would even be fair

to say that most candidates, given the choice, would gladly

forgo Iowa's nine delegates if they could nevertheless meet

. e

ATTL

A
e ot L7




with adequate funds the pnational challenge and pnational cost of

the Iowa campaign.

The virtual insignificance of delegates in the battle for
Iowa -- and the true national significance of the caucuses --
is plain from the nature cf major lowa "victories* in recent
years. In 1376, Jimmy Carter won a little over 27 percent of
the total caucus vote, second to "undecideds,” which received
over 37 percent of the vote, entitling Carter to 13 delegates.
This number of delegates left him with nothing less than 1,492
delegates (99.1 percent of the total) still required for
nomination. Still, his national campaign had begun; his
front-runnership was established. More striking, Senator Gary
Hart won slightly more than 16 percent of the total caucus vote
1n the 1984 caucuses, and this showing netted him only a
projected two delegates. He was on his way, however, to a
major challenge to Walter Mondale. From virtual obscurity, he
found the credibility, finances and support to carry New
Hampshire and compete seriously for the nomination, through the

last day of the primary election season.

Iowa is not about delegates. No candidate in America has
claimed a 16 percent "victory® in California, New York,
Michigan, Texas or other "major®” primary state. None has
benefited in any way from such a victory. This is because

primaries in these states do not have anything approaching the

O




A AT R T G e e B I DT LA DT Rt AT T b et S SR Y mnd o2 PRt Cu
. RS WA GG RS e e s e -

name "national" component -- or the same national-scale cost
resulting from that component. As described by one national
publication, "[plresidential campaigns will live or die in
{the] early [Iowa and New Hampshire] tests, but the candidates
are forced to spend amcunts that would be inadequate to win
some seats in the California state senate.”™ Shapiro, Take It

e+ ; - , Time, Feb. 15, 1988, at 19.

The Commission has openly acknowledged that because of
Jowa's national prominence., applying the statutory expenditure
limits to this state creates a "nightmare” situation. This is
a regulatory bad dream for the Commission, but it is a burden
far worse for candidates. Necessarily, the restrictions on
iowa spending impede candidates' abilities to wage national
campaigns, and by doing so adversely affect protected speech
and political activity. The legal framework within which they
must function is in this sense a creation worthy of Vonnegqut or
Heller. 1Iowa is treated as a small-state primary with low
(delegate) stakes and a low limit; whereas California, offering
a huge delegate harvest, has virtually faded into irrelevancy
with an expansive spending limit of no use to anyone. The
world of the limits is in crucial respects, in contemporary
political life, a make-believe world, but the consequences for

speech are real and they are grave.

\ 5. 777 .




A. THE REGULATORY TASK

The Commission cannot by fiat ignore the enforcement of
these limits. And the Gephardt campaign does not urge any such
approach. The Commission must, however, take care to interpret
application of the limits to particular cases with great
sensitivity to these larger concerns with protected speech.
This is an urgent requirement. Also urgent is the need to
reevaluate this question in contemporary terms, in the
political world as it exists today and not in 1972 or 1976.

The experience of years has taught the true meaning of Iowa
which, in 1990, cannot be denied or properly ignored. What
matters in this case is not McGovern's experience in 1972, or
even Mondale's in 1984, but Gephardt*'s in 1988 as it was
conditioned by the history of the caucus up to that time. This
is because Gephardt's speech i1n 1988 is the proper focus; his

rights in his time on the campaign trail.

This point bears particular emphasis. A regulatory agency
charged with the requlation of political conduct must, where it
can, give life to the law 1n the light of actual experience.
Where fundamental rights are i1nvolved, a responsible guide
cannot lie in abstraction, or in a rigid refusal to consider
facts -~ the record -- and its implication for the conduct of
legitimate political life. The Supreme Court in Bugkley v,
valeg, 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612 (1976), examined the Act in

-

4




o T G e A R ST I SR LN IR S R M S e T M R e Bl e S S TN P S
B Y S B T R R S e L T R R e R e B N Y

Wi [

A N T S50 2 s A, T et
s o P e T AT S ST M2 e st
i RN RIS KR AN E 2k B SALaT T
N ““’;‘_‘ e \,,Y“,(;':‘?)ﬁ(; Sraas !

precisely this spirit, offering "tentative judgments. . .

subject to revision and exemption, in the light of

experience.” Leventhal, Courss and Pelitical Thickets, 77 Col.
L. Rev, 345, 358 (1977). 1Its decision reflected on crucial
issues a "pragmatic tone, experimental outlook, and
fact-and-record-oriented discussion.” Jd, No less is demanded
of this Commission in addressing the issues relative to the
Iowa spending limit by the Audit staff in its Interim Audit

Report.

There is no answer to this challenge in suggesting that this

is a duty only of the courts: that should the Commission err,
the court upon review will identify and correct any
constitutional infirmity. The Commission has made every
effort, and with no small success, to persuade the courts to
defer to the Commission on complex issues of statutory
construction. See, &.g9,, EEC v, Democratic Senatorial Campaign
Comm, (°"EEC v, DSCC™), 454 U.S. 35, 102 S. Ct. 38 (1981) ("the

[Federal Election] Commission 1s precisely the type of agency

to which deference should presumptively be afforded~); Buckley,
424 U.S. at 112 n.153, 96 S. Ct. at 679 n.153 (the Commission

"has the sole discretionary power 'to determine' whether or not

a civil violation has occurred or is about to occur, and
consequently whether or not informal or judicial remedies will
be pursued”). The issues affected by the principle of
deference include any number with a constitutional dimension,
s J72




at least from the perspective of the private parties to the
contest. See, e.g9., California Medical Association v, FEC,

453 U.S. 180, 101 S. Ct. 2712 (1981); FEC v, Natiopal Rig}
work Committee, 459 U.S. 197, 103 S. Ct. 552 (1982); EEC v

National Copservative Political Action Comm., 470 U.S. 480,
105 S. Ct. 1459 (1985).

And the Commission has relied in heavy measure on the
argument that Congress structured a membership capable by
background and experience to provide a political -- a
nonpartisan political -- expertise that the courts do not

possess. As described by the Supreme Court in EEC v, DSCC,

Conaress has vested the Commission with "primary and
substantial responsibility for administering and
enforcing the Act," Buckley v, Valeo, 424 U.s. 1,
109, 96 S.Ct. 612, 677, 46 L.Ed.2d 659 (1976),
providing the agency with "extensive rulemaking and
adjudicative powers.” Id,, at 110, 96 S.Ct., at
678. It is authorized to "formulate general policy
with respect to the administration of this Act,”

§ 437d4(a)(9) . .

Moreover, the Commission is inherently bipartisan in
that no more than three of its six voting members may
be of the same political party, § 437c(a)(l), and it
must decide issues charged with the dynamics of party
politics, often under the pressure of an impending
election. For these reasons, Congress wisely
provided that the Commission’'s dismissal of a
complaint should be reversed only if "contrary to
law."” § 437g(a)(8).

Also of no account is the defense that the FEC cannot

change the law, that this is a task of the Congress. A change

o




in the law is not the goal urged here, but rather regulatory
strategies on complex issues which draw on close consideration
of the record i1n maintaining a balance between appropriate
enforcement and respect for basic rights. Congress delegated
to the Commission broad rulemaking and advisory authority in
this regard. 1In addition, the Commission has staked out even
brocader ground in rendering binding interpretations of the law
in particular cases, often on :ssues of "first impression," in
enforcement matters and presidential audits. So long as there
are state limits, they must be enforced; but the enforcement of
those limits in widely varying circumstances over time is the
Commission's obligation, not C:agress'. This obligation must

be discharged with care and attention to experience.

Throughout this brief, the Gephardt for President Committee
w1ll address specific areas in which the ambiguous, illogical,
incensistent or unaddressed areas of the Commission's qQwn
requlations require close review and analysis to avoid the
harsh effects on political speech, while still maintaining both
the spirit and the letter of the FECA's proscriptions,

including the Iowa spending limit.

B. THE UNIQUE IOWA SITUATION: A NATIONAL CAMPAIGN
WITHIN A STATE CAMPAIGN

Buckley's emphasis on the free speech implications of

campaign spending has become more relevant in the fourteen

Rl Wak L0t haliind &
imse a:‘\v..o‘..-. - —_—7—7—7——-
- . 7 a1




bE

o

RISy w T e
&Y EERANSE

hay
X

T N o RN AR D R T & S R R el W ITOE YT N o s
WA v b

years since it was written. In this regard, and also in its
concern with a proper balance between these speech rights and a
governmental concern with corruption, it was prescient and
insightful. It did not achieve a comparably careful analysis
of the significance of this doctrine for presidential primary
state spending limits. And it did not anticipate, and thus did

not analyze, Iowa's role.

Buckley could not have foreseen that in Iowa and New
Hampshire, which hold the first caucus and primary in the
country, presidential campaigns would be required to seek, not
delegates, but national standing. 1Iowa, and for some
candidates, New Hampshire, operate to “"winnow"” the field of
candidates. The Iowa caucuses in particular have become a ~do
or die” contest. This is a major national weekly news magazine
(Newsweek) commenting on the role of Iowa in July of 1987,

seven months before the actual caucus:

Before Iowa's caucuses, there will be over a
dozen contenders; no more than six or seven will
survive the judgment of Iowans. . . .

The problem isn't that Iowa, being first, has
"disproportionate influence.® Barring a national
primary, someplace has to be first, and whichever
place it is will have disproportionate influence.
Iowa's influence is especially disproportionate this
year, thanks to the huge, mainly Southern, primary
just a month later on March 8. Candidates
desperately need press hype coming out of Icwa (and
New Hampshire, a week later) to stand a chance on
*Mega-Tuesday.” If you run in Iowa and don‘'t finish
at the top of your party, it's generally believed,
you might as well book a cruise on the Monkey

Business.
,n;n;‘.-ﬁé?__. -

P o)




U

/

MONT gy et . e N

Ry

The article from which this part is excerpted was entitled,
"Far Too Much Ado Abou:r Little Iowa," Kaus, McCormick and
Fineman, Newsweek, July 6, 1987, at 20. The suggestion that
there was "far too much"” ado about Iowa was partly editorial.
That there is so much ado about Iowa is explained and accepted

in this piece as a fac:z of political life.l/

Iowa's extended reach is a relatively new development in
presidential politics, unknown to the crafters of the primary
public financing law. It was not fully appreciated until, in
1976, Jimmy Carter was catapulted from a pack of Democratic
candidates to a front-runner position by merely placing second
to "undecided™ in the Iowa caucuses. See J. Germond and

-

S. Witcover, Whose Brcad Stripes and Bright Stars? 244-45

(1289). As noted, Gary Hart burst into contention by placing
second in 1984 with 16 percent of the vote. Like many other
candidates in 1988 or before. Gephardt could not ignore the
teachings of 1976 and 19%984. He had no practical choice but to
maintain consistent focus on lowa, if he hoped to survive
financially and politically i1n other states. This need was

heightened in the 1988 primary sesson, which featured a primary

i/ The auditors suggest that another state in Iowa‘'s "make
or break"” position could also have disproportionate influence
for a candidate. This is pure speculation, lacking any record
of facts to show which state, in what circumstances, for which
candidates, might have this impact. 1Iowa holds this power for
all candidates.

g 77




N

~Super Tuesday,” in which 14 southern and border states chose a
full fourth of the Democratic Convention delegates mere weeks
after the lowa caucuses. Iowa took on the dimensions of a

national campaign indispensable to nationwide success.

Gary Hart's withdrawal from the race added to Gephardt's
circumstance another "twist, " only too typical of the
vicissitudes of Iowa. He became the “front-runner,” so
anointed by press. Although his new position added to the
press coverage of his campaign, it also created huge
“expectations.” The new, widely reported consensus was that
if Gephardt did not win Iowa by a substantial margin, his
campaign would effectively end there.z/ This prognostic was
borne out by actual events: although Gephardt wgon Iowa, he did
not do so by a sufficient margin, as the press interpreted it,
to achieve the full measure of advantage from his victory.
Iowa had become a state of ironies, where the numerical winner

was the de facto loser.

These are the facts of Gephardt's situation; and they
demonstrate, as Newsweek's piece hinted, that for candidates

like him, Iowa is a *"national primary." The media coverage of

2/ This is not an argument by implication that Gephardt
therefore was required to "do anything to win." It points up,
as later elaborated, the intersection of the national and Iowa
dimensions of the campaign. . ;7

B D T I T T RO M T a e 1es N S Lt AL EF I i e §
BN WA A IR N TEIEYT Rt I T WEE e 4y & TR TR O e AL S LN




Iowa was certainly nat:onal, as it was for no other state
except New Hampshire. The sheer number of print and electronic
media stories focused c¢n the caucuses overwhelms coverage of
all other states. Exhibit ___ compares relative national
coverage of the Iowa caucuses to the coverage of other state
primaries, including several of the larg states: Illinois,
Texas, and Florida. and other states comparable in size to
lowa. Iowa dwarfs them all. Newspapers with a broad
readership, from every major city in the country, sent
reporters to cover the state caucuses; reporters also arrived
from numerous foreign countries. Papers from such far-flung
places as Los Angeles, Baltimore, Chicago, Philadelphia, New
York, and Dallas ran major front-page stories covering the
buiid-up to and the results of the caucuses in overwhelming

detail. Furthermore, the national media, ranging from Time.

Newsweek, U,S, News & World Report, The Wall Street Journal,
and The National Jouzfal in print, to all three major networks

and *he Cable News Network and National Public Radio, covered

the caucuses extensively.

No primary other than New Hampshire drew so much attention
from so many media outlets for so sustained a period of time.
The Washington Post admitted, in a front page article in early
1987, that it had "dispatched six reporters to follow the
trail® of a number of presidential hopefuls in Iowa a full

"year in advance of the Iowa caucuses (Feb. 8, 1988) and the

2

 / o




S e ST T T T I S I S S TR T ey S —
R SO L b g e e L B ST S TR TR DIV T R A R P Y et T
o P K

R AL R R ER

New Hampshire primary (Feb. 16, 1988)." Taylor, Campaign '88:
Full Throttle Along an Uncharted Course, Washington Post, Feb.
15, 1987, at Al. New technology, such as satellite hook-ups,

enabled information in one state to be disseminated across the

country instantly.

The substance of the news stories explicitly documented the

national nature of the Iowa campaign. Iowa, it was widely

-y reported, was "the launching pad,” or the "point of departure"

~ for presidential campaigns. Going Couxting In Igwa, National

- Journal, Aug. 8, 1987, at 2020; Borger, Plattner & Wells,

f Campaign '88: Why Iowa is Bad for American Politics, U.S. News

© & World Report, July 6, 1987 at 22, 24. National media

j: attention focused intensively, almost to the exclusion of all

~ else, on the gquestion of who would survive this first and
crucially important contest, able then to take his campaign to

e New Hampshire and beyond:

~

Any not bunched near ([the] top [in Iowa] are in

trouble,” Barnett, Qh, What 3 Screwy System, Time,
Jan. 25, 1988, at 20.

For [Gephardt, Simon, and Dole], winning Iowa could
make the difference between going on or going home."
George F. Will, == .
Newsweek, Feb. 15, 1988, at 84.
The "way to be elevated to top-dog status is to grab
the lead in Iowa, which holds 1988's first Democratic
presidential contest on Feb. 8. Fly & Dryden, The

. LB - -
Business Week, Aug. 10, 1987, at 35.

7




\.:;:,.a—. DI

[Flor Democrats especially, the early test here [in
Iowa] is more important than usual,"” because of
governor Michael Dukakis' "favorite-son status in New
Hampshire,” and the huge "Super Tuesday” vote on
March 8; "Iowa's voice will still be echoing while
many of the national convention delegates are being

chosen.” Dionne, candidm:_,uum_nmmg_ﬂm_m
lowa for First Big Test of 1988, New York Times, May
3 1987, at 1.

The local Iowa press, as well as any, understood that its
caucuses were not a local matter. The day after the caucuses,
The Des Moines Register ran front page headlines such as
"Gephardt Victory Gives Him Stature," and, describing
then-Vice President Bush's loss to Senator Robert Dole in the
Republican caucuses, "'Devastating Loss' Seen For the Vice
President.” Des Mojines Register, Feb. 9, 1988, at lA.

If winning gives vou stature, Congressman Richard
Gephardt is the dwarf who grew up in Iowa Sunday
night,” *he front page article on the primary results
began, and noted that the poor showings by Hart and
Babbitt i1n Iowa "were devastating . . . {and] will
cripple their ability to raise the money needed to
continue their campaigns.” I3,

One other aspect of the Iowa caucuses -- their sheer lenath
of active political life -- caused the state purpose and the
national campaign~building purposes to blur into each other.
Presidential campaigns begin early, in some sense after the
last presidential election has ended. They are pressed in
earnest in the "off-year,” the year before the election year

(in this case, 1987). 1Iowa is then the focus of campaign

efforts for many months, maybe, for some candidates, for well

X AT i el FopTE «« R e Yf—e’\"ﬂ“w‘\ q»t,‘ \»-’q SRR U »‘ TeEL T TN T TR GRATAN Ul B e G, TN
3




over a year. (The time between other campaigns -- @,g.,
between New Hampshire and South Dakota, is days or at most

weeks.) The Iowa "limit" hardly accommodates this reality.

For candidates with limited resources, this is a profound
problem. Their dilemma is this: they seek to build a national
effort with less than national-sized financial support.
Concentration on one state, Iowa, is a necessity, because this
is (along with New Hampshire) the functional equivalent of a
national primary. But these campaigns cannot ignore other
states, such as New Hampshire, and so their task is to maintain
an Iowa focus but still attempt to build beach-heads in other
states. As a result, every attempt is made to make efficient
use of every dollar spent to achieve simultaneously Iowa and
national goals in other states. Ads prepared for Iowa are
examined for suitability i1n other states; staff in Iowa are
assigned tasks necessary for other states, and national staff
are assigned frequently lowa-relsted responsibilities, and
every opportunity is sought to broadcast the campaign

nationally through free medis.

C. ACTUAL IMPACT ON THE CAMPAIGN

This state of affairs is profoundly affected by the limits
and directly affects the expenditure of resources in Iowa.

According to Steve Murphy, who was the Iowa state director for




T T S Y T T o s S SE TV . N2 s A s B 52Tt PR Te o ot R b R TET, g FL R et
PSR bl T S S R R AR R e P R BN T T I R e

the Gephardt campaign, his time was substantially devoted to
dealing with the national press in Iowa. The national press
demands on his time were so great that he instituted a policy
of meeting with their representatives only in groups of
three-to-four, refusing, with some exceptions, one-on-one
interviews. §See Murphy Aff:davit, attached as Exhibit

This was a demand that one way or another he was required to

meet because the media coverage in Iowa relayed nationally,

in
. virtually pervasive fashion, Gephardt's name, message, and the
X
- impression of him as a man. Iowa was, in this sense, a larger
— broadcast message, the "set” for a nationwide transmission to
u ) voters in print and electronic media.

O
- This was the effect on Murphy's time, and necessarily also

’ the effect on spending Zor his position (salary and expenses).
~.

, Those assisting Murphy with the administration and logistics of
Y his office were similarly affected.i/ As a concCrete example
~

of this national dimension, Murphy relates a decision to

conduct a series of daily farm rallies around the state, each
of which could be expected to attract no more than 200-250
Iowans. The expense was substantial, but the strategic

purpose, in full, was to increase the chances that a national

&/ Laura Nichols, the lowa State Press Director, devoted
approximately SO0 percent of her time to pational) press, S0
percent to the “locals.” See Murphy Affidavit.




TR eI e My = e S AT e, SRR N TR T I T g E TS 1n
L T B P ,'..;‘}1‘ y'f;‘:j.’ ;”,\‘-\‘-, T T 2

news network would cover gone of these rallies. On the same
operating theory, major speeches of Gephardt were scheduled for
delivery in Iowa because this was the location, of anywhere in
the country, where the press would cover them thoroughly for
national distribution. Press coverage on any meaningful

national scale was not attracted to candidate activities in

Texas or Louisiana or New York -- until after February 8, 1988.
~ Appeals to Iowa voters were cast in this way as appeals to
~ voters nationwide, with real impact on spending. This was true
- for another reason, equally significant. As both Murphy and
b National Campaign Director Bill Carrick attest, the development
ii of the "message" in Iowa could not be concerned narrowly with
- s Iowa voters but required a full national focus. JIowa appeals
~ received national attention for a period unparalleled for any

other primary or caucus. The end of Iowa brought on a tumble
A

of other state primaries, one after the other; this left no
time to alter the message and to communicate something

different to New Hampshire voters than had been communicated to

the voters in Iowa. See Carrick Affidavit.

A campaign argument fashioned in Iowa, transmitted
nationally by the press, had to stand the test of the other
state contests of February and March. This was particularly
required of campaigns with limited resources which, had they
chosen to shift approach, could not afford to remake their

media.

J’




J

/

S L e e aris b vy . re e RS ena T $3, g SO0 AT I R
ST R A b N TS e S NS 20 g Wiy ;‘Jl.‘f}f S

(g e 3G 38 I Tt T g SIS TE
" X : LY R T e N P ST
LI Y B R,

The Gephardt campaign message was developed and maintained
in exactly this way, for these reasons. The "Hyundai~" ad
unverled in Iowa was structured for use and used, in fact, in
New Hampshire, South Dakota. the Super Tuesday states, and
Michigan. ~Stump" speeches delivered by the candidate in Iowa
were delivered with immaterial modification in these states as
well. The lowa plan, and the cost of developing it, was a

national plan as well.

The arqument here 1s not that of the Pete DuPont for
President Committee which, during its post-election audit,
contended that its Iowa campaign was a national campaign
because DuPont was not a candidate for president after Iowa.
This 1s emphatically pnci Gephardt's position. Rather, Gephard:
contends that in these circumstances of the lowa caucuses --
circumstances well-known and for years much discussed -- 3 law
created under different assumpt:ions about the effect of the
state limits imposes serious burdens on political speech and
activity, and produces an endless effort by campaigns to
mitigate those burdens while maintaining compliance with the
law. This, in turn, requires careful attention from the
Commission to this effort and particularly a sensitive
appreciation'of the real-world context of politics in which the

effort was made.

Vav4 S22




7

/

LR S Y e P e

R o e Y N P

B T e

D. CAMPAIGN RESPONSES TO THE IOWA PROBLEM

How, then, is a campaign properly to respond in this
circumstance? The Commission has noted one response over the
years, apparently very common, which is evasion. §See Federal
Election Commission, Annual Report 1988, at 32 (1989) (where
the Commission recommended to Congress that state-by-state
spending limits be abolished). This is the response of
campaigns whose representatives gloat in the press about their
"off-budget” spending in Iowa and New Hampshire; that is, they
gloat after the fact, when Commission audits are completed, the
vears have passed, and enforcement is no longer possible. One
such representative of a 1984 JIowa campaign advised counsel to
Gephardt, in whose cause he briefly enlisted in 1988, that his
candidate of four years before paid "virtually nothing" for his
New Hampshire primary effort. Hotels, car rentals, meals,
travel on private plane -- all of those were, in his account,
paid from other sources and not reflected in the Committee's
books or reports to the Commission. See also Schmidt, L.A.
Reported to FEC, Washington Post, Feb. 2, 1990 at Al, col. S
(describing the release, without report, of the Jackson
Campaign from over $30,000 in expenses incurred during the 1988

presidential campaign).




R R e A

T R T

/

B

) 3

This is one response to the pressure of the Iowa limits.
The Gephardt campaign took a different course, which was to
exercise its best judgment in different conditions and confront
the matter squarely at audit. This meant some substantial
trial and error over the course of the campaign. For example,
in early 1988, when a Commissioner in open session regarding
A.0. 1988-6 stated without dissent from colleagues that direct
mail fundraising was always allocable to fundraising alone, not
to fundraising and to persuasion (which would require
allocation to the limit), allocations of such mail were
adjusted retroactively 100 percent to fundraising to obtain
fair advantage of this position. Similarly, the 25 percent
"national exemption” was taken in mid-course, when the
indistinct line between national and Iowa efforts threatened to
overwhelm the campaign financially and administratively and it
was apparent that case-by-case documentation posed for staff

insurmountable problems of conceptualization and administration.

At no time did the Gephardt campaign "cook the books,”
seeking advantage from sharp recordkeeping practice or document
alteration. In the course of this audit, the auditors
frequently commended the campaign on the completeness and
condition of its financial records. So Gephardt will take his
stand on the merits of his position. Paradoxically, the
auditors’ findings reflect a large measure of distrust. It

cannot be known how this came to pass, but it was evident

=




e o TR T B e R T o - A LA e me 3 P
e ¢ A =, PO AN e S TGRS BTN
v e J_»*\. R

throughout this field audit. This attitude produced findings
remarkable for their narrowness of viewpoint, or for the

factual misunderstandings underlying them.

But now the field audit is over, and the real issues
presented by this audit can, at last, come to the forefront.
This is not in Gephardt's view a game of cat and mouse, in
which auditors look for tricks and the campaign seeks to
conceal them from view. This audit is about a presidential
campaign by a serious candidate with 20 years of public service
who today holds high public office. It is about the tension

between law made 18 yvears ago and the political life of the

country today. And, finally, it is about protected rights of
speech and association, and the unintended consequences for
those rights of the law setting limits for spending, in the

pursuit of delegates, in the Iowa caucuses.

E. FIRST AMENDMENT CONSIDERATIONS IN THE ADMINISTRATION
OF THE IOWA SPENDING LIMIT

First Amendment rights are presented in the administration
of the Iowa spending limits, as they are in the application of
political expenditure limits generally. Buckley, 424 U.S. at
39, 96 S.Ct. at 644. This is plain enough, but its meaning for
a matter such as this should be clearly understood. The N
Gephardt campaign does not challenge the constitutionality of
the FECA's limitations on total expenditures made b} primary

45




N

election presidential candidates receiving public financing,
See Buckley, 424 U.S. at 57 n.65, 96 S. Ct. at 653 n.6S
("Congress may engage in public financing of election campaigns
and may condition acceptance of public funds on an agreement by
the candidate to abide by specified expenditure limitations."),
and a second circuit decision in Republican National Committee
v, Federal Election Comm'n, 487 F. Supp. 280 (S.D.N.Y.)
(three-judge court), 616 F.2d 1 (24 Cir.) (en banc), aff'd
mem.. 445 U.S. 955, 100 S. Ct. 1639 (1980) (upholding against
First Amendment challenge overall spending limitations
prescribed for public financing of gepneral election
presidential candidates). Nor does the Gephardt campaign
contend that the state-by-state limitations imposed on primary

candidates accepting public funds are facially

unconstitutional. See, e.g., John Glenn Presidential Comm, v.
federal Election Comm®'n, 822 F.2d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 1987). The
Gephardt campaign specifically resists the state-by-state
limitation as applied in the Interim Audit Report to certain

5/

campaign activities, in a manner which impermissibly

burdens certain rights of speech and association.

2/ It is noted that there is the potential here for
imposition of the Matching Payment Act's authorization of
penalties on private funds. See 26 U.S.C. §§ 903S, 9042; 2
U.S.C. § 437g. The D.C. Circuit explicitly noted in Glenn that
the constitutionality of these Matching Payment Act provisions
would be brought into question "if construed to penalize
state-by-state expenditures from nonpublic purses,” 822 F.2d4 at

1100.
iy,




It is a well-established legal principle that an otherwise
constitutional statute may be found to violate a constitutional
right through the manner in which it is implemented. See,
e.g., 16 Am. Jur. 2d at § 228; United States v. Spector,

343 U.S. 169, 72 S. Ct. 591, reh'g denied, 343 U.S. 951, 72 s.
Ct. 1040 (1952). Thus, even if prior case law has suggested
that expenditure limits are theoretically or generally
constitutional, these limits nevertheless must be managed with

a view toward their practical impact as First Amendment rights.

The Buckley Court acknowledged that ceilings on
expenditures by candidates impose "a substantial restraint on
the ability of persons to engage in protected First Amendment
expression.” 424 U.S. at 52, 96 S. Ct. at 651. It then
balanced this right against the competing state interest served
by imposing such limitations, finding such an interest in "the
prevention of actual and apparent corruption of the political
process.”™ Id. The state interest, however, was not sufficient
to justify certain far-ranging restrictions, such as the

independent expenditure limitations or direct spending by




candidates, which suppressed direct speech.ﬁ/ Nor'did the
state's "ancillary interest in equalizing the relative
financial resources of candidates competing for elective

office” justify such expenditure ceilings. Id,

PRV JFRRF VS 2 i

In this matter, involving direct candidate spending on
presidential primaries, no state interest can support a state
limit which is administered rigidly or irrationally in

~r disregard of evidence of far-reaching impact on speech and

association. The peculiar but distinct role of the lowa

e AP e
o

spending limit projects this problem, a problem of rights, in a

O
3‘

way unique to no other primaries or caucuses (other than

/

_ perhaps New Hampshire).l Iowa's is the peculiar situation

~ 2/ The Buckley Court concluded: "A restriction on the amount
- of money a person or group can spend on political communication
during a campaign necessarily reduces the quantity of issues
~ discussed, the depth of their exploration, and the size of the b
audience reached. This is because virtually every means of
communicating ideas in today's mass society requires the
:xpenditure of money. The distribution of the humblest
aandbill or leaflet entails printing, paper, and circulation
costs. Speeches and rallies generally necessitate hiring a
hall and publicizing the event. The electorate’'s increasing
dependence on television, radio, and other mass media for news
and information has made these expensive modes of communication
indispensable instruments of effective political speech.”
Buckley, 424 U.S. at 19, 96 S.Ct. at 634.

1/ New Hampshire limits are “stretched” by a Boston media
market in which New Hampshire media buys must be made. Any
such buys, allocated for limits purposes only in relation to
the estimated New Hampshire audience, are only proportionately
allocated to the New Hampshire limit. Such fortuities are the
L stuff of which crucial differences, bearing on the latitude for
political expression, are made. Also, New Hampshire media is
bought in the space of a week to ten days right after Iowa.
This also limits its expenses and any pressure on the state

limit. . <=;7

- . AL




R DT D R A A T e i T AT e e

BT ATer DY e G e
Y IR

of (1) a low state limit in a sparsely populated state because
of the limitation's dependence on voting population size in
setting the amount, combined with (2) the disproportionate
national and state campaign nexus, that places enormous
pressure On campaigns required to spend under a limit geared to
delegates, not to the exigencies of a national campaign. If,
instead of Iowa, a large state such as Texas or New York held
the first caucus, the expenditure limitations in the state
would be sufficient to allow for maintenance of a campaign on a

national as well as a state scale. But this is not our case.

N The Glenn case presented the question of whether the fact
O that the Gephardt campaign accepted public funds should

nevertheless allow the government to impose any limitations, by

) statute or in administrative interpretation, however

i~ unreasonable. This obviously cannot be so, for two reasons.

;) First, a party cannot contract away a valid constitutional

~ right; if the state, for example, allocated public funds only
to candidates who supported funding for the MX missile, such a

law could not stand, notwithstanding the acknowledged

~ar

legitimacy of a state's "decision not to subsidize the exercise

of a fundamental right,” see Reagan v. Taxation With

Representation, 461 U.S. 540, 545; Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S.

297, 316, 317 n. 19, (1980). See also Glenn, 822 F.2d at 1100. ap

a,
X

‘=;§ .




Second, and more importantly, this case involves more than
mere state refusal to subsidize a constitutional right. This
is a case in which state-by-state expenditures could be
penalized "from nonpublic purses," see Glenn at 1100 (citing
Buckley, 424 U.S. at 54-59). The threat of such a penalty and
indeed even the threat of public opprobrium resulting from a
Commission "finding" of substantial "illegal spending,” is
sufficient to destroy any state claims of "mere retraction of
an entitlement.” This case involves very real potential

private penalties for exercise of a First Amendment right.

The result is a candidate forced in certain circumstances
to an impossible choice between speech and legal liability, but
only if the Commission by its enforcement approach insists on
such a choice. The Gephardt campaign does not assume now, nor
did it at any time, that it could make this choice in favor of
unlimited Iowa spending -- all the speech it could afford. The
evidence is that the campaign made difficult resource
allocation decisions because the limit required that those
decisions be made. See Murphy Affidavit. Where this choice
was presented, in extreme form, is set out at length in this
response, and it was made in the context of careful
consideration of law and regulations and their uncertain
application to real-life and always changing political
circumstances. The campaign contends that these choices were

made responsibly, rationally and in a fair construction of what

=7




the law demands, to achieve appropriate conformance without

undue infringement of bas:c rights.
F. AGENCY CONSISTENCY

In more than one way, this constitutional analysis bears
directly upon the choices confronted by the Commission in
addressing the issues in this Interim Audit Report. The first
such way is the importance of the Commission‘'s careful
attention to the special conditions of the Iowa caucuses which
directly affect free speech rights. The second concerns the
rule of law prohibiting an agency from acting in an arbitrary
or capricious manner when interpreting a congressional
statute. One indication of the reasonableness of agency action
is the consistency with which the agency operates. See NLRB v,
United Food & Commercial Workers Union, 108 S. Ct. 413, 421
n. 20; Ring Broadcasting Co. v, Federal Communications
Commission, 860 F.2d 465, 469 (D.C. Cir. 1988).

The Commission is repeatedly on record, both in judicial and
administrative fora, as recommending elimination of the
state-by-state limits. §See, e,g,, Federal Election Commission,
annual Report 1985, at 45-46 (1986); Federal Election
Commission, Annual Report 1986, at 48-49 (1987); Federal i}}
Election Commission, Annual Report 1988, at 32 (1989); John -
822 F.2d 1097, 1099 n. 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987): c>?




Our experience has shown that the limitations
have little impact on campaign spending in a given
State, with the exception of Iowa and New Hampshire.
In most other States, campaigns are unable or do not
wish to expend an amount equal to the limitation. 1In
effect, then, the administration of the entire
program results in limiting disbursements in these
two primaries alone.

I1f the limitations were removed, the level of
disbursements in these States would obviously
increase. With an increasing number of primaries
vying for a campaign's limited resources, however, it
would not be possible to spend very large amounts in
these early primaries and still have adeguate funds
available for the later primaries. Thus, the overall
national limit would serve as a constraint on State
spending, even in the early primaries. At the same
time, candidates would have broader discretion in the
running of their campaigns.

limitations have been only partially successful in
limiting expenditures in the early primary States.
The use of the fundraising limitation, the compliance
cost exemption, the volunteer service provisions, the
unreimbursed personnel travel expense provisions, the

~ use of a personal residence in volunteer activity
exemption, and a complex series of allocation schemes
have developed into an art which when skillfully

- practices can partially circumvent the State

’ limitations. '

18]
5
n -
\€§§ Qur experience has also shown that the
SN

Finally, the allocation of expenditures to the
States has proven a significant accounting burden for
campaigns and an equally di1fficult audit and
enforcement task for the Commission.

Given our experience to date, we believe that
this change to the Act would be of substantial
benefit to all parties concerned.

It may be, as the FEC hass indicated, that the
State-by-State limits are unwise in principle and
inordinately difficult to administer. The policy
judgment, whether the limits should be deleted,
however, is one no court 1s positioned to make.




P Do IS a3 hde ny ST kL e g ot T TN St o T T W e Ty R e G B r
¥ RS AR AT AR Bt T R S A L S B Y T b S W e R e ST D WA G A I 0

See also the remarks of Commissioner Aikens, transcript at
17-19, in the Oral Presentation to the Federal Election
Commission on behalf of the Pete DuPont for President
Committee, Wednesday, June 28, 1989, dubbing the state-by-state
1imits "ridiculous” and "an absolute nightmare” because of the
way campaigns circumvent the rules and the enormous, needless
expense of enforcing them. Nevertheless, Aikens notes,
*Congress passed [the state limits] and we have to do our best
to enforce them.” See also id, at 19-20, remarks of
Commissioner McGarry, who felt "much the same way" about the
limits as did Commission Aikens, and noted his “total sympathy
with the situation® that the limits unfairly put on campaigns;
and id., at 44, remarks of Commission Josefiak, noting the
difficulty campaigns have "com{ing] up with . . . allocation
formulas . . . . I know what a nightmare it is. 1t is a very

sensitive area.”

The Commission, having recognized difficulties presented by
the state-by-state limits in Iowa and New Hampshire, must
approach issues like those of this audit with care, imagination
and with a concern to address the free speech burdens it has
recognized. This task cannot be discharged the same way in
each presidential campaign year, but rather in each instance
with a renewed appreciation for the accumulated experience of
Iowa and its impact on candidates' rights. This is not a

regulatory exercise comparable to hide-and-seek or

-

Ad

;«

LT errTes g o -



T aw metn

" r—

A

cops-and-robbers. This is a case involving real rights of real

campaigns in our presidential politics.

Most FEC regqulations were promulgated with sound, pragmatic
justification. For example, the national overhead exemption
recognized the difficulty of allocating costs of the machinery,
staff, and resources at the national headquarters between
states. See the remarks of Pete DuPont for President Committee
Counsel Glenn C. Kenton, transcript at 27-28 in Oral
Presentation to the Federal Election Commission on behalf of
the Pete DuPont for President Committee, Wednesday, June 28,

1989.

However, the Commission itself has openly acknowledged that
there is no sound, practical reason for a wooden, formalistic
enforcement of the state by state limits. Common sense would
arque for a closely reasoned application so as to avoid further
unfairness to the campaigns that choose to try to adhere to the

rules without surrendering fundamental rights.

Furthermore, and most importantly, it is fundamentally
inconsistent for the Commission to condemn the statutory limits
and then enact and interpret its own regulations in ways that
exacerbate the very harms it publicly deplores. As stated by
FEC ex-officio member Dave Gartner for the U.S. Senate at the

Pete DuPont oral arqument,

)




I think the Commission's staff, and I am
referring to the Office of General Counsel and the
Audit staff, has done a good job in coming forward to
the Commission with its recommendations.

Having said that, however, I will hasten to add
that, in my judgment, they have come forward with
recommendations based on a very strict interpretation
of the statute and of the regulations thereunder.

I think it is my judgment that the Commission is
faced with a surely simply stated issue, and that is
whether or not it wishes to give an even broader

interpretation, I quess, to the rules and the statute
than it gave under the Gore AO.

The Commission, as the Chairman noted and others
have noted, has said repeatedly that it is not
satisfied with the state-by-state limits. And as we
know, the Gore interpretation was a broad

interpretation of both the statute and the
regulations.

I think they are both written in such a way that
they probably could be interpreted to allow or not
take place the expenditures under the Iowa spending
limits.

I think that the question really before the

Commission is whether or not it wishes to place that
broad interpretation on it.

See id. at S1-52.

The Commissioners should not accept the Audit staff's rigid
construction of its rules on certain major spending limit
issues in this audit. 1In fact, the Commission has a
responsibility to both of its constituencies -- Congress, and
the campaigns bound by the FECA and governed and policed by the
FEC -- pot to interpret its requlations rigidly and with scant
regard for affected rights. The responsibility to ‘the

7

D

R R




&
A

campaigns is to act on the recognition that the limits are
inherently problematic, ill-served to their original purpose,
and to make them more workable. Moreover, no useful
enforcement purpose is served if, in ill-advised application of

a rule with potentially unconstitutional ramifications, the

P avi iRy e F 2 RO LR

Commission dooms the statute to constitutional failure. Cf.
California Medical Ass'n v. FEC, 453 U.S. 182, 194 n.1l4, 101 S.
Ct. 2712, 2720 n.l4 (1981)(citing FEC v, Central Long Island
Tax Reform Immediately Comm., 616 F.2d 45, 51-53 (2d Cir.
1980); Nixon v, Administrator of Geperal Serviges, 433 U.S.
425, 438, 97 S. Ct. 2777, 2787 (1977); Thorpe v. Housing

Authority, 393 U.S. 268, 283-284, 89 S. Ct. 518, 527 (1969);
Crowell v, Benson, 285 U.S. 22, 62, 52 S. Ct. 285, 296 (1932)).

1512E

2/15/90

vl 77




weB LA N T b LR EACTs
A T RAE

II. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS RELATED TO TITLE 2 OF
THE UNITED STATES CODE

A. ALLOCATION OF EXPENDITURES TO STATES

1. 25 Percent National EZxemption

The auditors noted almost immediately upon inspection of

the Gephardt campaign‘'s general ledger that it had reduced for

state limit purposes, and allocated to the national

headquarters 25 percent of all Iowa staff and administrative

costs. This was openly reflected in the ledger and fully

explained to the auditors. This reduction was taken in ‘
precisely those circumstances outlined in the Introduction:;

much of the spending in Iowa was unrelated to any true Iowa
objective but directly related to the requirements of a

national campaign.

The Audit staff notes with disapproval that neither the Act

nor the Commission's Requlations provide for such an

exemption. Thus, it concludes., such an allocation cannot be
permitted. It is apparent. however, that the auditors do not

understand the nature of this ezemption taken by the campaign.

In their words, shown from the Interim Audit Report, this
exemption was claimed because °“the work in Iowa had a high
impact on the candidate's national campaign and that a poor

showing by the candidate in the lowa caucus would jmpack

adversely on the national campaign effort . . . the same could




be said for any state's primary or caucus under a certain set

of circumstances.” Interim Report at 3-4 (emphasis added).

As should be clear from the Introduction, the Committee
does not argue for a national setoff based on “the impact" of
the Iowa state campaign nationwide. This suggests, as Gephardt
does not, that the campaigns were separable and that the course
of one might more or less clearly influence the course of the
other. On the contrary, the 25 percent national exemption is
appropriate because the pnational campaign conducted in and
through Iowa and the state campaign in Iowa (directed to Ilowa
delegates and similar objectives) are inextricably
intertwined. This is not a theoretical point, as we have
attempted to show, but a matter of real consequence in spending
and resource allocations within Iowa. When the lowa state
coordinator devotes 50 percent of his time, and the Iowa press
secretary devotes even more than that, to national press
contacts which will produce limited media in lowa, and
substantial media nationally, the allocation of their salary
and costs to an Iowa spending limit works a huge folly with
serious effect on the campaign. The 25 percent exemption was
taken to address this undeniable circumstance having profound

effects on Gephardt*'s speech.

To this extent, we agree with the Audit staff's statement

that ~"the standard to be applied is [whether] the expenditures

o

-y oy




incurred ([were] for the purpose of influencing voters in a
particular state.” Interim Report at 4. By the campaign's
best estimate, at least 25 percent of the funds spent in lowa
were not "for the purpose of influencing voters" in Iowa, but
were "for the purpose of influencing voters” nationwide. The
exemption is comparable in intent and justification to the
exemption for national campaign activity recognized at

11 C.F.R. § 106.2(c)(1)(i), which covers expenses of a national
headquarters, national advertising and national polls. Each of
these exempt costs recognize that in the course of a
presidential primary campaign, conducted state-by-state, there
occurs also a pational campaign. Section 106.2(c)(l), the
topical subheading for this section, is entitled "National
Campaign Expenditures," and what follows in subsections (i)
through (iii) are examples which are not exhaustive in
character. These are the obvicus examples, true at all times
of the primary season, but still <hey fail to address in any
meaningful fashion the extraordinary national component of
Iowa. Although the Iowa office was not a national campaign
headquarters, and the campaign never treated it as such, it
plainly was absorbing a huge portion of the costs of the

national effort.

Thus, the campaign adopted a blanket setoff to account for
this national campaign cost. It was not expected at the outset

of the campaign that this would be required, but the experience

 —

€«




of the Iowa campaign as it progressed could not be ignored.
National expenses were being swept up into the Iowa spending
limit, see Affidavit of Stephen G. Murphy, causing severe

1 pressure on Gephardt's speech.

Consideration was given to alternatives for addressing this
effect, among them the development of a personal time sheet

system for Iowa employees to record "lowa” and “"national"

N ")

work. But this system was evidently unsustainable: the sheer

cost of administration would be prohibitive, and the
reliability of the time sheet entries would be difficult to
establish. Moreover, such a system would shift both the burden
of legal compliance and legal exposure to employees of the
campaign, many of whom were underpaid young men and women in
their early 20's who could not fairly be asked to take on this
responsibility. 1Indeed, the idea of requiring a l9-year old
who hasn't slept in three days, and is living on junk food, to
account for her time when she's paid $100 by a campaign,

borders on the comical.

The campaign therefore chose, in cthe fall of 1987, to adopt

the 25 percent set-aside for national activities in Iowa. The

principle, once selected, was uniformly applied throughout the
Iowa campaign, with the exception of media disbursements, to
which no 25 percent reduction was applied. It could have been

set at a considerably higher level, or different percentages

il e—




could have been applied to different employees. Ms. Laura
Nichols, for example, who was the Iowa state press director,
devoted approximately 50 percent of her time to the lowa press
and 50 percent to the national press, see Murphy Affidavit, and
thus some 50 percent of her salary and attributed to overhead
could have been fairly charged to the national limit. This
approach was rejected simply because it would have involved the
campaign in too many complex judgments on too many employees
and the task of documentation was insurmountable. Twenty-five
percent was selected across-the-board. This represents 12
hours in a S50-hour work week, three hours in a l2-hour day: to
the campaign, far less in fact than the true national cost of

its efforts in Iowa.l/

Moreover, this number is no more "arbitrary” than others
chosen by the Commission itself to deal with similar,
fundamentally intractable problems in our campaign finance
laws. The Commission has selected in the very regulations at
issue here "arbitrary” percentages by which the limit is
discounted for overhead and fundraising. The 10 percent figure
is plausible, but no more so than other numbers both higher and

lower. 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(c)(S), 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(iv).

i/ It is noted that the campaign only applied the regulatory
10 percent exempt compliance cost to 75 percent of our state
office payroll and overhead, since a 25 percent national
exemption had already been taken on all Iowa spending.

=

e atadd

Pt T I

NPT I TN P N ST O Emeeesprers.




=~

e e v

In Advisory Opinion 1988-6, the Commission approved a 50
percent allocation of media costs to fundraising, based on a
demonstration of some palpable fundraising purpose. It is of
interest that in the discussion of this A.0. during the DuPont
audit hearing, the Commissioners noted that this assignment of
a percentage was, to some extent, arbitrary, but reasonable

under the circumstances. Arbitrariness was inevitable, but not

3 lifving.

Finally, in recent times, the Commission has voted to adopt
fixed percentages to govern party allocations from federal and
nonfederal accounts for a wide range of activities. These,
too, are necessarily arbitrary., and different numbers are
selected for different election years ~-- presidential and
non-presidential federal election years. Arbitrariness is
deemed here necessary to achieve enforcement goals. 1Is it
somehow more unacceptable to accommodate arbitrariness in the
service of speech? There 13 simply no sound reason why fixed
percentages should be acceptadble to the Commission in order to
repress campaign activity, but not to alleviate the burdens on
legitimate activity when 1t 13 entirely within the Commission's
discretion to do so. Like the fundraising and overhead
exemptions, the Gephardt campaign is asking only that the
Commission interpret the FECA and its regulations in a

pragmatic manner grounded in experience and the record.

=/

et Py g SEm—p————




(WA

I D D e e A e - 7 o gl

Should the Commission be concerned about allowing a “new"
exemption during the course of an adjudication, it should
consider the well-settled proposition of administrative law
that an agency may engage in adjudication rather than formal
rulemaking when it deems the circumstances appropriate, and no
injustice will be done. §See Securities and Exchange Commission
v, Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194, 201-02, 67 S.Ct. 1575 (1947);
Broadcasting, 436 U.S. 775, 98 S.Ct. 2096 (1978); National
ass°'n for the Advancement of Colored People v, Federal Power
Comm'n, 425 U.S. 662, 96 S.Ct. 1806 (1976); National Labhor

4 an

by

Relations Board v. Bell Aerospace Co,, 416 U.S. 267, 94 S.Ct.
1757 (1974). Furthermore, an agency's wide discretion to
utilize an adjudicatory proceeding for applying a new standard
of conduct is especially appropriate in a case such as this
one, in which fundamental constitutional rights may be violated
-- without serving core enforcement purposes -- unless the
agency takes action. Cf, National Labor Relations Board v,
Bell Aerospace Co, The Commission has a duty not to let
administrative and/or bureaucratic concerns preempt concrete

speech rights. This is an affirmative duty.

Accordingly, the 25 percent exemption should stand, and

$179,234.81 applied by the Audit staff should be removed from ég?
the limit.

1522E

2715790




v AR A T e

2. Telephopne-Related Charges

a. Northwestern Bell

After a review of the Audit staff's findings related to
telephone charges not discussed in the Interim Audit

Report,l/

the Gephardt campaign contests two matters related

to the allocation of Northwestern Bell telephone charges to the
Iowa spending limit. The AT&T portion of the Northwestern Bell
bills included charges for directory assistance calls made in
Iowa for out-of-state numbers. At the top of each phone bill,
these charges are clearly identified as "Interstate, Canada,
and/or 809 Directory Assistance Usage.”™ An example of these

charges is attached as Exhibit 2-A. These charges were

included by the auditors in their Iowa totals.

Because these charges clearly relate to interstate calls
outside the state of Iowa, these charges should not have been
allocated to the lowa spending limit, and the $78 represented

by these calls should be removed from the allocation.

The Iowa caucuses were held on February 8, 1988. The Audit

staff included in its allocation to the Iowa spending limit

1/ The Gephardt campaign does not contest the findings of
the Audit staff in subsection 2a of the Interim Audit Report
Wwith respect to the application of deposits and monthly service
charges to the Iowa spending limit.

-7




intrastate lowa calls made after February 8. These calls could
have no election-influencing purpose, since they were initiated
after the date of the caucuses in the state of Iowa and
represented only "winding-down" costs. These specifically did
not relate to further delegate selection activities, which was
at all times a minimal concern of the Committee and

discontinued altogether after the caucuses.

The relevant regulations on allocation of overhead
expenditures require that expenditures must be allocated. The
definition of "expenditure” requires that the payment be made
“for the purpose of influencing an election.” 2 U.S.C.

§ 431(8). This argument can be distinguished from the
Commission's position on debt retirement activities undertaken
after the date of an election. There, the debt-retirement
activities taking place after the election are related to
obligations incurred prior to the date of the election for
which a benefit was received prior to the date of the
election. Debt retirement is, thus, related to activities
which had an election-

influencing effect. Here, as noted, there is no such
election-influencing effect since the entire transaction, the

telephone call, took place after the date of the election.

As a result, those calls made after February 8, 1988 in

Iowa, totaling $172.15 as reflected on the Northwestern Bell

-




L
R}

bills for this period, should be removed from the Iowa spending

limit.

b. Central Telephone Company

In calculating the amounts allocable to the Iowa spending

va

limit during the months of January and February of 1988, the
auditors have overstated the allocable amount by $165.51. The
auditors attributed to the Iowa spending limit $2,396.88 for
the months of January and February. As shown in the

calculations contained in Exhibit 2-B, the amount attributable

es "/‘ &hash .

to lowa during the months of January and February should have
been only $2,231.37. The amount of $165.51, therefore, should

be removed from the Iowa spending limit.

The Audit staff notes in the Interim Audit Report (page 5)

that the Committee provided only summary pages of the

)3’)/ul@32‘4

February 25, 1988 and March 25, 1988 billing statements for

Central Telephone. In fact, the Committee provided the

auditors with complete statements for both months. (One of the
statements was missing a single page.) In the interest of
cooperation, the Committee submits agsin the entire billing

statements for these two months as Exhibit 2-C.

&y 77




e

deeiE Ty

c. MCI

The Audit staff attributed $6,044.14 of the Committee's
final MCI telephone bills to the Iowa spending limit. Included
within this amount was $2,628.56 in calls made using an 800
access code number. Samples of these MCI bills for both the
national headquarters and for the lowa field office are

attached as Exhibit 2-D.

According to MCI, these calls represent the following: Each
time Gephardt campaign staff attempted to make a call using a
calling card for the MCI system, they were to dial in a special
code to access the MCI network, in addition to the phone number
called. When, even as a result of using this code, the staffer
could not access the network, they could dial in a special 800
access code to complete the call. These calls were indicated
on the billing statement in the °“800" category. Under MCI's
system, calls made using the 800 access code could be
identified by the location to which the call was made, which is

indicated on the bill, but pnot where the call originated.

The Audit staff placed on the lowa spending limit all such
calls to a location in lows, even though the call may have been
made from a location outside of lows into Iowa. This was done
not only for the Iowa field office, but also for the national

headquarters MCI bill.

EEC A
LIS K]

-"l

.

-




g

Iy

;Ql"

In the case of the billing statements in question, the bulk
of the calls attributed by the Audit staff to Iowa are
reflected on the national headguarters MCI bill. It goes
without saying that many calls over the period in question were
made from the national headquarters to Iowa, and the costs
associated with these calls would be exempt from the limit
under the interstate call exemption. For sr=- - ~he
Audit staff has determined that all of these 800-acccz: __2:
numbers were chargeable to Iowa, only because the bill does n:c:
reflect the location from which the call was made, and the
auditors prefer to assume that they were all made within Iowa

to Iowa. Nothing in the way of an explanation for this

approach is provided in the Interim Audit Report.

While neither the Committee nor MCI can demonstrate which
calls originated outside of Iowa, some certainly did so
originate. A reasonable approach would therefore be to allow
at least 50 percent of the 800-access code calls, totaling
$1,222.75, to be removed from the auditors' calculation of
limit-allocable spending. This is conservative number, and

completely fair in the circumstances.

Any different approach insists on ignoring the factual and
documentary context completely. It would constitute an audit
strategy of "piling on” the limit without careful attention to

evidence. The campaign surely cannot be asked to maintain




o e TR T
R AL
N

3 3 KW A G e T BN L L e S AN 0 sy
SEE T e R A A o

“telephone logs,™ a document paralleling the official telephone
company records, to establish the location from each and every

one of these 800-access code calls were made. Certainly thére

is no requirement that such extraordinary documentation be

maintained anywhere in the law.

d. Telecom USA

The Audit staff included in its allocation to the lowa

] K spending limit certain calls billed by Telecom USA as part of
l? ~ its Teleconnect Division that were, in fact, interstate
i ~ telephone calls.l/ o
3 O
- On the Teleconnect bills, certain calls were coded "U ;
xA11-Call®*. " As explained in the enclosed letter from Carly r
?‘ Johnson, customer service representative of Telecom USA,
) xAl11-Call* calls were those made with calling cards issued to
~ the Gephardt campaign. Exhibit 2-E. On its billing 7
statements, Teleconnect does not provide the identification of %

the city from which an ®All-Call* call originated, only the :
city and state to where the call was made. See example of
billing statement. Teleconnect does, however, indicate on

*a11-Call® calls whether the call was intrastate or

i/ It should be noted that the Committee used the auditor's
total allocable number for reporting purposes. At -that time,
we had not determined that the auditors®’ total was overstated. -

=




interstate. Those ®*All-Call* calls preceded by the letter 1"
are calls made within the state of lowa. Those preceded by the
letter U are interstate, either calls made from Iowa to another
state, or calls made from another state to Iowa. The auditors
included on the lowa spending limit all "U" calls to a city in

Iowa.

As 2 result, the U *All-Call® calls to cities in Iowa

shown on the Teleconnect bills, a sample of which is attached

O
as Exhibit 2-F, for a total of $1,298.80, should be removed
5; from the Iowa spending limit.
)

1543E

2/15/90




3. Salaries, Employer FICA, Consulting Fees and
Staff Benefits

The Audit staff notes that, in Iowa, the Gephardt campaign
allocated certain salaries and consulting fees paid to certain
Towa staff as 100 percent-exempt compliance costs, while it
allocated the standard 10 percent for compliance costs for the
remainder of the Iowa payrecll. The Audit staff contends that
under the terms £ °° " T-mtrol and Compliance Manual
the Committee must choosa g:‘ ndard 10 percent method
for all employees or must documeni . “‘ifferent allocation
method for all employees. This "eituc..or* option is contained
nowhere in the Regulations, and its application results in f§§
requiring, for no sound cause, more unnecessary pressure on a
state limit. 1In fact, the “either/or" option is irrational,
operating as a tax on compliance activities which, in hotly

contested primaries like Iowa, are extraordinary important and

extraordinarily difficult.

The Commission regulations on the exemption of compliance

(and fundraising) expenditures provide as follows:

An amount equal to 10 percent of campaign workers'
salaries and overhead expenditures in a particular
state may be excluded from allocation to that state

as an exempt compliance cost . . . . If the
candidate wishes to claim a larger compliance . . .
exemption for any person, the candidate shall &5

establish allocation percentages for each individual




working in that state . . . Alternatively, the.
Commission's Financial Control and Compliance Manual
for Presidential Primary Candidates contains some
other accepted allocation methods for calculating a
compliance . . . exemption.

11 C.F.R. § 106.2(c)(S). There is no suggestion of an
"either/or” requirement here. The first sentence cited clearly
allows a blanket 10 percent allowance for all “"campaign
workers' salaries.” Then the regulation notes the availability
of a "larger compliance exemption for any person” -- now

referring to allowances made to reflect individual cases.

There then follows -- and therein is presented the issue --
the suggestion that if a larger compliance exemption is claimed
for any person, the candidate must work specific allocation

percentages for "each individual working in that state."

The reading adopted by the Committee, consistent with the
Regulations if perfectly considered, is that the phrase "each
individual working in that state® refers to each individual for
whi - i a ion® i i . This is not
a strained reading, but if carefully considered, the only
reasonable one. Thus, the Commission is invited to assume that
a campaign retains full-time accounting staff members and, with
good reason, claims a 100 percent exemption for their related

services. By the reading urged by the auditors, it is now

=2

e mmmy ol

0~ /27



= ey

required, for some entirely unexplained reason, that every
other individual in the state has to be reviewed for a separate
and different allocation percentage. This percentage could be
higher than 10 percent, 10 percent, or lower than 10 percent,
but it would have to be separately “established” for each
individual working in the state on whatever activities they

were charged with conducting.

How this task could be accomplished in any reasonable or
well-documented fashion for (as examples) fundraisers, field
organizers, receptionists, secretaries, advance staff, or paid
workers without a defined mandate is left entirely unstated. %%%
In fact, it cannot be done with any useful certainty, other
than on an entirely arbitrary basis. Effectively, the auditors
are arguing that if, for complete justification, larger
exemptions are claimed with individuals hired solely to perform
compliance responsibilities, there follows a raw exercise in
gamesmanship to "establish allocation percentages for each

individual working in that state.”

Do the auditors also mean to suggest that if 100 percent is
claimed for individuals with only compliance responsibilities,
a 10 percent figure retained for all other employees is somehow
by law excluded? And is it only 10 percent which is &

prohibited, or does this mean also that the auditors have in

=




122
b

mind that the 100 percent exemption claimed for compliance
staff requires that percentages less than 10 percent have to be
established for all other staff? The Gephardt campaign could
not assume that this is what the Regulations contemplated,
because there was neither a basis on which to meet this
requirement with anything other than arbitrary number-picking,

nor any purpose served by that requirement.

The Gephardt campaign read the Regulations as it did for
the simple reason that if an individual is retained solely to
perform a compliance function, then the compliance exemption
should apply in full. All other individuals who must in one
form or another support that compliance function could properly
be treated under the 10 percent exemption -- a number no more
arbitrary than any other that the Audit's staff either/or
reasoning would require to be selected. In the context of
Iowa, this 10 percent number for all staff (other than

compliance) was perfectly reasonable.

The compliance effort in Iowa, the first primary running
for year and a half, was a vast and time-consuming
undertaking. All of the staff retained to work in Iowa,
including staff which would later be assigned to other states,
had to be fully briefed on the requirements of the Act and

their role in ensuring the campaign's compliance with those

=2
LS )77




e Yt St YATEONE & o § G e v w q e g e 3t 3 P R K e P N <=
"{;:;:\f"f;{:"'g:r:\‘_?;"" L‘{‘Vl;"{-‘-' AT v S R et W R ST K Tren R ey R i T

MM RS S et N
LA IR el

o

requi:ements.l/

The investment in training was made, indeed,
had to be made, before Iowa; there was no time to repeat the
exercise later, and no reason to do so with staff in lowa who
moved on to other states. By relying on a 10 percent exemption
for all staff other than the purely compliance staff, the
Gephardt campaign -- looking precisely to the guidance of

Commission Regulations -- concluded that the 10 percent number

was reasonable in the circumstances, for non-compliance staff.

The auditors' reading of the Regulations would work another

irrational harm on a campaign. It operates to discourage

- campaigns from undertaking to hire compliance-related 3
O individuals who could be treated as 100 percent-exempt, because

upon hiring this staff, the campaign would be required to

"establish” separate allocation percentages, on some arbitrary

basis, for all other staff.zl The inhibitive impact on Iowa

s compliance from this result would be severe. Iowa was pure
~ chaos for an extended period of time: it was unquestionably,
1/ For example, many Iowa staff received a copy of the

Gephardt Field Manual, attached as Exhibit 3-A, prepared by
campaign counsel to train staff in assisting the campaign in
its compliance responsibilities.

2/ This only serves to open campaigns’ questions at audit
staff, about how those percentages, other than on an arbitrary Y
basis, were established. ,E?




At o g o ARG e St R < Ve -

for all candidates, the longest primary of the cycle.
Moreover, precisely because of the complex interweaving of
national and state campaigns, the accounting burden for the
Gephardt campaign in Iowa was extraordinary, greater than in
any other state. The campaign needed to m%ke a substantial
investment in compliance under these conditions, and the law

should not be interpreted to discourage it.

o The Committee's reading of the Regulations is in any event

fully consistent with the approach of those Regulations to

3
N other, analogous limits issues. Under the Commission's
= five-day rule provision, 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(ii), for

example, the salary of any staff who works in a particular
state for more than four days must gepnerally be allocated to

- that state's limits, but the Explanation and Justification

elaborates that: “"while this section sets forth the basic rule
for allocating salaries, a candidate may demonstrate that a
particular individual or group of individuals is in a state

five days or more to work on national campaign strategy.”

Thus, there is general support under the requlations for making
room within a general exemption for specific cases requiring
special treatment. There is no cause for abandoning this

approach in an area as crucial as compliance.

- The question here, as in all regulatory matters, and

particularly those affecting a political spending limit, is:




6 > 2

|

Bt B A el T By A o
Z‘hw@‘,i;fv\t)a-,;t»"‘f“i" -y "{rqa;‘o_«‘,a,'.r,\«.,_ e Bears PESTER

D S
Xt R

what precisely is the purpose served by this approach? The
reading of the Regulation advanced here by the Gephardt
campaign and utilized in making exempt compliance allocations

was sound, and it should stand.

The Audit staff's either/or position affected four Gephardt
campaign staff who were in Iowa at various times principally to
perform compliance duties. The responsibilities of all four
are summarized in the compliance job description in
Exhibit 3-B. The auditor refusal to accept the Gephardt
campaign's compliance allocation resulted in substantial sums
being allocated to the Iowa spending limit unnecessarily. The
argquments above show that the Committee's original allocation
was reasonable and the appropriate amounts should be removed
from the spending limit. Figures for three of the compliance
staff, Jim Humlicek, Sheila Corsbie, and Paula Dickson are

summarized in Exhibits 3-C (Payroll), 3-D (Payroll Taxes), and

3-£ (Health Benefits).

Audit staff treatment of the fourth compliance staffer,
Maria Varner, is addressed in Exhibit 3-F. Finally, the Audit
staff attributed the salary of staffer Donna Starr during the
October pay period to the Iowa spending limit. Ms. Starr,
while originally an Iowa staff member (from February 15, 1987

until September 30, 1987), was transferred to the fundraising

AT /72

Y L U P T
LA R S
.'«A:\:(r,w"

L '.
¥4 ».;)j,




staff as of October 1, 1987, to concentrate on the organization
and preparation for the December: America First fundraising
project. The documents in Exhibit 3-G outline this transfer
(as well as a subsequent transfer, in January 1988) Ms.
Starr's salary is an exempt fundraising cost and should not be

attributed to the Iowa spending limit.
EICA and Health Insurance Bepefits

The Audit staff determined that in some instances employer
FICA and the employer cost of health and life insurance for
lowa staff was not allocated by the Committee to Iowa. The
considerations applied by the campaign in each of these

expenses are discussed, separately, below.

FICA. ©Nowhere in the Regqulations is it required that FICA
be allocated to a state account. Both 11 C.F.R. § 106.2 and
§ 9035.1 require a campaign to allocate "salaries®” for state
staff but do not require similar allocation of FICA or health
and insurance benefits. Only the Compliance Manual imposes

such an allocation methad for FICA.

While the Gephardt campaign is not attempting to challenge
in any way the significance of advice provided in the Campaign

Manual, certain inconsistencies between the Regulations and the

=
A3 /72




TR XSRS E - - TSR PR L v W W e LT - 3§
o e B R e A
EA A A W VTN o

-

manual do present material issues. On a rigorous regulatory
analysis, for example, 2 "salary" to an Iowa staff member --
clearly allocable to the limits -- does not include related
FICA payments. Those payments do not represent a benefit to
the employee; they do not constitute part of his or her
compensation. Nor does the campaign have any discretion in the
matter of paying these taxes, as it does in the fundamental
choice of whether to hire a particular staff member or how much
- of a salary should be paid to that member. The payment of

— taxes is a legal obligation, and the benefit runs entirely to

? N the federal government.

L
4
O . .
On a construction of the Regulations that salary does not
include taxes, there would appear no reason why this should pnot
- be the case. A spending limit bears the most direct and

profound possible relationship to the ability of a campaign to
function -- and to the ability of a candidate to reach voters
with a persuasive message. Costs which are treated as

allocable to limit are presumably so determined on a number of

factors: 1) relationship to actual activities within the state

to influence voters; 2) manageability, that is, a concern with
establishing rules of allocation which can be followed by the

campaign and then clearly audited by the Commission.

By these standards, the failure of the Regulations to make

&
"

note of FICA obligations as an allocable expense makes clear

_. ,-O?/’/"?'-




deabed W

@

sense. The payment of taxes on salaries to the fedéral
government has no impact on the communication with voters
facilitated by the participation of paid staff members. And in
response to the objection that there are other costs allocable
to the limit which also do not have some proximate or immediate
relationship to voter-influencing activities, there is a
decisive answer: that in other cases the campaign has some
choice over whether to budget for those costs or to eliminate
them altogether out of concern for pressure on the limits. 1In

the matter of FICA, this choice is altogether absent.

The campaign consulted the Manual for guidance throughout
the course of Gephardt's active primary activities. The
discussion presented in the Compliance Manual on any requlatory
issue is plainly more extensive than that contained in the Code
of Federal Regulations. And the Commission obviously had in
mind that the Compliance Manual would supply this additional
explanation, advising in 1ts Introduction that it had *
undertaken to organize, 1n this Msnual, the essential
compliance and financial control gonsiderations in the hope
that it will provide helpful guidance to those person required
to file reports.” Compliance Msnual at page xiii. Where the
Manual departs in significant respect on a fundamental issue
from the Regulations, what is produced is not guidance but

inconsistency. The Gephardt campaign approached those

HEZ ) >S




O T T L e i T Yy
REAOR Kraciateg ERN T ‘ PR

questions of inconsistency with some care, examining in each
instance, and first and foremost, whether the inconsistency was
material. Thus, for example, if the additional clarification
provided by the Manual followed logically from the related
Regulations, then the guidance of the Manual -- even in

detailed respects -- was closely followed.

. This is not such a case. There is an enormous difference
in impact on the limits between allocation of salaries paid to
~ Iowa staff and the allocation in addition of related FICA
obligations. The Committee cannot contest the rules set out in
the Regulations on salaries, and it cannot argue that this rule

bears no plausible logical relationship to the enforcement

goals associated with the spending limitation. For the reasons
set out previously, the same cannot be said for the Manual's

suggestion that FICA obligations are also allocable.

Thus, the inconsistency between the Regulations and the

Manual on this point is material, with real impact on campaigns

and the management of their spending limits. On these grounds,

P e daete dbta)

the Gephardt campaign followed the Regulations to the letter,
and believes that any inconsistency between the Regulations and
the Manual are a matter for the Commission to address and

cannot be fairly charged against the Committee's position in
B
this audit.

2




¥

Health and Life Insurance Bepefits. The auditors have
objected to the Gephardt campaign's failure to allocate to the
Iowa limits amounts spent for health and life insurance
benefits for staff. This allocation was not made, because the
Regulations do not require it. Moreover, the Manual makes no
mention whatsoever of health and life insurance benefits in the
discussion of costs allocable to the limit. The omission of
this discussion does not appear inadvertent because the Manual
does address in Chapter VII precisely such benefits, and thus
the Commission was aware that in some campaigns at least those
benefits are provided. The discussion in the Manual, however,
is limited to observations on the difficulty of administefing
such programs in political campaigns which must address "a
variety of employment arrangements"” presenting difficulties for
the administration of an insurance plan. This is all that the

Manual offers on this subject.

The Gephardt campaign assumed that if the Commission was
aware that health and life insurance programs were offered in
some campaigns but did not require the benefits to be allocated
to the limit, then this could be appropriately accepted as
guidance that allocation was not required. As noted earlier in
the discussion of FICA, there is no reason to assume that this
is an illogical choice. The payment of health insurance

benefits for employees is for their benefit, to be sure, but it

- 87 =




: e TN . e P Gew e avigs .
dea T - Rl A4 o - R T VUL R
3 AT e

does not have any direct relationship to the campaign's

activities to influence voters in a particular state.lf

It was noted earlier that the payment of FICA obligations
was not a matter of choice with the campaign, and that it did
not represent in any event a benefit to the staff within the
meaning of "salary." The acceptance of health and life
insurance benefits by an employee plainly represents a benefit
to that employee, and the campaign certainly has a choice of
whether to offer this insurance. This is an instance where any

decision to require allocation of these costs to the limit

Wy

would have the most perverse discouraging effect on campaigns’ [
willingness to offer this type of benefit. Many federal

campaigns do not offer this benefit, and virtually none would

if the cost of insurance placed additional burdens on an

already modest spending limitation. 1In this day and age, when
insurance plans are increasingly expensive and their conditions
restrictive, there may be few campaigns prepared -- in the

early small states, at least -- to offer this benefit and lose

ground under the spending limitation.

2/ That is, unless one assumes that in order for the staff
to conduct these activities they must remain healthy and also
protected psychologically against fear of loss of both health
and life. There is no indication that this strained line of é%%

reasoning has been considered, much less adopted, by the
Commission

=
5P /77

apor s 2aas AN




U

>

g (4
12

j
\)/f(‘

The campaign notes also that the benefit to an employee
of health insurance programs in actual dollars may come long
after the employee leaves one state and takes up service in
another. Insurance represents protection against future
financial risk, whenever that risk materializes during the life
of the policy. 1In many campaigns, the staff serving in Iowa
relocate to another state as soon as the caucuses are over.
Any claims they make on the policy, and thus any concrete
benefits paid to them, may come at irregular times, either in
all states, in some, or in none at all. The campaign, for its
part, has no way of determining when those claims will be made

or their dollar amounts.

In summary, the Gephardt campaign did not allocate health
and life insurance benefits to the Iowa spending limit, because
there was no suggestion i1n the Regulations or the Manual that
this was required. This was obviously not a question which had
never arisen before the Commission because the Manual made
mention of health insurance benefits in one section, but no
mention of them at all in any treatment of the spending
limits. Additionally, the Committee could properly conclude
that there was good and sufficient reason why allocation was

not required.

154SE
=P

2/15/90-2 5—? /77-




4. Intrastate Travel and Subsistence Expenditures

Iin a number of instances, the Audit staff alleges that it
identified persons who had incurred expenses in Iowa for five
or more consecutive days in January or February of 1988. Thus,
the Audit staff reasoned that under 11 C.F.R.

§ 106.2(b)(2)(iii), these Iowa expenses had to be attributed to
) the Iowa spending limit. These Regulations state clearly that
| intrastate travel and subsistence expenditures can only be
attributed to a state's ceiling for persons working in a state

. . /
for five consecutive days or more.l

»‘glfg
(&

Close review of some of these allocations indicate that for

certain individuals there were only four consecutive days

documented in Iowa, but the Audit staff nevertheless attributed

a fifth day, and therefore a portion of these staff intrastate
travel and subsistence expenditures, toward the Iowa spending
limit. All of the staff members for whom a fifth day was

attributed without documentation were members of the national

e

campaign staff, and therefore. their expenses would not

otherwise be allocated to any state. Specifically, the

Gephardt campaign challenges the Audit staff's attribution of

i/ Of course, the same five-day rule applies to proportions
of staff salaries paid, as well as travel and subsistence,
under 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(ii). This point is not relevant
here, because there was no payroll made to Gephardt staff for
the months of January and February 1988, the period in
question. -

. x——’T7F??2j




S SR RN T et Ty YR A ST AR TR e
SIELETTYUT R S IR R
AP L R TR

portions of intrastate travel and subsistence expenditures for
four members of the Gephardt campaign national campaign staff

even though the documentation evidenced that they were only in
the state for four consecutive days, rather than the requisite

five.

The Gephardt campaign assumes that the Audit staff
attributed five days in a state to people for whom
documentation shows only four nights because of the Compliance

Manual's statement that "the Commission will generally look to

e Toves o

calendar days or any portion thereof, rather than 24-hour

periods, " when implementing 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(ii) and

(iii). Under this view, a person spending four nights in a

- state could be said to have spent portions of five calendar
days in a state, even though the person could have spent well
under four 24-hour periods in the state (if arriving the

evening of the first day and leaving in the morning of the

last).

In response to this allocation, the Gephardt campaign asks

that the Commission consider several issues. First, the i
Commission's formal regulations are notably silent (and

ambiguous) on the point of how to measure a "day.” Only the

Compliance Manual addresses the point, and then with the caveat

=generally.” Perhaps this qualifier was added because of the

= __
el S77

- &Y



danger stated above, that less than 96 hours could nevertheless

be categorized as five days under the "calendar-day" rule.

The Gephardt campaign is sensitive to the fact that the
Commission implemented a 24-hour period measuring gquide on the
five-day rule so as to avoid bald circumvention of the rule by
staffers merely leaving a state for a few hours every fifth
day. See Fed. Reg. 5225 (Feb. 4, 1983). 1Indeed, the rule was
apparently designed to allow advance staff, who are properly
cateqorized as a national expense, to be exempted from state

spending limits. Id,

All of the people for whom we challenge the five-day
allocations are of precisely the same “"national” stripe as are
advance staff. Specifically, we address the cases involving
the following four national campaign staffers: Bill Carrick,
the National Campaign Manager; Brad Harris, Gephardt's Personal
Assistant and National Travel Aide; Debra Johns, the Traveling
Press Secretary; and Ally Webb, the National Press Secretary.
We have attached the documentation from which the Audit staff
worked, as well as summaries of this documentation, in the
Exhibits portion of this section. Like advance staff, these
aides' expenses in the state are better categorized as national
expenses than local ones, because their tasks are primarily
national. Thus, staffers such as these are the very type of

individuals for whom a general "calendar-day” rule would be

, =

r LY N2




inappropriate: Those who travel so frequently that adhering to
3 calendar-day rule would subsume the whole and render all
travel by that individual allocable against a state limit. A
more reasonable approach would be to measure days in a state
exactly, by actual 24-hour periods, with each day measured
beginning from the hour a staff member entered the state, and

ending 24 hours later.

In this regard, we also note that the Commission itself
. recognized, when explaining the Regulations, see 48 Fed. Regq.

N 5225 (Feb. 4, 1983), that although the Regulations “set forth

the basic rule for allocating salaries and expenses, a
candidate may demonstrate that a particular individual or group
of individuals is in a state for five days or more to work on
national campaign strategy.” The tasks performed by these
national staff even when in Iowa are more akin to the "national

campaign strategy meetings” listed as an example of a national

expenses in the Explanation and Justification than they are to
tasks for the purpose of inflhencing voters in lowa. Why, for
example, would a national press secretary ever need to travel 'i
to a state, when the state had its own press secretary, unless

to carry out relevant national press strategies?

Therefore, because the Commission itself sought to exempt
national expenses from the constraints of state limits through
the five-day rule, these staffers should also be removed

iz R




through an appropriate interpretation of a 24-hour period. 1In
the alternative, these staff expenses should be removed as
pational expenses, under the reasoning in the Explanation and
Justification. At a minimum, in any event, these expenditures
should be discounted by 25 percent under the national exemption
theory discussed in Section 1, reflecting the true national

nature of these staff efforts.

For your convenience. we summarize the documentation of

these four staffers here:

N
~ ] For Bill Carrick, the Audit staff attributes to his
O activities five consecutive days when the
- documentation in January shows only that Carrick
stayed in hotels in Iowa for four consecutive days;
) the same situation applies to February. Moreover, in
s February, the "fifth day” that the Audit staff

includes is February 2th, the day after the caucuses.
Surely time spent in a state after the caucus has i

taken place cannot be for the purpose of influencing {

that state's caucus voters.

° For Brad Harris, the attribution of his February
allowances cannot stand when his hotel rooms were

booked only for four days consecutively. =

- .

ix




L Traveling Press Secretary Debra Johns was in and out
of Iowa repeatedly du;ing the month of January,
sometimes leaving the state only for a day or two
between trips. However, this is a completely
legitimate travel schedule for a traveling press
secretary; the Audit staff is without foundation to
infer the fifth day in between these stays (i.e.,

January 13, 16, 18, or 29). Thus, although Debra

O Johns admittedly spent a total of 16 nights in Iowa

< during January, none of the associated costs may be

™ allocated against the limit because there is no basis

qg} for applying the five-day rule to require allocation.
. For National Press Secretary Ally Webb, records

~ indicate that she was i1n the state of Iowa for one

day. -eft for 24 hours. and then returned for three
days. The Audit staf!{ has apparently inferred that

Webb was in the stete on January 4, the 24 hours

between the one-day stay and the three-day stay.

Nor can the Gephardt campsign De reasonably expected to
document in painstaking dets:l that these individuals were not
in the state on the fifth day. The regulations cannot be read
to require this burden on the campaign without potential First

- Amendment infringements because, extended to its logical

conclusion, it translates into a requirement that every member




of the national staff be accounted for, day-by-day, for every
day before an lowa primary, even when there is no good cause to
suspect attributable costs to a state. This would be an
unacceptable result, and even campaigns prepared to undertake
the task could not expect to fulfill it successfully in the
high-velocity conditions of a campaign when travel plans change
constantly. This problem is one of documentation
after-the-fact, when it is impossible to know what facts would

be important before the fact.
The total intrastate travel and subsistence that should be

removed from the Audit staff's allocation to the Iowa spending

limit under this reasoning amount to $1,705.88.

1!? p— et

7973

_——____-‘
rr o~ 2777

e

e i —




;
i
i
:

Two

Rate

1/12/88
1/713/88
1/14/88
1/15/88

1/14/88

Exhibit 4-A Summary

BILL CARRICK
National Campaign Manager

Documentation aAmount
Holiday Inn, South Dakota $55.22
Hotel Savery, Des Moines
Hotel Savery, Des Moines $151.35
Hotel Savery, Des Moines

Stouffers, Cedar Rapids $88.29

rooms in two separate cities for 1/14/88 included.

Date

2/5/88
2/6/88
2/7/88

2/8/88

Documentation Amount
Marriott
Marriott

$492.40
Marriott
Marriott

- 87 -




L L

Y

Data
2/74/88

275788
276788
277708

Exhibit 4-8 Summery

BRAD HARRIS
Netional Travel Aide
Personal Assistant to Cong. Gephardt

Recumentation

Hotel Fort, Des Moines
Hotel Fort, Des Moines
Holiday Inn. Daveaport
Holiday Inn, Waterloo

- e

Amount

$224.34¢

$97.83
$76.41




R T e VTS

et s o T 20 Ao G Wadwe vt

Rate
175788

176/88
1/7/88
1/8/88

1/11/88
1712788

1714/88
1715788

1/17/88

1719/88
1/720/88
1721/88

s Actual stay through the night of 1/22/88.

DEBRA JOHNS
Traveling Press Secretary

Rocumentation

Hotel Savery, Des Moines

Village Inn, Cedar Rapids
Hotel Savery, Des Moines

Best Western, Sioux City

Best Western, Sioux City

Howard Johnson

Stouffer, Cedar Rapids

Holiday Inn, Waterloo

Marriott, Des Moines

Hotel Savery, Des Moines

Hotel Savery, Des Moines

Marriott, Des Moines

Exhibit 4-C Summary

Amount
$41.62

$26.40
$30.62

$134.68
$42.80

$43.85 {
$65.40

$152.20

$287.48

$267.16*

Auditors

included charges for this night, but did not extend her stay in
Iowa through the 23rd.

=3

_a__ggsz,,,£:2532 S

b4



537070165231

1727788
1728788

1730788
1731788

Sest Western. Bewton
Notel Savery

Nesctliand Ina, Dudbugue
Stoutfer, Cedar Rapids

dmasnt
861.20
8101.19

$34.34
$95.1)

7~




TN

Date
173788

o do "Wl IR ST, PG T -y A

1/5/88
1/76/%88
1/7/88

1335
2715790

gxzhibit ‘4-D Summary

ALLY WEBD
National Press Secretacy

Rocumentation
Lilac Motel, West Union

Hotel Savery, Des Moines

village Inn, Cedar Rapids
Hotel Savery, Des Moines

o &

ol

- e .
"

Amount
$31.08

$41.63

/77



S. Car Rentals

In the five-day rule and car rental allocations, the Audit
staff started with a presumption that anything "questionable”
or "suspicious” should be allocated against the Iowa spending
limit. This is untenable. It imposes harsh injustices on the
campaign, apparently on some audit theory that adding dollars
to the Iowa spending limit is the object of this exercise. To
the contrary, applying the law fairly to the campaign, based on
rigorous standards of accounting and evidence, is the only true
and appropriate objective. In the interests of fairplay, the
concern that there be some sound basis for disputing the
Committee's cost allocations before shifting the burden of
proving otherwise to the campaign must be the overarching

consideration for the Commission in ruling on these disputes.

The Audit staff attributed an additional $22,486.08 to Iowa
to account for cars rented outside of Iowa that were
nevertheless used within the state. Under 11 C.F.R.

§ 106.2(a)(1l), any expenditures incurred for the purpose of
influencing the nomination in a state shall be allocated to
that state, and thus these car rentals, the Audit staff

alleges, should be applied to the limit.

However, documentation for several car rentals does not

indicate that these cars were, indeed, used in Iowa. Do§uments

- /77

-

e . . *



T8 a b

» tawarss 1

pertaining to these car rentals are attached as the gxhibits
portion of this section. It appears that these questioned
rentals have been attributed to the Iowa spending limit solely
on inferences made by the Audit staff which are outside the
scope of its authority. The Gephardt campaign contests certain
attributions made to Iowa on this basis, much in the same way
as it challenged attributions of intrastate travel and
subsistence costs to the states when the documentation does not
indicate that staff members were in the state for five

consecutive days.

Doubtless, the Audit staff is convinced that any car rented
in a state adjacent to Iowa was destined for lowa, rented
elsewhere solely to avoid limits. This is a fabled "loophole"
1n press annals, treated as a common “trick" of all campaigns.
This background noise should not overwhelm a fair adjudication
of this matter, for every car leased, opn the facts. Without
facts, there is only suspicion, and suspicion cannot establish

legal liability.

Specifically, the total amount determined by the campaign
to be not attributable to the Iowa spending limit for car

rentals is $3,780.79.

First, a car rented by Adam Anthony in Minnesota from

Thrifty Car Rental, for a total of $849.95, seems to have been

o
25 /77

- 77T -




attributed to the Iowa spending limit merely because the name
of an Iowa staffer was used as additional information and her
phone number in Iowa was given as an additional phone number to
contact in case of loss or emergency. This is not nearly so
revealing as imagined by the Audit staff: Iowa had the only
campaign office in the region to which a phone call could be
made. Staff on the road -- and there were many -- were
inaccessible. These jalopies did not come equipped with car

-~ phones.

There is no notation that the Anthony car was for use in “ny
Iowa, and the car was rented in Minnesota and returned in
Minnesota. Furthermore, Adam Anthony was not an Iowa staffer,
nor were any of his expenses attributed to Iowa according to
the Audit staff's own calculations. In fact, there is no
indication that the car was used in Iowa whatsoever, save for
the circumstantial evidence of it being rented from early

January through early February of 1988. Needless to say, this

circumstantial evidence cannot be sufficient to attribute a car
to Iowa; if every car rented by the Gephardt for President
Committee in the early months of 1988 were attributed to the

Iowa spending limit, it is clear that this would be grossly

inappropriate. Therefore, we challenge the attribution of the

$849.95 charge to the Iowa spending limit. §§§

Second, a car rented to James Edgar Thomason from Thrifty

YT A, AT

Rent-a-Car in Milan, Illinois, totaling $935.21, "“il"ﬁzbh"



Z

&R

O

2

no documentation whatsoever that it was used in Iowa. It was
rented in Illinois; returned in Omaha, Nebraska, and Thomason
gave a Michigan address and driver‘'s license for himself. The
only remote connection to Iowa was an Iowa phone number given
in case of emergency, which made perfect sense for the reasons
stated. Thomason was not an Iowa staffer, nor is there any

indication that the car was ever used in Iowa.

Here again, circumstantial evidence of the timing of a car
rental -- the month of January through early February of 1988
-- is not enough, standing alone to create an inference that
the car was in Iowa. The Audit staff must present proof that a
car was in Iowa. It may not infer assumptions detrimental to
the Gephardt campaign's legal rights. Thus, we submit that the
$935.21 charge for the Thomason car should also be removed from

the Iowa spending limit calculation.

Third, and finally, three cars rented by Gephardt staff
who, according to the Audit staff's own calculations were only
in Iowa for a week or less, nevertheless were attributed in
full amount toward the Iowa spending limit. This is in spite
of notations on the rental contracts that the cars were for use
in Iowa and other named states. These staff cars were rented
by Courtenay L. Miller, Rick Torres, and Steve Dimunico/Alida
De Brauwere (both on the contract). Courtenay Miller's car was
rented in Minnesota for explicit use in Minnesota and lowa

according to the car rental contract. The total amount of the

- 75 - et -_ﬁ_—_




6 o5 2

l

o e o, - ~ S Ay )yl T “ TSN sty T B B LE ML LN T DIV UE, IRt PN TS
TR &R e T g VS VT L K e T SO e T e s
T b S T L e R > T ¥

car rental was $575.10. Also, according to the Audit staff's
own calculations, Courtenay Miller was only attributed to
having been in Iowa from February 3 to February 8, 1988. Thus,
only a portion of Miller's expenses were attributed to Ilowa; it
is not explained why the entire car rental fee is nevertheless
allocated in full in Iowa. We submit that only five days of
the month for which the car was rented should be attributed to
the Iowa spending limit. This means that only $92.75 should be
attributed against the Iowa spending limit, and $482.35 --
25-days worth of the rental fee for which there is absolutely
no evidence that the car was anywhere near Iowa, and most
likely in Minnesota -- should be removed from the Iowa spending

limit.

Similarly, Rick Torres was shown to have been in lowa for
only seven days from January 4, 1988 to January 10, 1988. His
car was rented for 30 days, from January 8, 1988 to February 7,
1988, for a total cost of $617.70, which the auditors allocated
entirely to Iowa. However, the prorated Iowa portion should be
$144.13. The same reasoning also applies to the Dimunico/De
Brauwere car. Steve Dimunico was in Iowa from January 2 to
January 8, and January 23 to January 29; Alida De Brauwere was
in iowa from January 2 to January 7 and January 19 to January
29. The.car rental period was from January 8 to February 9,
1988, for a total cost of $1,330.69, which the Audit staff
allocated entirely to Iowa. Only the prorated portion for

- =




=D

January 23-29 should have been allocated to lowa, for a totsl
of $291.08.

The allocations of the entire amounts of these rentals to
fowa is further evidence of an all too quick resdiness on the
part of the Audit staff, without documentation, to attribute

expenses to lIowa.

15368

27135790

-7 - I.::




o—

6. Polling

a. Focus Groups

The Audit staff reviewed expenditures by the campaign for
certain "focus groups” conducted in May of 1987, and allocated
the total amount -- $36,001.38 -- to the lowa spending limit.
This allocation was based on the judgment that a focus group is
a "state poll"” under § 106.2(b)(2)(vi) which, if conducted with
focus group members drawn from the same state, is allocable in
full to that state. Because the focus groups in question
consisted of Iowa men and women, the Iowa spending limit was
charged for their full cest. These focus group interviews were
conducted by Kennan Research and Consulting, Inc., under the

cost center 2133.

A focus group conducted in one state, however, is not a
statewide public opinion poll. It is a far more analytic study
of public attitudes which is different in character, and
conducted and used for different purposes. Where a poll seeks
precise quantitative information about a geographic and
demographic sample of voters, a focus group survey elicits
attitudinal information for use without regard to geographic
boundaries. The product of a focus group has broad pnational
application. The results are as valuable to a campaign for

planning its message in other parts of the country as they are

(&

Y
nl/‘?

Ny

i

&



prre—p

in the state where it was conducted. And the costs are

properly allocated to a national, not a state, limit.

The difference here is fundamentally the one between focus
groups conducted in the entertainment industry to determine the
likely national appeal of a television pilot, and a Nielsen
rating in a particular market, which reflects the actual
viewership of a particular program. The first is a guide to
possible viewer response everywhere, to the concept, script and
cast, and the execution of Nielsen takes a more precise
quantitative measure, market by market, as to the number of
viewers electing to watch the program week-by-week. The focus
group can probe deeply into the viewers®' individual reactions
to specific plots, language, and characters. The focus group
participants are asked to "discuss® their feelings and
thoughts. The producers can make subtle changes in the script
to reflect these reactions, which may improve the viewership
nationwide. The Nielsen rating has no similar national
application -- it tells the network that a certain percent of

the people watch the program in a particular market.

While national in purpose, focus groups are never comprised
of a "national” sample consisting of individuals selected from
all parts of the country. These types of survey are conducted
on the state (or local) level. The actual state or states

chosen for the research makes little difference in the value of

74 o?/7




6 o 2

|

R
: N PR N g Pt RN
PR S "\'t{:;,’?a: e

N

T

the result. While focus groups may be conducted in several
states, this is by no means necessary in order for a focus

group interview to have national application.

The objective of a focus group is to probe far deeper than
a traditional poll into the emotions behind the attitudes
people have on issues. Through a focus group, a campaign can
understand the language that people use to talk about their
concerns and issues. This added dimension is valuable in
planning virtually every aspect of the campaign, including
message development, speeches, media and how the candidate is

2
talking day-to-day to voters about particular issues. éé;

By contrast, opinion polls derive quantitative data from
balanced and representative samples selected from the entire
demographic and geographic area being tested. So, for example,
a sample of Iowa residents is selected for an Iowa poll and a
nationwide sample is required for a national opinion poll. The
results of an Iowa poll are useless outside of Iowa, and a
national poll does not supply meaningful survey research data
for Iowa. A poll tests attitudes on specific issues with a
carefully selected number and demographic range of people

within limited geographic areas.

Another crucial difference, going to the heart of the

matter, is the time-sensitivity of each type of survey. As FEC




requlations recognize, a poll's value declines with time. )}
C.F.R. § 106.4. A poll is a "snapshot” of opinion in the
market under study, and in a matter of weeks, it is no longer
reliable, and thus no longer useful. This is not a feature of
the focus group, which has a continuing value because it probes
far more enduring root beliefs and attitudes. The focus groups
in question were conducted in May of 1987, almost a year prior
to the Iowa caucuses; the results shaped an approach to issues
followed around the country, in Iowa and elsewhere, by Dick
Gephardt for the balance of the campaign. gSee Affidavits from

William Carrick, David Petts, and Edward Reilly.

Ten women participated in the first focus groups and the
later groups were composed of both men and women. The research
was designed to answer guestions about women's perceptions of
rolitics and also to ascertain if, and to what extent, the
presence of men would alter what women said. Historically
women constitute the majority of undecided voters and,
therefore, represent a critical and potentially receptive group
of voters among whom the Gephardt campaign sought to build
support. In fact, the focus groups were conducted alongside a
series of other initiatives to identify issues of concern to
women voters nationally. In February of 1987, the campaign
hired a Senior Consultant whose primary responsibility was to
design and implement a campaign initiative to appeal to women

voters and integrate the women's message into the campaign.

=
s Fege —f/',i Yoved




N
P

QY

Gephardt traveled for several weeks with a public relations
consultant who listened to and advised the candidate, based in
part on the focus group research, on the language and approach
he used to discuss issues. In addition, the heads of major
women's groups were invited to talk to Richard Gephardt about

the campaign and the formation of a Women's Advisory Council.

The result of these efforts was a national campaign
message, developed and communicated by Richard Gephardt through
speeches and issue papers, and delivered throughout the
country, on these issues. The message was communicated, of
course, in Iowa; but this did not contravene the national
nature of the initiative any more than the articulation of
these issues in Washington, D.C. or San Antonio could be said
to have only significance in those cities. §See Exhibit 6-A.
Iindeed, the focus groups dealt in large part with broad themes
such as leadership, attitudes toward political figures in
general and specific individuals, foreign policy and
international relations; and the information relating to them
derived from the focus groups was used by the campaign, before

and after the Iowa caucuses throughout the country.

A reknowned use of a focus group conducted in a particular
state to develop a national message occurred in connection with
the Bush campaign's formulation of its "Willie Horton” ad. The

focus groups on which this message was based were conducted in

[




PRy

New Jersey entirely with residents of New Jersey. The Bush
campaign translated the results of this effort into a major
national message with implications for New Jersey, to be sure,
but also for all other states. Media reflecting this message
was shown in a broad range of states, including but not limited

to New Jersey, and on national network buys. See Exhibit 6-B.

The campaign's decision to allocate these focus group costs
to national message development was fully justified. These
were not, as the auditors maintain, “state polling® costs
limited in significance to lowa. While current Commission
regulations do not address focus groups per se, they do not by
the same token require that such costs be treated as different
from other forms of research and message development financed
by the national campaign for national purposes. Therefore
focus groups are more appreopriately given treatment equivalent
to a national poll because cf their utility nationwide, and
should be exempt from allocation to a state limit. See 11

C.F.R. § 106.2(c)(1)(iii).*

2/ Focus groups are 3also properly analogized to exempt
broadcast and media production costs. 11 C.F.R.

§ 106.2(c)(2). According to the Financial Control and
Compliance Manual, examples of production costs which may be
excluded are "script preparation, filming, and editing." These
three, taken together, certainly describe the type of research
constituting a "focus group."




e =

,.(1_\(;»;\:;@4’\«:— e e AT e T S i R gy e e O e SR T ‘v.)rf;-;gz.v.;:g.;x [ D R NP UINE RS e E a0 - g R L T et

b. Ed Reilly Consulting Fees

The Audit staff offered the "opinion" that the "five-day
rule” does not apply to consultant services, including related
travel and, therefore, allocated more than $130,000 in fees
paid to the campaign’s polling firm, Kennan Research &
Consulting, Inc. (*"Kennan"), to the Iowa spending limit rather
than allocating these fees nationally, as the Gephardt campaign
had done. 1In the specific case of a pollster who is a
consultant, the Audit staff's view was that "five-day"
principles are inapplicable, regardless of whether the pollster
considers such travel and consulting to be a direct charge
(chargeable to a specific survey) or an indirect charge (not
chargeable to a specific survey). Thus, the Audit staff
applied $93,250 in consulting fees for pollster/consultant Ed
Reilly of Kennan research to the Iowa spending limit, as well
as $26,662.49 in travel expenses that were primarily incurred
by Ed Reilly and are addressed in the next section. However,
the Audit staff's "opinion” is offered without basis in any

authority in the statute or regulations whatsoever.

To begin with, this "opinion” simply does not square with
the literal lanqguage of the five-day rule regulations,
11 C.F.R. §§ 106.2(b)(2)(ii) and (iii). The regulations apply
the five-day rule to all "persons working in a state”; they are

not limited to "staff.” The Audit staff claims that the

¥ Ll Rty -
dilewinn . o

Page

=2

B it it i



o e

T

Commission's Financial Control and Compliance Manuai for
Presidential Primary Candidates Receiving Public Financing,
revised April, 1987, at Chapter I, Section C.2.b(2)(c) (page
32) (~Compliance Manual"), limits the five-day rule's
applicability only to “campaign staff persopns.” §See Interim
Audit Report at 9 (emphasis in original). This interpretation
of the Compliance Manual is wrong. The Compliance Manual
itself states that it applies equally for "persons traveling to
a State . . . 3and for national headquarters staff . . . ."
Compliance Manual at 32 (emphasis added). The mere fact that,
as a shorthand, the Compliance Manual subsequently refers back
to "campaign staff" certainly cannot negate the fact that the
Compliance Manual explicitly foresaw the five-day rule applying
both to campaign staff and to others working in or traveling to

a state. Thus, the Audit staff's opinion that the rule only

applies to campaign staff cannot be sustained.

In any event, the distinction between "persons working in a
state” and "campaign staff” is only a semantic one for the
immediate purposes, because the most sensible reading of the
requlations, consistent both with their core purpose and with
reality, would equate consultants such as EQ Reilly with
campaign staff. ~"Consultants” and "staff" work under the same
constraints and for the same purposes. Consultants function as
do any other staff people on a presidential campaign, and this

is particularly true of primary consultants in charge of media

P,

—-—




2 /

6

l

strategy and polling. They spend the huge majority of their
waking hours on the campaign: they consult daily, often

hourly, with the candidate and senior staff, travel with the
candidate, and formulate a national plan for the campaign to

follow with the candidate and campaign manager.

Mr. Reilly was a general strategist who was a member of the
campaign's core management team, see Carrick Affidavit, and
rendered services and gave advice wholly unrelated to a
particular poll in a particular state. See Reilly Affidavit.
He was retained for his expertise in New England politics,
where he made his name; for the support he provided to Gephardt
in national message development and debate preparation; for the
counsel he could provide to supporters of Gephardt in the
Congress and private sector; and for the hours spent in
Washington, D.C. and New York on campaign management planning.
The Audit staff discovered in the records that his own personal

travel to lowa was limited and infrequent.

There is no useful Qistinction to be drawn in this context
between a consultant and an employee. The difference is
fundamentally only one of federal tax law, since a campaign has
withholding obligations toward employees and not consultants.
Moreover, it would be virtually impossible for campaigns to
retain any experienced top management if they did not resort to

the hiring of consultants. Experienced campaign workers

%




R e o g
Pl Tt

Another factor to weigh into Mr. Reilly's role is the shaer
amount of time he spent on the Gephardt campaign during his
consulting period. According to Susan Worth, who was the
Comptroller/Administrator of Kennan Research at the time,
Reilly spent at least 80 percent of his time on the Gephardt
: campaign; he was on the phone with Carrick several times a

day. 1In fact, according to Worth, Reilly's dedication of time
to the Gephardt campaign aroused considerable ire with the

other principals at Kennan Research, who felt that Reilly was

~

functioning as a Gephardt campaign staffer rather than a Kennan

prypegm——r

Research staffer. It would be all too ironic not to consider

him as such in these circumstances.

This data clearly demonstrates that Reilly spent the
disproportionate amount of his time working on the campaign,

functioning in effect as a "super-staff” member. The

combination of the facts of the amount of time he spent on the
campaign, as well as the senior role he played in advising the

candidate, preclude any other conclusion.

By resisting the realities, the Audit staff made
significant errors in its allocation of money against the Iowa
spending limit. Most importantly, it attributed $86,500 of Mr.
Reilly's consulting fees, summarized in the attached schedule
(Exhibit 6-E) against the Iowa spehding limit "in lieu of

additional documentation from the vendor which specifically

S G °?/77




X

S
s

¢

breaks down the consulting fees” between Iowa and the national
campaign, or other states. This allocation is simply
erroneous. Just as the salaries of national campaign staff
will not be attributed against the Iowa spending limit unless a
national staff member spent more than four days in lowa, see

11 C.F.R. § 106.2(b)(2)(ii), EAd Reilly's consulting fees (i.e.,
his salary) cannot be attributed to Iowa. Reilly was a
national strategist, not an lowa strategist. His fees were
paid for advice on the widest range of strategy issues in the
campaign. His affidavit attests to the fact that his
consulting fee was in addition to the consulting/analysis fee &2
attached to a particular poll, because such consulting fees are
"built in” to the cost of individual polls. In other words,.
any consulting fees which should be allocated to Iowa have
already been so allocated as part of the polls properly
allocated against Yowa's spending limit.3/

¢. Kennan Travel Expenses

Erroneous allocations by the Audit staff in Kennan
Research's travel expenses also relate in part to the Audit

staff's refusal to analyze the Kennan staff under the terms of

i/ This same argument is properly applied as well to the

$6,750 in consulting fees charged by Ned Kennan, Ed Reilly's

partner at Kennan Research, on December 10, 1987. For these

purposes, Kennan and Reilly functioned interchangesbly on the

Gephardt campaign. -

I AP, Y WS




|

the five-day rule, Given that the Kennan consultants were
clearly “persons working in a state,"” their expenses can only
be attributable for periods in which they were in the state
five days or more. However, as is shown on the attached
documentation, the Audit staff attributed $26,662.49 in travel
to Iowa, when only $447.77 could be so attributed under the

five-day rule.

Exhibits account for all of the $26,662.49 in travel
expenses added to the Iowa spending limit by the Audit staff.
This falls into two categories: $7,865.18 in expenses, for
which we previously had inadequate documentation; and
$18,797.31, in which we challenge the reasoning of the Audit
staff's adjustments. We now can account for all expenses in

both categories.

(1) Trav . We have reviewed the
auditors® tape of documented expenses prepared from the expense
statements provided on March 6, 1989. With the help of the
attached letters prepared by Kennan Research Comptroller Susan
Worth during 1987 and 1988, we have been able to determine that
additional expense statements not previously identifiable as
2004 documentation can now be removed from the auditors*® total
of $7,865.18 in undocumented expenses. Through the
reconciliation included in Exhibit 6-F, we have determined that

only $2,595.95 remains unsupported with expense statements

,\7




2 |

6 o

|

and/or Kennan Research letters. Detailed reconciliations and

photocopies of documents are attached.

Two points of explanation must be made regarding what we
have labeled "Missing Expense Statements." First, although we
do not have formal expense vouchers for the listed expenses
from Paula Child and Ed Reilly, we have letters from Kennan
Research which adequately document these expenses absent formal
statements. These letters, attached, show that Child's trip
was to Washington, D.C. and thus should not go on the Iowa
spending limit; and Ed Reilly's trip, although it was to Ilowa,
should have the airfare cost for interstate travel removed from
the Iowa spending limit under 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(c)(4). Thus,
only $657.50 of this expense is allocable against the Iowa

state limit.

Second, although we do not have detailed documentation of
Ned Kennan's $2,595.95 invoice, we note that the information we
do have lists these as expenses for February 1988. The Iowa
caucus was held on February 8, 1988, after which Ned Kennan
immediately 4id a great deal of work for the Gephardt campaign
in New Hampshire and southern states. At a minimum, this
expense should be proportionately prorated so that only eight
days in the month of February count against Iowa's spending
limit. Although we acknowledge our burden of production under

11 C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(1) in presenting evidence that proves our

y

¢

3

woe




UL el e s
i

allegation, when such documentation is unavailable in good
faith, the Commission simply cannot, in fairness, assume that
this entire expense was attributable to Iowa when even the
circumstantial evidence does not support such a finding.
Concerns of simple fairness dictate that the Commission must
have a sound basis for disputing the Gephardt campaign's cost
allocations, and, further, that the Commission at least
generally consider responses made even in the absence of

documentation.

(2) Trav . We have
reviewed the schedule of 2004 travel allocable to lowa prepared
by the auditors, and dispute their total of $18,797.31 for
several reasons. First, trtavel clearly coded either 2181 or
2133 per the expense statements 1S also included in the
auditors®' schedule of 2004 travel allocable to Iowa, resulting
in double counting in the smount of $5,552.66. This double
counting includes: (a) travel clesrly coded 2133 on the
expense statements, already charged to the Iowa spending limit
as part of the focus group interviews, yet again included in
the schedule of 2004 Iows travel: as well as (b) travel coded
2181 on the expense statements, not included as 2004
documentation in the auditors’' calculation of documentation
received, and therefore included in undocumented expenses, yet

again included in the schedule of 2004 Iowa travel.

o

-




WA PO BYIR G T BTG Wi N e T g ST AT B L R, -1::;;-"\‘-1_x¥::ﬁ¢':,ﬁ-5\">::1}- FHES g ety
EE e S S R P A X

. SR d I e
- BTSRRI E S AL S U ¢
3 P

Documentation of these errors, and summaries, are attached as

Exhibit 6-G.

0f course, as explained in Section 6.a, supra, we
emphatically dispute the allocation of any of the costs of the
focus groups which comprise the 2133 code. Thus, we argue that
these expenses erroneously double-counted by the Audit staff
should be removed the Iowa adjustments twice, since they have

been added on to the spending limit twice.

The rest of the expenses on the Audit staff's chart, with
one exception that will be addressed, should be removed from
the Iowa state limit either because they reflect costs of
exempt interstate travel, under 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(c)(4); or
because they reflect costs of travel to the state for periods
of less than five days. Since, as delineated in Section 6.b,
supra, Kennan staff should be measured under the five-day rule,

these expenses cannot properly be attributed to Iowa.

Only one trip on this summary, by E4d Reilly in January
1988, lasted five days or more to Iowa. Of the $1,115.77
attributed to this trip, $668.00 was for interstate travel, in
the form of airfare to the state. Thus, only $447.77 of this

Iowa trip is properly allocable against the Iowa spending limit.




S o smbisetss, thovefeve, $25.957.2% Whet the Nedit sttt

;
£ \ngroyerly slleceted sysinst the Iows spending 1imit showld de
removed.
<<
N
|
¢
j
13298 .
2/13/90

: <~
r. . 78— 755




The Lewis & Associates Telemarketing, Inc. ("Lewis")
contract originally contemplated the provision of telemarketing
services in a wide range of states, including but not limited
to Iowa. The other states which would have been included in
the original program, identified in the contract are: Alabama,
Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, lowa, Kentucky, Louisiana,
Maryland, Missouri, Massachusetts, Mississippi, North Carolina,
Oklahoma, Rhode Island, Tennessee, Texas, and Washington. As
it happened, Lewis provided services principally in Iowa, and
its activities in other states were limited. This development
overtook the original assessment of the campaign that it could

properly allocate 21 percent of the cost of the Lewis contract

to the particular state in which calling was made, but treat
the 9 percent considered "profit" or consulting "fees" as a
multi-state expense which should not require allocation to any

one state.l/

1/ This breakdown of cost versus fees is reflected in the

Lewis invoices and correspondence from the vendor. 1In

particular, in a letter from Lewis dated February 18, 1988,

Lewis stated: “We have calculated that 91 percent of the cost

of our calling on behalf of the Gephardt for President s
Committee, Inc. ("the Gephardt campaign” or "the Committee”)

consists of actual incurred costs such as labor expenss,

telephone and long-distance expense and other fixed costs such

as rent, utilities, etc., and the remaining 9 percent can be
considered as our profit or fees for services rendered.”

Y




TS ST ey Y S ST Y T Ty e A
:?}.,;,:q-.w};,w;{.,_\‘ e Ay T T R G TR 100 oy g 7R R, 8 AR T
IR ?

Because the original intention of the contract was not
fulfilled, and the substantial part of Lewis' services involved
Iowa telemarketing, the original theory of allocation cannot
stand. The Gephardt campaign acknowledges that with this
change of circumstances, the auditors®' conclusion that these

amounts are allocable to the lowa spending limit is cortect.zl

The Committee dges dispute the allocability of costs for
calls made by Lewis to wrong and disconnected numbers in Iowa.
Only expenditures incurred by a candidate's committee for the
purpose of influencing the nomination in that state are
allocable to that state. 11 C.F.R. § 106.2(a)(l). 1If a call
is not completed, because the phone number is wrong or
disconnected, there is clearly no influence on the nominating
process. Moreover, there is no benefit to the candidate in
that state and, necessarily, costs incurred in making such
calls should be allocated as a national expense without impact

on any state limit.

Lewis called from a list of registered Democratic voters

to identify voters favorable to Richard Gephardt and determine

2/ It should be specifically understood that there was no
time frame within which Lewis was expected to conduct services
in any of the states other than Iowa. Only toward the very end
of the campaign, when as a practical matter it made no
difference, did it become clear that Lewis would no longer
perform the multi-state telemarketing function which was
originally envisioned for it.

=
- 97 - ﬁ:g /27:




the voters' opinions on a number of issues. If the call was
actually answered by the voter, the call is considered
completed. The cost of every one of these completed calls made
in Iowa was allocated to the Iowa campaign.ll However, any
call made to a wrong or disconnected number, where the phoner
made no contact with a voter and, therefore, had no influence

on the nominating process in lowa, is properly not allocable.

The Committee is not contending that if a call was
completed but "unsuccessful” that it is not allocable to the
Iowa campaign. If, for example, the respondent indicated a
clear pref?rence for another candidate, or that he or she was
moving from the state or would not be participating in the
caucuses, or even hung up on the caller, these contacts were
considered expenditures allocable to Iowa. But, if the phoner
never even makes contact, it cannot be deemed activity

influencing voters in the state,

The National Republican Senatorial Committee (the
"NCSC"), in Matter Under Review 1282, argued that the costs for
"nonresponsive solicitations® werte not allocable to the
candidates for which they were sent. But, in that case,
letters were sent to prospective contributors who, having

presumably received and

2/ As discussed above, the Committee acknowledges that 100
percent of these costs are allocable, -

[ Iy



‘‘‘‘‘

possibly read them, did not to respond. As the General
Counsel's Report points out, the solicitation letters contained
an electioneering message. The contact was made with the
targeted person, but produced no result, i.e., a contribution
to the NRSC. Nevertheless, the candidate did benefit by at

least getting the message into the recipient's household.

This case is quite different -- no contact is ever made
with the voter. The point is not that the speech was
ineffective, but that it was not made at all. There is no
electioneering message, no opportunity at all to influence the

voter or benefit the candidate.

Moreover, the Commission would certainly not allocate to a
state limit telephone scripts drafted at some expense to the
campaign, but never used, or media spots produced for use in a
particular state, but never shown. A call made to a

disconnected or wrong number is not distinguishable.

In this case, the cost of wrong or disconnected calls is

not a built-in expense of the overall marketing program or the
price charged for each call. Section 2 of the Lewis contract
clearly distinguishes between the cost per completed call (75

cents) and the charge for a wrong or disconnected call (20

cents). If the contract instead charged 85 cents per completed

call, thus building into the rates the cost of calls where no

&
— =99 - ' ks i'i




contact was made, the exact amount of wrong or disconnected
calls would be impossible to determine. But here charges for
these calls is precisely specified. See Exhibit 7-A,
“summary”. The Committee has a record of exactly how much was
spent on Lewis Telemarketing activity which had no influence on

the nominating process in Iowa.

The Committee does not claim that the costs incurred for
calls to wrong and disconnected numbers need not be paid, but
simply that their purpose is not to influence Iows voters.

Therefore, they are non-allocable campaign costs.

b. Products of Technology, Ltd., Doing Business Ag
Voter Contact Services (°VCS®)

Voter Contact Services ("VCS") contracted with the Gephardt
campaign to provide voter file products and services, and it
did so with the understanding that it would be the exclusive
supplier of these services to the Committee for its duration,
both primary and general. Thus, the first paragraph of the
Agreement states: “VCS is hereby retained and appointed as the
principal vendor and provider to the client of computerized
registered voter file products and services.”™ This arrangement
meant that VCS intended a contractual arrangement for the long
term as well as for the near term, and the fees that it charged
reflected both objectives. Certain of these fees, related to

long-term objectives which would encompass all activities after

o~




N s A TAL AN e | AR o
< Eai L M- S A

60

Iowa and projects unrelated to Iowa, were properly excluded by

the Committee from the spending limit.

The way in which this contractual relationship worked is
specifically apparent from the balance of the Agreement between
the Committee and VCS. Thus, in paragraph 5 of the Agreement,
VCS agreed that it would charge "no access fees” to the client
for state voter files or special files and committed to perform
initial standard conversions and enhancements on voter tapes

supplied by the client . . . at no charge to the client,"

EEvevrerT P

provided that VCS would have unrestricted right to use such
voter tapes or copies for clients other than presidential

candidates competing with Dick Gephardt for the presidential

nomination. There were specific charges for specific products,
for example, for "format and record conversion, and matching
fees and keypunching fees,” and for other "standard products"
in accordance with a suggested retail price list attached to

the Agreement. Accordingly, certain products were specifically

charged, and when so charged, the costs should be allocated to

the appropriate state limit.

Most significant, VCS did charge for specific products a
100 percent mark-up which related to the contractual intent
that VCS would act as a "preferred vendor®” for the balance of
the campaign. This special relationship served as

consideration for VCS to take on the task at all and to refuse

ATTACENINT o

1ny e W, e e —————




¥ vv%ifl;:&&‘;’:&;v&;ﬁ,n:gﬂ’,:i\fu o2 TR, YT TN BTN e R AT Y R AT W R SR D s s v e - vt et s g
z Y

business, as was required under the Agreement, with other
presidential candidates. VCS, like any vendor to presidential
campaigns, could not foresee how long the contract would last;
therefore, its high mark-up, as the Committee understood it,
was meant to recover a3 profit (and a very substantial one) on
the commitment that it had made to the Gephardt campaign.
Attached as Exhibit 7-B is an invoice which reflects specific
charges for specific products, but concludes with a "Fee
proportionate to card product,” which reflects this 100 percent
mark-up. The Committee understood that it was paying a high
price in support of the exclusive arrangement that it sought
with VCS. But this was a price that it was prepared to pay for
an exclusive national contract, not attributable to one state,

including Iowa.

There is nothing improper about this arrangement and, in

fact, it was one which VCS made with its own financial benefit

in mind. As the Committee understood it, had the contract with

VCS focused exclusively on Iowa, the fee schedule would have

R )

been significantly different in character. 1Indeed, the fees

charged would have been lower, narrowly related to the actual

services provided in the state in question (Iowa). It was
appropriate, therefore, for the Committee to account for a fee
intended to secure a financial return to VCS for its commitment ﬁ%%
to a pational campaign as national overhead, rather than

P .

s bk YR e T IY v ——

allocate this fee to the Iowa spending limit.




T -

Nor was the contract entered into by the Gephardt campaign
on this understanding a creation of the campaign, or stated
differently, a ruse for evading the limits. As the Commission
might note by inspecting the contract, there appears a mistake
in reference to the "1986 election cycle,” demonstrating
without question that this was a contract prepared by VCS, not
by the Committee. This was the contract that the Committee
received from VCS and that it was required to execute on

fundamentally these same terms and conditions in order for VvCS

to perform the requested services. This was not the Gephardt
campaign's contract, and it was not related to a strategy for

minimizing impact on the limit.

Accordingly, fees in the amount of $11,104.15 should not be
allocated to the lowa spending limit.
c. Telephone Contact. Inc,

The Audit staff identified three issues related to the

expenditures for the telemarketing program conducted by

Telephone Contact, Inc. ("TCI®) on which the Committee provides
additional explanation and clarification: (1) the fundraising

component of the Linn County Barbeque script; (2) the long

distance telephone charges incurred by the vendor under the
contract; and (3) the services performed under the £five

additional TCI invoices. Each of these issues is addressed

below.




The Audit staff concludes that a "second script” with no
fundraising solicitation was used by TCI to invite supporters
to the Linn County Democratic Barbeque and Rally, and therefore
this expenditure is fully allocable to the Iowa campaign. The
staff's conclusion is incorrect. There was no "second script"
-- Linn County Barbecue script started with the 16 basic
questions and continued on to questions 17 through 26. There
was one script for these contacts with sequential questions 1

through 26. Exhibit 7-C, Script.

Background on TCI's Telecommunications System. TCI's phone
banks are fully computerized with CRT's connected to a
mainframe system. The callers used to phone voters are
experienced telemarketers. Therefore, all instructions prior
to calling are given verbally and are usually done the first
night of calling a new script. The software program used by
the computers is custom software designed to be “user
friendly". There are no written instructions for callers
because the calling process is straightforward and fully

prompted on the scripts.

The scripts are entered into the system in the form of a
"quedit”, or a question edit list. This enables callers to
select numbers listed on the screen by the voters responses.
Once a caller enters a particular number on the screen and

enters it into the CRT, it is stored in the system and the

2

-




screen then jumps to the next appropriate question based on the
voter's responses entered by the caller. While scripts may
vary in length, they are always composed of numerical lists of

questions which follow one after another and are asked in the

X P

order set forth on the script.

4. .2, WS

Linn County Barbeque Script. By simply analyzing the Linn
County Barbeque Script, it is evident that it is one unified

script. The caller begins on question # O (Q#) by identifying

} § the person being called. Then the caller has a series of

| o questions and statements which determine whether the person is
‘o~ a registered voter and introduce the caller. Each time a

@

: question is answered the caller keys in the answer by using a

coded number and goes on to the next question (shown as "NXTQ"

on the script). Without the introductory questions, there
_ would be no record to establish who was contacted or other
~ vital information about the person. Therefore, if, as the
~ Audit staff concluded, the script started on question #17 the

caller would have no prompt for the introductory questions and

no record of who had been called. Thus, beginning a survey on

question #17 does not make sense.

The caller exits by using Code #99 following question #26.
The sworn affidavit of Joyce Aboussie, President of Telephone
Contact, Inc., confirms the Committee's statements on this

matter.

¥

627 -
A . /@6‘ Vi




-

2

EO

Contrary to the Audit staff's conclusion, the Linn County
Barbeque script did include a fundraising solicitation at
question #15. Because the report states that the core script
including only questions #1 thru 16 is fundraising in nature,
and thus requires no allocation to Iowa, the same result
follows for the Linn County script. Both scripts had precisely
the same fundraising component, question #15. Therefore the

Linn County script is not allocable to the Iowa campaign.

Vendor Long Distance Charges. The Audit staff questions
the vendor's estimate of $12,000 to $19,000 for long distance

&5

fees related to the telemarketing program. TCl Contract,
Section VI. These figures are exactly as they are portrayed in
the contract - an estimate. It is the business judgment of the
vendor that it is far better to overestimate costs to a client
than underestimate and risk annoying the client or not getting

paid for disbursements. §See Aboussie Affidavit.

More importantly, however, the Audit staff states that long
distance fees totaled only $4,714.11. 1In fact, the Committee
has submitted documentation on long distance fees totaling
$6,021.28 for this program, which is not far off the original
estimated range. See Invoices 115-87, 121-87, 109-88.
&
additional TCI Invoices. The Audit staff has identified

five invoices from TCI for which additionasl information is

[oF i I 44t ittt o4 § b Givnsionnd et

- v—— Ay




ST G TN gy A TRt o B AN RACSAT Y T W TR S B UL ¥ Y e WL GV BE e VI g A Y ey 4 ereg ems
e O A T s R D L S BN B R

requested. These invoices are for list development,
programming time, general consulting services and lénq distance
telephone charges. Below is a more detailed description of the

services and charges for each invoice.

(1) Invojce ¥#103-88. The only charge allocable to
Iowa from this invoice is that for programming time in the
amount of $595. The other charges are related to work in other

states, including principally Missouri.

(2) Invoice #118-87. The following charges are

allocable to Iowa:

Labels for Iowa Women's Political Caucus: $ 12.69
Running of List from Iowa callsi/: $00.00
(25 hours/$20 per hour)
Programming hours (39.06%): 136.71
Total: $649.40
(3) Invoice #121-87. These charges are: (1) for

long distance call fees directly related to the Iowa
telemarketing contract; and 